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688 JOHN LEONARD 

On 30 April 1;67, Luther Leonard, Eliphalct Leonard, Samuel Palmer 
and Nathan Rowlee, all of Springfield, com·eyecl to Reuben Leonard, Jun", 
several tracts of land belonging to the estate of Ebenezer Leonard dcc•cI,. 
the described pieces being 5 acres in the s\\;amp, ·n~ acres on tbc plain, 
32* acres by the Pump Yard, !! acres back side of l\Ietancage bounded 01_1 
.Agawam River, 32~ acres Scheme land, and i ;o acres in the townsllip of 
Granville unclh·i<lcd amonst the heirs of Ebenezer Leonard ~cc'd; wit· 
nesses: Abigail Leonard, Jemima Rowlee.b . 

· · · On 10 June 1806, Eliphalet Leonard and Nathan -Rowley, Gent1cmcn., 
and Jemima Rowley .. \vife of said Nathan, and Ed1nund Palmer ancl Reu
ben Leonard, Yeoman, and 1'fartha Leonard. wife of said Reuben, all of 
\Vest Springfield, conveyed to Pliny Leonard of Wc5t_ Springfield, their 
shares (one-fifth each) in the Second Parish. called l\Jittincag; deed not re-
· corded until 1Apr.1825.b 

Children_ of -Ebcn<2er and Martha (l\Ii~Icr) Leonard,. born at Spri~gficld: · 
i. AIA'R.TllA,,4 b. 16 Oct. 1;25; <1. young. 
ii. LUTllER, b. 31 Od. 17~;: m. 16 No\·. 1749 • ..\s,,..\ n . .\SCP.OFT. dau. of Nnthanicl 

· and Ruth (Hale) BancrofL . . 
iii. )IARmA, b: 24 j:m. 1j:?9/so: d. :ro ]:in. 1814: m. (•) 15 Oct. 1;57.• EoltUXD 

J~wrs, of Str:ttford, Conn •• b. 4 Jan. 1733/.f. son of CoJ. £d~m1ml aml SaDh . 
· (Burrill) Lewis: m;(::) 19 Apr. 1;6.(, REUUF~ l.1:0~AR.D [No. 10], bat>t. 6 Mar. 

1;.12/3. d. 26 Mar. 1830. i;ou of Reuben aml Miriam (Day) ~n:ird. 
Cbildrci1 by lint husbilnd: 

1. Tl1c11dosia~s b. 7 July 1;57. 
· 2. /rem:, b. ao·Apr. 175g. ·. . . 

h· •. l\l:\'R<: • .\Rn,, b. 2 Apr. lj32; <l. nt SpringOcld, 6 June· 1;61 in 3orl1 )T. Cg. s.): m. 
17 Od. 1;51, SAMt:F.L PALMER, b. at Suffield, 23 Sept. 1;~3, son ol S."lmncl and 
Elbabcrh .(Smith) Jtalnicr.ci · 

,.. . EU1"'4\l.£T, b. 28 Dec. 1733; m. (•) 14 July 1jr4. :\ntC".AIL HORTO~. b. :t J11ne 1;30. 
cl. 30May·1;;3(g. s.), d:m. or John and f\far~·(Chapin) Horton: ·an.(2) :it 

West Springfield. 1 June 1;;:;. ~bit\'(_:._.) J•n:aro~-r or llroo:;.1)-n. 
d.- JF.,tl)IA, b. 22 Oa. •i!l:i: m. :ll Wc.4>l Springfic.-lcl. 16 1\lar. tir.·I• C".o1. ~.\TUA!ll. 

P.:Jwu.v,, b. abL 1740, d. at Springficl<l (.Agaw:un}; 9 Oct. 1821 ac .. Ra lg. s.). 

A. tl:tmp ... nirc ("~uuly I'n•b:atc. IP:ia.T. rand ftJCL 
b. Hnmpdcn C'ounty Dttcli=. 11 :licA: ':.a :son. 
e. Ilt>tnrct error tor 11:;11: t11e Intention wn1' publM1c<l l!l ~t-pt. l':"lli. 
cl. On t!i 1\pr. 179!. Snnmel .r:1hnC'r nnd Tl1nnktul l.eonnrcl or "·..,.1 ~intns:OcJd. nn1l Gncl l'nlm"r 

. nr WcRtnt-lcl. cam·C)·cc1 lo F.<lmuncl l':dmcr ar Wtst S1irln;?flelcl. nll ...,.;t:atc.de\"~Cl ht ll:~m b)" their 
''Grnn<lfnth~r 1-:11e11ner J.ennnrcl J:tlc af St1>rlnJ:nelcl. D<'c·c1·• f ll:m11•~lm Count)· Ocetlc.. 31 :335]. 
T11~s:c were the <"l1l11l~n of !\tnri:nrd (f.C(tnnrd) l'nlmcr. WJllinm l.\.toD.·ud. wlao slsmccl \\"Jib them. 
h.'lcl mnrrfcd. 10 Dre.171i. Tlt.'lnkful l'nhncr. 

8. Jos1.A11:1 LEONARD (Jnsin,,,2 }tJlm1). born at Springfield, i\Iass •• 21 Oct. 
1680, died there 14 Feb. 1 i·tS/g. aged 68; married at Northampton, ~fass •• 
J 6 ~cc. 1702. Runr Ar.LEN f Allen Family, No. 2~ tii}p born ·at Northampton, 
5 Jan. 16;!1/80, died at Springfield, between i;.JS aml 1766,. daughter of 
Nehemiah and S:arah (Woodford) Allen. 

I 
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JOHN LEO~ARD 689 

The will of Josiah Leonard of Springfi~ld, dated 9 July 17.18. proved 17 
May Jj.49, n:unc'l his wife Ruth and sons Abel, Josiah, Jonmhan and Reu
ben. To "Ru1>cn .. he gave ••an my tools or implements of my stl tn1dc or 
mystery of a Carpenter:• 'Vitncsses: Moses Leonard, Elijah Coleman, John 
Worthington.• 

.On G May 1;66, Reuben Leonard petitioned for distribution 0£ the lan<.l 
that was left to himself and his brother Jonathan now dcceascd.b 

9 

Children ol Josiah and Ruth (Allen) Leonard, bom at Springfield, l\Iass.: 
i. 

ii. 

iit 
iv. 

"· \i. 
\ii. 

JoSt.Au,• b. n Oct. 1705: d. 10 June 1761:• n1. :?5 Feb. i129f30, SARAH DA\" [Day 
Family, No. 3! iv]. b. nt Springfic:Jc.1, s Nov. 17og, dau. oC Ebenezer :ind l\lcrcy 
(Hild1cock) Day. Elc,·c:n child_rc:n. 

AnF.t... b. :?:t Nov. 17oG: cl. 3 Apr. 17;0: m. 12· June 1729, EU1.ADETHI LEONARD· 

(No..~. iv, 3]. b. at Springfield. 19 Mar. 17o8/9, dau. of Josepha and Sarah (Bcck
widi). Leonard. Thirteen chil~lrcn. 

SAStAll,. b. 14 Nov. 1709; <1. 16 Nov. 1709. · 
.·A cbughtcr,. stillborn 14 .-\pr. 1711• 

R.urn, b. 2-& Apr. 1713:· d. 12 Dec. 1715. 
RECUf.N, b. 25 Nov. 1716; d. ~5 Aug. 180:;. . . 
JosATltA.~. b. 2.f Jan. 1719/:0: d. bcrore 3 June 1759: m.. 4 June 1747. EL~\~oa 

DAY [D:iy-Family, No. 3, xi]. b. at Springfield, 10 Dec. 1725. deiu. or Ebenezer 
and Me~cy (Hitchcock) Day. 

n. Old Hnmp.•hlre ProbAte. '1:211. · 
b. lbid., 1:!:169. . 
c. A<lmlnlstrntion on tbe estnte or Joshih Leonard of Springfield was granted. 11 Aus. 1101. to 

Snmh LeonRnl nncl ~o:ab Leonnrd (ibirf., 10:5]. · · · 

· g •. Deacon REUBEN4 Lr:oNARD Uosial1,a Josiah,= ]o1m1-), born at Spring
field, Mass., 25 Nov. 1716,. died at West Springfiel~. Mass., 25 Aug. i.805,. 
aged 89 (gravestone); married at Springfield, 22 Dec. _1739, M1RIAM4 DAY 

(Day Family, No. 3, viii], born at Springfield, 4 :Mar. 1717/18, died at ·west 
Springfield, 7 Aug. 1791, aged 73 (gravestone), daughter- of Ebenezer3 and 
Mercy (Hitchcock) Day. · · 

Reuben Leona.rd of \Vest SpringfieJd, Gentleman, ••in consideration of 
love, good will and services performed for me" ~y .. my well beloved son 
Thaddeus Leonard,"' quitclaims to him; 28 June 1802, ••the homelot where· 
I now Jive'" in 'Vest Springfield, being 110 acres 'vit~ dweJling h~'use and 
barn thereon.a · 

Children of Deacon Reuben and Miriam (Day) Leonard, born at Spring-
field: · 

i. 
10 ii. 

MmtAM,& b. 13 Oct. 1740: bapL 21 Dec. 1740: d. 4 July 1760. 
ltEUn'EN, b:ipt. ~ Mar. 1742/3: d. 26 1\far. t830. 

iii. AB!':F.R, b. 13 Feb. 1744/5: bapt. 31 Mar. 1745; d. ·3 l\lar. 1793 ae. 48 (g. s.): 1a. 
9 July 1j67. ~faav~ Co<>rER [Cooper Family. No. 4, v. 2], b. 2' July 1745. d:? ~far. 
1827 ae. 82 (g. s.). dau; of Dr. Timothyi and Lydia ~Ch:ipin) Cooper. · 

·. 

-· 
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ANNALS OF THE LEONARD FAMILY. 

REGARDING THE LENNARDS. I 

Among the earliest records of a Lennard obtainable 
by the Compiler is that of John Lennard to wh(.; ·~ 
memory a brass tablet is erected in St. Botolph's 
Church at Chevening, County Kent, England. This 
tablet records his death in 1555 at the age of 76. 

The tomb of his son, John, and his wife, Elizabeth·· 
Harman, is also in this same Church, giving the dates· 
of his birth as 1509 and death ~farch 12, 1591. 

Their son, Samson Lennard lies entombed here also, 
with his wife, Margaret Fienes, Lady Dacre, who 
brought the title, and Castle Hurstmonceux into the 

. family. 
Through this marriage the . descent of the family 

j5 through the royal lines, mentioned on page 17, and 
demonstrated o~ our Chart of English Ancestry. 

Through the marriage of Samson Lennard of Chev
ening, with Margaret Fienes, Lady Dacre, the beauti
ful H urstmonceux Castle of County Sussex, Enghnd, 
came into the possession of the family in the early 
part of the 17th Century, and for over one hundred 
years was ·retained by t.hem, tlie· descendants bearing 
the title, while by a grant from King James, Samson 
Lennard had the place and precedence of the . eldest 
son of a Baron •. He and Margaret, Lady· D·acre, ''lived· 
much at H urstmonceux where they were remarkable 
for thei; noble house-keeping and splend~d hospitality. 
They did much to embellish the Castle." ·The Church 
of St. Botolph at Chevenjng c~~t~ins splendid tombs 
and effigies of this couple,· Samson Lennard being rep· 
resented as an armored Knight. They had three so.ns 
and five daughters whose effigies are sculptured on 
their parent•s tomb, 

Mr. W. F. Pullen, ~ndon, :England, 

12 

REGAllDING THE LENNARDS. 

r·'· Samson· Lenn~rd was the oldest son of John Len· 
nard of Chevening and Knolle, Kent. Was Custos 
Brevh1m of Common Pleas, Member of Parliament 
from Sussex in 1614, Sheriff of Kent, and he com
manded a body of Light Horse when England was 
overthrown by the Spanish Invasion in 1554-1565. 

. -Rt. Rev. W. A. Leonard. 

Margaret,. Lady·=·nacre,··· succeeded to the title and 
estate upon the death, in 1594, of her brother, Lord 
Gregory, who is buried in Chelsea Old Church where 
a sumptuo'1s monument marks his last resting place. 

-Rev. E. E. Crake, M. A . 

CLAUSE OF THE WILL OF 
SIR THOMAS, 8th LORD DACRE. 

"My body to be . buried in the Parish Church of 
Herstmonceux; on the north side of the altar. I will 
that a tomb be there made for placing the sepulchre 
of our Lord with all fitting furniture thereto, in honor 
of the most blessed Sacrament. Also, I will that cl, 
( £100) be employed toward: The light about the said 
sepulchre in wax tapers, of ten pounds weight each, to 
burn. about it. Also, I will that my funeral be solemn
ized according to the degree of a Baron and that a 
tomb be set over my grave to the end that it may be 
known where my body resteth. Also, I will that an 
honest priest shall sing there for my soul by the space 
of seven years, taking annually for his salary and to 
find bread, wine and wax, XII. marks sterling." 

(P.roved .1534). 

In pursuance of this will the stately monument 
whi~h ~dorns the chancel of this Church, (depicted 
on previous page), was erected-one of the finest ex-

13 
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ANNALS OF THE LEONARD FAMILY. 

amples of monumental architecture in Sussex. 

In further explanation of the above clause, I q~o~e 
from another source: 

"By his will, Lord Dacre directed that the tomb 
should also serve the purposes of an 'Easter Sepulchre' 
at which were to be performed on Good Friday and 
Easter Day, ceremonies typifying the burial and resur· · 
rc;ction of the Lord." • 

AN 18th CENTURY DESCRIPTION OF 
HURSTMONCEUX CASTLE. 

"This beautifull Castle stands not far from ye old 
Caer·Pensarel-Coit of ye Britains. This Place was 
caU'd by the Saxons, ~yrst,. fro~ its Situation. among 
Woods.· Soon after ye Arrival of ye Normans it was 
the Seat of a Family, who from the place, took their 
Name of de Hyrst, or Herst. From ye posterity of 
Walleran de Hyrst who assumed ye name of Monceux 
(which Name, also, from that Time has been annex'd 

, to ye Place), it came by marriage to the Fienes's .. 
Sir Roger Fienes, or Fynes obtain'd Licence from 
King Hen. VI. & built ye present Noble Pile. It con
tinued in this Family, till with Marg't., Granddaughter 
of Thomas, Lord Dacre, it passed to Samson Leo~ard, 
Esq., _whose descendant, Thos. Leonard, Earl of Sus ... 
sex, sold it to George Naylor, Esq., whose Sister be
ing married to Dr. Francis Hare, now Lord Bishop 
of Chichester •tis ye Property of their Son . & Heir, 
Francis Hare Naylor, Esq. (1737)." 

Hurstmonceux Castle has· recently phssed: into 
other, but most appreciath·e hands. I qu'ote from The 
"Evening News," London, Aug. 24, 1911 ;-

14 
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HuRsTMONCEUX .CASTLE. 

"A huge song ·o.~ stone," is the picturesque way in 
which Mr. Claude Lowther describes that magnificent 
ruin, Hurstrnoriceux Castle, near Hastings and East
bourne, which he bought some twelve months ago. 
"Hurstmonceux. Castle," he says, '.'stands out, to-day, 
the finest example of 15th Century art in the country 
* * • it is of all buildings that I have ever seen, 
the most noble, the most dignified, the most eloquent 
* * * It is a tradition which whispers that the 
roll of centuries does not necessarily mean progress, 
. that hundreds of years ago when science did not domi
nate the world, there were men with greater minds, 
with finer and gentler feelings." 

The sentiments above expressed must be most grati
fying to every Leonard, and particularly so to those 
of us who have had the joy of seeing the beautiful 
ruins with the wonderful diversities of light and shade 
which all day long play hide and seek among· these 
ancient walls and turrets. 

Hurstmonceux Castle is in Sussex, twelve miles 
from Eastbourne, and six miles from Pevensey. 

DESCRIPTION OF BRASSES AND TOMBS 
IN ST. BOTOLPH'S CHURCH. 

Chevening, County Kent, England. 

A monum~ntal brass at the east end of the south 
aisle commes:norates John Lennard, Prothonotary of 
North \.Vales, who purchased Chevening Place and 
Manor in the 4th year of King Edward VI., but was 
resident here before 15,2. The bra~s formerly stood 
east and west upon ~n altar-tomb of Bethersden mar· 
ble, 

15 



ANNALS OP THE LEONARD FAMILY. 

The handsome monuments at the east end of this 
Chancel oi John Lennard and his son, Szmson Lennard 
{whose wife became Dacre), have been engraved in 
Hasted•s History of ·Kent, Vol. III., pp. 124-5, and ·. · 
were fully described by Mr. Steinman in the Topog
rapher and Genealogist, Vol. III., pp .. 211-13, A. D. 
1858. The altar-tomb upon th~ north side, without 
a canopy, commemorates )o~ Lennard, son of John 
Lennard, who purchased Chevening Place and Manor. 
He died on the 12th of March;-1590-1, aged 81. He. 
was a barrister of Lincoln's Inn and Prothonotary of 
the Court of Common Pleas. His wife who !s also 
commemorated, died five years before him on the 26th 
of October, 1585. She was Elizabeth, , ·daughter· of""" 
William Harmon of Ellam in Brayford. They are 
represented (he in full armor, she with her head lying 
on a cushion) as lying on a mattress before an altar· 
tomb, the north side of which is divided into three 
panels. The inscription is in the central panel and 
armorial quarterings occupy the other two. 

The stately tomb of alabaster, of Sr.mson Lennard, 
(of 1615) and his wife, Margaret Fienes, Lady_ Dacre, 
has. a semi-circular canopy, panelled in relief, sup
ported by obelisks at the corners and originally sur· 
mounted bv six shields of arms, three on the north 
side and th;ee on the south, most of which still remain. 
Beneath, lie effigies of Samson Lennard (in armor), 
and his wife, upon an altar-tomb, around the sides of 
which are small kneeling effigies of their children, 
three sons (Henry, George, and Thomas) on the nor1h, 
and five daughters, on the south (Anne, Mary, Mar· .. 
garet, Elizabeth and Frances), . ' : 

16 
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SAINT BOTOLPH. 

The Lennard arms, ·quarte.red, occupy alone, the 
central shield on .the north side, the similarly central 
shield on the south side bearing the 18 quarterings 
of Fienes. The same quarterings of Fienes appear 
on the western shield of the ·north side. The other 
shields bear Lennard impaling Fienes. 

Along the north and south friezes of the altar-tomb 
run long Latin inscriptions. 

Contributed by Mr. W. F. Pullen, 
London, England. 

As a matter of interest herewith, in the event of the 
reader having forgotten, or ·not knowing of St. · 
Botolph, we append a bit of information taken from 
"St. Botolph's Town," by Mary Caroline Crawford:-

. "St. Botolph, the pious Saxon monk of the 17th Cen
tury, who is believed to have founded the town, re
ceived his name, indeede-Bot-holp, i.e., Boat-help,
from his services to sailors. Botolphstown, (of which 
Boston is a corruption, or contraction) standeth on ye 
river Lindis, Lincolnshire. The steeple of ye Church 
-and a lanthorn on it, is both very high and fair and 
a mark bothe by sea and land for alt ye quarters there
about!' 

THE LEONARD FAMILY, 
The Leonart:ls are of the family of Lennard, Lord 

Dacrc, one of the most distinguished families of the 
nobility in the United Kingdom, and descended in two 
lines from Edward III., King of England, through 

. two of his sons :-John of Gaunt, Duke of Lancaster, 
and Thomas Plantagenet, Duke of _Gloucester •. \Vhen 
Daniel Leonard, late Chief ] ustice of· Bermuda, first 

i1 
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went to EQgland to reside, he was introduced to Lord 
Dacre, then. a Lennard, "who acknowledged the affin
ity;" and Rev. William McKinstrey,* who was con-· 
nected by marriage with the Leonards of Taunton, 
and settled in England, "was noticed as a relative by 
Lady Dacre!' The Lord Dacre referred to above is 
"Lord Dacre of the South," (Sussex), a kinsman of the 
"Lord Dacre of the North," (Cumberland), of whom 
Sir Walter Scott wr.ote. ..In his "Lay of the Last 
Minstrel," the "haughty Lord Darce'.'; figures conspicu- . 
ously, many times. Following are two 9uotatio~s :-

"To -back and guard the archer band 
Lord Dacre's hillmen were at hand. 
A hardy race, on Irthing bred, 
With kirtles white and crosses red, 
Arrayed beneath the banner tall 
That streamed o'er Acre's conquered wall; 
The minstrels, as th~;r marched in order, 
Played 'Noble L:ord Dacre, he dwells on the border'." 

CANTO 4-Verse XVII. 

and, again "fierce D~cre" cries:

"Up, hillmen, to the walls and cry 
'Dacre for England, win or die' I" 

CANTO 4-Verse XXIX. 

•Dr. William McKinstrey married Priscilia,' daughter of 
Rev. Nathaniel' Leonard, and cousin of Dani"!l' Leonard. (See 
Chart of An1erican Ancestry), · 

Among the great families of Cumberland, the mar~ 
tial house of Dacre st,,.nds out most prominently, The 
Dacres, 

0 So daring In lo\•e, so dauntless in war,'' 

are ever inseparably connected in hlstoJ'y with mem· 
ories of Flodden, of border warfare and border raids, 

18 
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THE DACRE FA?.ULY. 

. ' while t~eir wild slogan, "A Daker, A Daker, a read 
bu11, a read bull,9' was ever a terror to the Scotch, as 
their b;mner of martial red with its silver escallops. 
was ever a rallying point for. the English border-men. 

There were in the North, tw~ powerful branches of 
this famous f amity. Lord Dacre of Greystoke, Cumber
land, and Lord Dacre o( Gilsland, Northumberland. 
A Chieftain of the former branch, of hot and obstinate 
temper, was Warden of the West Marches during the 
reign of Edward VI., and it is he who figures in Scott's 
"Lay of the Last Minstrel," and again in the seige 
and storm of J edburgh, described in the Appendix to 
the "Introduction of the same poet's "Minstrelsy of the 
Scottish Border.'' From . my O\\_'n wide reading and 
research, I am quite convinced that this was Lord 
William, the 2nd Lord Dacre of Greystock, the son 
of a famous father, Sir Thomas, Lord Dacre, who 
eloped with the Lady Elizabeth of Greystoke; who 
commanded the reserve and contributed to the victory 
of Flodden Field and who was subsequently made a 
Knight of the Garter. 

They took their name from Daccr, or Dacor, a 
Manor in Cumberland, of which they were lords 
under the Baron of Greystoke, tho' tradition has it 
that the name is D'Acre, derived from the exploits 

. of one of the family on the field of Acre, during 
the Third Crusade, conducted by Richard Cceur de 
Lion, but as a matter of fact, which 'the Dacre 
Family Tree proves,· the name had existed for six 
or seven generations before this period (1189·1199). 
However, there is reason to believe that there was 
a Crusader in the family: Sir Walter Scott's historic 
poem points to the fact, and the use of the escal· 

19 
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ANNALS OP THE LEONARD FAMILY.· 

lop in both Banner and Badge would verify the state
ment. and if it be true that one of the family accoan
panied King Richard, I., it would seem probable that 
an earlier Sir Willian'l, father of the 1st Lord Dacre 
of Gilisland, being eligible, was the one who assumed 
the Cross. 

The famous "Belted Will Howard," of "The Lay of 
the Last Minstrel," (Lord \Villiam Howard), ~arried 
Lady Elizabeth Dacre, the granddaughter of the Lord 
'William with whom he figures in the poem, by a 
poetical anachronism. By this marriage, he succeeded 
to Naworth Castle, and a large domain annexed, in 
right of his wife, which has since remained with the · 
How.ards, and is now the property of the Earl of 
Carlisle. 

The body of the Lord William Dacre, whom I iden
tify with the poem, is buried in the Cathedral of Car
lisle, beside his wife, Lady Elsabeth, daughter of the 
Earl of Shrewsbury. 

The Badge of these Lords Dacre is herewith shown, 
and so the account of such Badges may be interesting: 
-The Badge may claim a greater antiquity and a 
wider use than ar.morial bearings. In the 14th and 
15th Centuries every magnate had his Badge which 
he displayed on his horse, furniture, on the hangings · 
oC his bed. his wall, and his ch.air of state, beside$ 
giving it as a ''livery" to his senants and followers. 
An escallop argent (silve~) was used by this family 
as a Badge. Escallops may perhaps be allowed to 
rank as one. of the most \videly used heraldic char· 
acters, both in English arid other arntories. . They 
figured in early days outside the limits of heraldry 
as the badge of pilgrims going to the Ho1y Land and 
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" .THE DACRE FAMILY. 

BADGE OF DACRE 

OF GILISLAND 

AND 

DACRE OF THE NORTH 

may be seen on the shields of many families at the 
period of the Crusades. 

"He quits his all; the pilgrim's staff he bore, 
And fixed the scallop in his hat before!' 

. -Parnell, "The Hermit." 

In the study of Art, we find the shell to be one of 
the earliest emblems of Christianity, suggesting the 
conformity of iif e to the principles of religion, as water 
placed in a shell conforms to its flutings and convolu
tions. The shell is also, symbolic of water and of 
baptism. Is it not possible that there is some co?· 
nection between the use of the shell a.s a symbol m 
Christian art, and as the emblem of those participat• 
ing in the Holy Vv ars? 

That the name Leonard ls identical with that of 
· Lonnard is evident, . as the same arms are borne by 
both names. ·The earlier members of the Dacre famUy 
spelled it both ways; and then there are early instances 
where the name as applied to the same individual, in 
print, at least has these two variations. 
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ANNALS OP THE LEONARD FAMILY. . 

Gt. Gt. Grandson of John2 Leonard & wife Sarah. -Jr
Gt. Gt. Gt. Grandson of Solomon1 Leonard of Dux· 

bury. & Bridgewater. , 
Rev. David0 Leonard and wife Polly Pierce removed 

to Kentucky. . 
The wives of Gov. Merriweather. Hon. William P. 

Thomasson, and Dr. Hay were their daughters. 
Very truly. 

(Signed) J.E. S.EJ\ VER. * John Leonard of Springfield, Mass., settled there 
about 1636, and is supposed to have been a brother 
of James and Henry Leonard of Taunton, Mass., 
(1652) although in a deposition of Mrs. Hannah1 

(Leonard) Deane, daughter of James1 Leonard, she 
says that her father's brother John1 "never came out of 
England," which may have been a mistake. 

The Springfield Leqnards were generally of that 
hard-working, honest, respectable and substantial 
class, the "Yeomanry," while the Taunton Leonards 
were invariably iron-workers. 

After the Revolution, many of the Springfield family 
moved to New York, and their descendants are to be 
found in Albany, Some, also, settled in Ohio. 

Henry Leonard", who with his brother Jamt;.;.' 
established the forge at Taunton (now Raynham), 
wa~ at Lynn in 1655 and 1688, and afterwards carried 
on the works at Rowley Village, which place he left 
early in 1674; and at that time or. soon after, went to 
New Jersey, establishing the iron manufacture ln that 
State. 

Henry's sons, Samuel,1 Nathaniel' f\nd Thomas,• 
contracted to carry on the wo'rks at Rowley Village 
after their father had left, but undoubtedly soon fol· 
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, THE LEONARDS OP PO.NTYPOOL. 

lowed him to New Jersey, where numerous and highly 
respected 4escen.dants are now .li¥ing, and where gen
cratiot\ after generation of this branch of the family, 
it is believed, to the present day· have been more or 
less interested in their favorite pursuit-the manu
facture of iron. 

James1 Leonard lived and died in Taunton, Mass., 
· and his descendants are found throughout the New 

England States. 

JAMES1 AND HENRY1 LEONARD. 
The Leonard brothers who first settled in New Eng

land were from Pontypool, County Monmouth, once 
belonging to Wales, but made an English County by 
Henry VIII., early in the 16th Century. Pontypool 
is situated between two hills on a rivulet called the 
Avon, tributary to the Usk, which flows into the Bris
tol Channel. It is about twelve miles from Newport, 
the nearest harbor. This place was celebrated for its 
working of iron at an early date, and its importance 

, was derived from the iron and tin mines in the sur
rounding district. now (1851) chiefly belonging to 
Capet Hanbury Leigh, Esq., Lord Lieutenant of this 
County,· and from the iron works situated near the 
town, conducted upon a very large scale. 

In 1864, Manning Leonard visited Monmouthshire 
and found the old records had been badly kept and 
gained no satisfactory information, Several persons 
bearing the name lived in the vicinity, and an aged 
man by the name of John X.,Conard took him to the 
grave-yard, near the ancient Church of Trerathan, not 
far from the town where were found inscriptions re· 
cording the deaths, at an early date, of those bearing 
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"'Men of the plain hcrofc breed. ,. 
Thnt loved Hca.vcn's silence more thnn lnme. 
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302 Gtntalogiet 

l 709-1785, · l\Iiddlcboro. 
6. Zebulo.n H.:iskell, 1747-1820, m. Abi~:iil Swift, · 1757· 

181 l, lived in H:iy Hall by Lake Quitt:icus. 
7• Abi:ih H:iskell, 1779-1853 1 m. Dc:i, !S2aC Thompson, 

1781-1835, Rochester. 
8. Jane Thompson, 1819-1892, m. J:imes M. Leon:ad 

1810-1880, Bridgewater. ' 

NOTE: Tiu sis/er of Jl!argarel Lal:e was E/izabttli, wife of 
Gov. Jolin lf/i11tl1rop. The sisters came togcllur on "The 
Lion" in 1631 witft Hannah and Jl.farll1a Lake, A1argaret't 
da11gl1trr1. Thrrt was a · great' rtcc:p·tion given to wclt:ome 
the G rwer11 or's wif c, public de 111onslratio11. G ove1·nor Brad
ford, of Plymoutft, came to pay Ms 'respcct1 al "t!tc grtat 
framed house." 

Our Lane Line 
r. Willi:im Linc-see "S:ivagc's Account." 
2. Andrew Lane, d. 16751 m. Tryphen:i, d. 1707, age 95. 
3· lH~r! Lane (called in some records, i\·hrtha), m. "Mr." 

\V11!1am U rquehart of Scituate. 
4• l\'~ar~h:i U rqueh:irt (later spelling Orc~tt), 1671-17 521 

b. Sc1tu:itc, m. J oscph Lcon:ird, Sr., 1670-1749. 
5· J osc:ph Leonard, J.r., 1699-1786, m. 1721 Mary Pack· . 

ard from Nipc:nickct farm. 
6. Capt. David Leonard, 17H·l813, m. 1770 M:iry H .:ill 

thus uniting Bridgewater and Taunton Leonards, ' 
7· Caleb Francis Leonard, 1778-1840, m, 1807 Nnncy 

Thompson, I 784-1863; lived by Nipenickct. 
8. Jnmcs i\I, Leona rd, 1810.18801 m. 1842 June Thompson, 

1819-1892, from Rochester. 
I\ OTE: J osrplt Leo1111rd, Sr. and llJ art ha Orcutt livcri ;11 tlte 
"Cla.ro II' ash burn !t?usc," /] rid9cwat.er, bu ill by J oscp!t. 
Thrir 9rand1on, David, bou9!1t hir ml/titer's corlv lrome by 
Niprnicl:ct from ltir uncle. • 

Our Solomon Ltoncrd Linc 

· :. Solomon. Leonard, dissenter, b. Eng. 1610, c:1mc Am. 
1630, wife Mnry, settled Duxbury, l::itcr :Gricigcwntcr 
:656. 

2. J:icob Lcon:1rd, 164;-1717, b. Duxbury, 3rd son of 
So!o:n~n, m. fSt Phoebe Ch:1ndle;-, d. Drid~cwnter. 

It (· 
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3. Joseph Leonard, Sr., 1670-1749, m. 1695 Martha . Or
cutt, 1671-17521 lived Bridgewater Centre. 

4. Joseph Lcon:ird, Jr., 1699 .. 17661 m. 1721 ~hry Packard 
from Nipenicket farm, Scotland. 

5. Capt. David Leonard, 17H· t813, m. 1770 !\l:iry Hall, 
::i descendant of J amcs Leonard. · 

6. Caleb F. Leonard, 1778-18401 m. 1807 N :incy Tho~pson, 
1784-1863. 

7. James· "d. Leonard, 1810-1880, m. 18+1 J :inc Thomp· 
son, 1819-1 892. 
8. James Henry Leonard, 1852- 19171 m: 1882 in Elyria, 

O.; i.\lnry C. Johnston, d. 1925. 
9. Ch::irles Manning Leon:ird, 1686-1912, m. 1901 Donna 

Russell, b. 1687. . 
tc. Richard Manning Lcon:ird, b. 1908. 
Nou: Tiu two lint: of Leonardt tu!tic/1 coalttccd itt the 
marriage of David and !if ary are of t!te same Englith 
Baronial tlock from Hurrtmoncraux Castle. Tiu tarly 
Saxon Leo11ordr, wlto came lo /{e11t, England from Gcrmnny 
were tlte forcs t iron worku1 'at part centurics. 

Our First James Leonard Line 
1. Georcc Leonard lived in reign of Henry VI, m. Ann~ 

Bird, dau. John Ilird. 
2. John Leonard, 1479-15561 of Knollc, bou[!ht Chcvcning 

I<crot 1551. 
3. John Leonard, 1508-15901 m. Eliz:ibeth Harmon. 
4. Samson Leonard, 1545-161 51 Uth Lord Dacrc, m. Lady 

l\Jar~arct fienncs, d. 1611, 
*5. Sir Henry Leonard, b. x569, llth Lord Dacre, m. Lady 

Chrisn~ona Baker, dr.u. Sir Rid1ard of Kent. 
1 6. Richard Lcon:ird, d. 1630, 13th Lord Dacrc, m. Laur 

Anne Throckmorton. ·• • 
i· Thomas Leonard, younge r son o! ::iliove and brother to 

Frances, 14th Lord Dacrc, m. Lydi:i \Vhitc, 
8. James Leonard, d. :691, m. l\Iary :;\Inrtin. Came to 

Am. hom Pontipool, Wales :ibout 1650. 
9. J udgc Thom:ls Lcon:lrd, 16.p -1713, r:i. :\I:iry 'Watson, 

:6.p-1p3, .10 ch. . 
:o. Ensii:n Elknn:ih Leonard, 16n-:i1+, m, Chari;y Hodi::cs, 

1682-1739, l\Iiddlcboro. 
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xr. Abtah Leon:trd, 1707-1791, m. 2nd Elder l\'tark Haskell, 
I 709-1785, lHiddlcboro. 

12. Abiah Haskell, 1779-1853, m. Dea. Is:iac Thompson, 
1781-1835, Rochester. 

13. J:111c Thompson, 1819-1892, m. James I\I. Leon:m(, 
1810-1880, Ilridgcwater. 
•see rrott orr f ollot11i119 table. 

0 ur Second Jamer Lco11arrl Lint 
r. Geoq~e Leo:rnrd lived in reign of Henry VI, m. Anna 

Bird, dau. John Ifad. . . 
2. John Leonard, 1479-1556, of Knollc, bought Ch evening '. 

Kent 1551. 
3. John Leonard, Ilarrister of Lincoln's Inn Fields, 150$-

1590, m. Elizabeth Hannon. 
4. Samson Leonard, 15+5-1615, 11th Baron D:icre, m. 

Ladr I\hrg:iret Fienncs, d. 1611. 
... 5. Sir Henry Leon:ir<l, b: 1569, 12th Il:iron D:icrc, m. 

L:idy Chrisor.on:t n:iker, dau. Sir Rich:ir<l. 
6. Rich:ird Lcon:ird, d. 1630, 13th Il:iron Dacrc, m. La<ly 

Anne Throckmorton. 
7. Thom:is Leon:nd, younger son of above :ind brother to 

. Fr:tncis, 14th n:iron D:icre, m. Lydia 'White. 
8. James Leonard, d. 169L, m. Mary I\lartin in Eng:, came 

to Am. about 1650, . 
9· C:ipt. James Leonard, 16+3-1726, m. Lydi~ Gulliver, 

lived in House of Seven Gables, Taunton. 
10. Elizabeth Lconnrd, 169+-17 50, m. Capt. J oscph ,Hall, 

Jr., 169+-1763, Ma:iner w!th ship, 
II. Dea. Joseph H:ill, 1720-18071 m. 1\'fory Andrews, i 7z+-

18q, dau. of Hannah Lincoln. . 
12. i\I;iry Hall, 1750-1839, m. Capt, D:ivid Leona rd uoi~ing 

Ilrid~ewater :ind Taunton Lcon:uds. 
13. Cnlcb Francis Lcon:ir<l, 1778-18401 m. Nancy Thompson, 

1734-1363, N ipcnickct. 
14. James l\·I:idison Leonard, :310-1880, m. J :inc Thornp· 

son of Rochester, i819-1S92 • 
. ~ N OTI!: llrotv11i11!/s book, "A 111ufrt111s of Royal Dcuent/1 

puts it: ltvo 901talo9lcal link: betwco: Sa111p1or: L eonard 
a11d Thoma: Lro11ard of Pontipool, tvlio 111111 tlu fatlic.- 'Jf 
James Lto11ard of Tr.11111011. Bishop /Vilfiam ,!. ndrew 

" 
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Ltonard, in hi: boo/:, "Sttp/ien IJanh Leonard," also puts 
in two links, vi::., Sir H tnry Lronard, 12tli Baron Dacrt 
and Sir Richard Leonard, 13th Baron Dacrt. Fanny Leon
ard K osltr, ltotuevtr, i11 Tttr boo/:,, "The Annnlr of lli'
Lro11ard Fami/J'," 1a1•s tliat Tliomar Leonard of l'o11tipoo'I. 
1577-1 6381 was the third 1011 of Lady filargartt and Samp• 
son .a11d her dater seem to me more plausiblt than tlios't. of 

. /lie otlurs. Sir Henry Leonard, b. 1569, was only ti9f1t 
yearr older titan Tltomar Leonard of Pontipool, and could 
riot liavt bun liir / allier, and still lers liir grandfather. 
Thtrcf ort I follow Fanny Leo11ard !(otter's data in thit 
matt tr,· fo .mort of my tablts. 

Tlit Leo11ard-Captl1tart Lint 
:. Major Thomas Leonard, 16+1-17 13, m. !\!nry \V:itson, 

16.p-1723. 
2. Ensign Elkanah Leonard, 1677-17q, m. Charity Hodges, 

1682-1739. 
3. Hon. Elk:tnah Leon:trd, m. Elizabeth Tisdale, lived in 

l\foldlcboro. 
4. Charity Leonard, m. Wm. Caned}·· 
5. Charity Canedy, m. Ebencz:i Hinds • 
6. Charity Hinds, m. Ebenezn Peirce. 
7. Elbridge Ge rry Peirce, m. Sarnh Jane Gorham. 
8. Elizabeth Peirce, m. Dole Wadleigh • . 
9. Smi Wadleigh, m. 1886 Edward E. Capehart, Cnp· 

t:iin in U. S. Navy. 
10. Lt. Wadleigh Capehart, b. 188S, Portsmouth, N. H., 

m. i91 5 Elizabeth H . Scudder, J ch. 
Norn: A brot!icr· of tlte abo1;e i1 L t. Evuett D. Captl1arl 
b. 1890, m. 19z6 Cliristina Cltacc, 

Tlte Leonard-Dunliam Line 
1. J:o.mcs Leonard, d, 1691 1 immii:r:int to Taunton, m. 

M:iry Martin. · 
2. C:o.pt. J ame!I L~ol):trd, 1643-1726, m. Lydia Gulli\'er. 
3. J :imcs Leo:i:ml-third generation. 

· 4- J amcs Leonard-fourth generation. 
5. Capt. Abi:uhn Leonard, m. l76o, Snrn Williams, d:iu, 

Dri~. Gen. J nmcs Willi nm~. 
6. Abiathn Lcon:ird, Jr., b. 1764, m. 1790, Susnn De:inc1 

, . 
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1t James, m. 15 Jan.1679) · .:·;f· · 
haa Sarah, b. 21 May . ·.a 

8 Nov. 1685, d. young; --~ _ 
;·Joseph, _22 Jan. 1693; · .;1;~ 
horougli, s. of Thomas, d. : · !~ ~ 

tJ~~;~~::A;:~~ . :t ' ... 
.Mar. i700, H. C. · 1719; · -~ .. · 

I. 1706, -wh. was £ or the' . ~i. ·_ 
t Adams in the '2,tiestions .. 
i 27 Jane 1829; ancI d. 5 ~.-·.~f~· 
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tbaniel, ·and Thomas, bat · ~ 
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rr·; Sarah; 26June1663; · .. · .:~~ 
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L.) now under the governm. of Carteret; promis. 'better. IsAAc,Bridge
water, s. of Solomon, by w. Deliverance had Haonah; b.1680, and prob • 
Isaac, Deliverance, Joseph, and c:>thers, as Mitchell thinks •. JACOB, 

Weymouth, hr. of the preced. had Abigail, b. 1680 ;. and Susanna, 
1683; rem. to :Bridgewater, and had Experien.ce; ·Mary; Sarah1 1699; 
Solomon; and Jacob, 1702, d. young. In his will, 1116, ment. w. Su
sanna. JAMES, Providence 1645, Taunton 1652, :from Pontypool, l\fon
mouthsh. s. of Thomas,· wh. earoe not, with his br. Henry inspect. iron 
works, at Lynn and Braintree; had Thomas, b. a. 1641 ;- James, a. 
1643; Abigail; Rebecca; Joseph, a. 1655; Benjamin; Ha~nah, wb .. d. 
25 Feb. 1675; and Uriah, 10July1662; beside John, wh. a. says fam. 
tradit.. a. 20 yrs. old; the. first two, perhaps in Eng. · He had sec. w. 
Margaret, wb. bore him no ch. d. be£ 1691, and his lvid. d. a. 1701. 
Baylies, Hist. of Plymouth, IL 268; ID. 120. His cl. Hannah·m. 24 
Jan. 1678, Isaac Deane. J.AlIES, Taunton, s. of the preced. by first w. 

. Hannah, wb. d. 25 Feb.·1674, had Eunice, b. 25 Nov •. 1~68; Prudence, 
24 Jan.1670; Hannah, 2 Oct. 1671; and James, 1Feb.1673, d. within 
2 yrs. He m. next, 25 Oct. 167 5, Lydia, d. of Anthony Gulliver or 

· l\Iilton, wh. d. 24 July 1705, had James, again, 11 May 1677; Lydia, 
10 Mar. 1679; Stephen, 14 Dec.1680; Abigail, 80Jan:1683; Nathan-
iel, 18 1\Iar. 1685; Seth, 3 .Apr. 1686; Sarah, 6 Sept._1688 ;Mehj~ 
able, 24 Oct •. 1691; and Eliz. 19 Apr. i694. Hem. third w. Rebecca, 
an~ .had Ebenezer,· 28 .Aug. 1708, wh. d.. young. - .He was a capt.. and a. 
1Nov.1726, in 84th yr. and his wid; d. 8 Apr.1738,in 76thyr. ~B?!s ·7(
Springfield 1639, m. 4 Sept.1640, Sarah Heald, had John, b. 1641, d. 
young; Joseph, 1 ~an. 1643, d. soon; Joseph, again, 20 Mar. 1644; · 
Sarah, 13 Oct. 1645; Mary, 14 July 1647; Martha,· 15 Eeb. 1649; 
L~d~ ~ 1 Aug.·1650; John, again, 10 Joly 1652, d.-young;.Benjamin, _!J:J.1-
5 t1uly 1654; Abel, 22 May 1656; Josiah, 2 Jau.1658; Hannah, 19 '"--,.'~JI~~ 
Dec. 1659 ; Rebecca, 26 Mar. ~; Deborah, 15 Oct. ! 663,; and 
Rachel, 8 Nov. 1665 ; and he was k. by the Ind. early in 1676 ;- and his 
wid. m. 21 F~77, ·:Benj!.,min Parsom; and, again,. in 1690, the*'" 
worshipful Peter TiltQn; and she d. ~t $. 23 Nov. 1711, 71 yrs. aft. 
first m. ; but it is not kn. that she had any more ch. than. those ~een 
she l?<>re to L. Eight ds .. and four s.. were m. Sarah. m. John Keep ; 
Mary m. 10 Nov. 1665, Samuel Bliss; Martha m. 8 Jane 1670 Ben-

. jamin Wait; Lydia m. 18 Mar. 167 5, John Dumbleton; Hannah m. 24 
·~pr. 1676, Daniel Denton; Rebecca m.-1 Dec. 16811 Thomas Miller; 
and Rachel m. 17 Mar. 1685, Thomas Hancox. J oBN, Bridgewater, ~ 
of Solomon, by w. Sarah hnd John, Enoch, Moses, Josiah, Josepb,.and 
Sarah; and d. 1699. JoBN, Taun~on, s. of Thomas m. Mary d. of 
Philip King, had Thomas. ·JosE:eB, Taunton, s. of the first J~es, m. 

.·. 
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~ is someti~es pro~· 

. ~ary d. of Henry 
4.' A capt. Francis· 

.. 

~ i~ ~ib. that For-
.:;· . . . 
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PAR" SGl 

ter was meant, instead of Parr. JAMES, one of the soldiers sent to seize 
Gorton, and bis cpmp. w~s of unkn. resid. SAXUEL, Salem 1665. 

p ARROTT, ~ AROTE, or p ARRETT, • FRANCIS,. Rowley, freem. 13 
:May 1640, was town elk. 14 yrs. rep. 1640 and 2,being the earliest from 
that town, went home, and d. a.1656. His will ment. w. Eliz. and six: ch. 
One was prob. that Faith, 'vho m. Ezekiel Jewett.. JoBN, Rowley 1643, . 

. pe~haps was s. of the preeed. · 
p .ABRY, EDWARD, c_ame from London in the rraelove, 1634, aged 24, 

but where he sett. is unkn. 
PARSONS, BENJAlIIN, Springfield, said to have come, perhaps was 

brot. in his childhood, from . Torrington, a. 30 miles from Exeter, in the 
N. W. part of Devonsh. m. 1653 Sarah, d. of Richard Vore, of Windsor, . 
had Sarah, b.18 .Aug. 1656; Benjamin~ 15 Sept.16£8_; ~y, 10 Dec • 
1660, d. young; Abigai1, 6 Jan. 1663; Samuel, 10 Oct. 1666; Ebene- -
zer, 17 Nov. ~; Mary, again, 17 :Qee. 1670; Hezekiah, 24 Nov. 

i 

! 
? 

. i , 
: 
' 

·.!fill; and Joseph, Dec. -~ His w. _d .. l Jan. 1676 or 7~ and hem. 2,-·q; ~ 9., 
next the 'vid. of John Leonard, who took after his d. third h. Hon. Peter ''1 ''6 l ~ 1.-1 : 
Tilton; .was deac. and d. 24 .Aug. 16.89. Sarah in. James Dorchester; 
Abigail m. 23 Dec. 1680, John Mun, and next7. Oct.1686 John Rich-
ards; and Mary m. 21 Oct. 1691, Thomas Richards. · IJENJA.li:IN, ·:-

Springfield, s. of the preeed. m. 17 Jan. 1684,. Sarah, d. or John· Keee_; 7(
rem. to Enfield, had John, b. 19 Nov. 16S4; ":Benjamin, 1Mar.1688;: 
Christopher, 28 Jan. 16·91 ;· and Sarah, perhaps; ana. be d. 28 Dee .. 
1728. His wid. d. 8 July foll.· EnENEZE~ Sp~afield, s. of .the :first 
Benjamiµ, liv. on W. sid~ of the riv. m. Margaret, d. of Samuel Marsh
field, had Ebenezer, ~· 12 ;Jan. 1692; M~garet, 19 Sept.1693; .Jona
than, l~ July 1695, drown. at 8 yrs.; Benjamin, 15 Dee. ~696'; _Caleb~ 
27 DP.·~· 1699; Sarah, 4 Feb. 1703; Jonathan, 30 Nov. 1705, Y. C. · 
1729, a min. of distlnct. ord. 17 :Mar. 1780 at Lymt;and thence to New
bury; Abigail, 21 Oct. 1708 ; and Catharine, 16 Oct. 1715. He was 
~eac. 52 yrs. and d. 23 Sept. 1752.; and his wid. a. 12 June 1758, aged 
81. EBENEZER, Windsor, s. of Thomas, had A.bi~ b. 1 Aug. 1675; 
Ebenezer, 16 Apr. 1677; and John, 29July1678 •. EBENEZER, Glou
cester, 1oungest s. of the first Jeffery, m. Lydia,. d. prob. youngest. of the 
sec. William Haskell, bad ·Ebenezer, Jacob,_ Isaac, and. pei·haps sev. 
other ch. but certain, the youngest e. Moses~ b. 20 June t 716, H. C .. 

.... 

. _ 178 6, the min. or Byfield, w h. was £ or a disting. fam. ELmu, York; 
s. of John, by w. Ruth, d. of Joseph Wilson, ha<l Ruth;b. 5 Nov. 1711; 
Hannah, 21 May 1718; John; 26 June 1715; Eliz. 11 Sept. 1717; Jo
seph; 20 Feb. 1720; Elihu, 8 June 1722.; Josiah, 13 June 1724, d. 
young; Mary,. 21 Dec. 1726; and Susanna, 15 Jan. 1730. GEORGE; 

Boston, by w. Eliz. d. I feel sure, of Rev. John Wheelwright, had Jo-
voL._nx. 81 · 
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I,, EN-LEO 

bnpt. Grncr, nn<l :Mary~ 7 .AJlr. 1030 i Mnrthn;·22 ~fnr. 1G.f0; Jolin, 27 · 
?tlnr. 1G·l2; miz. 17 Dee. 1G·i3; ,lohn, 12 Oct .. UM5; nnd Ilnnnnb, 7 
July l (i;jQ, "'h. m~ _28 ,J\lnc 1 GGR, Snmm•l Ucndlo 1 wns frccm. 27 Dec:· 
1 G·l2, when 1Jic nnmc is rec. J,,comnn or Loomnn." llis wid. m. io Nov. 

. 1Gi4, l,hilip Cromwell. 8A.11UEL, Groton, ~· l!nry, d. of William 
~onglcy, hnd Samuel, b. 29 Apr. l GG7. He wns dr,. _ I presume, fo 
live nt Chnrlci;town, nncl there wns im1>rcss. into l\Ios~lcy's comp. in 
Dec. 167 5, or volunteer. to Im,·c his rc\·en,.,.c. 

Cl 

LENOX, R.u.1•u, New Haven,· had John, b. 1655; but some doubt is 
felt n. this name. 

LENTJIALL, ROBERT, Wcymout111G37, not pleas.the go\9ernm. of our 
col. he was forbid. to be ord. went to Newport next yr. where his nnme is 
e:pell. J"'intcII, wl1cn nclrn. n frccm. 1640, kept a. sch. but wns glnd to go 
home 16·12. Sec Lcchford; Cnllcnde1·1 02; Winth. I. 287. 

LF.NTO~, LAWRENCI·:, Ipswicb 16i3. Felt. 
~ONAnD, Anr.L, Springtield 1078, s. of John, m. 4 }far. 1G87 MaMr 

R 
. , •J 

cmmgton, hnd Mnry, b. lG Dec. 1687; nnd Sn.rnh, 8 Oct. 1680, both 
d. young; and he d. 10 Mnr. 1690, nod llis wid. m. Snmucl Bcdurt.ha.. 
llENJAlns, Springficlcl, frecm. IGOO, hr. of the p1·ccctl. wns ll.acro 1Gi8. 
Ilo m. 9 ~"cb. 1 G~O, Snrnh Scott, had Jolm, b. 12 .July 1G81 ; Dcnjamin 
3 Oct. 1G83, d. young; Nathaniel, G Oct. 1685; I%enczcr;· 26 Jan. 
1687 ; l\fargnrct, 1 GSD ; S:lrnh, 23 !far. l 691 ; 1'Inrtlm 23 Oct. 1695 • 
Kczin, 25 :Xo\•. IG!>i; Abel, 27 Aug •. 1700; Dcnjmnin,' ngui11, 17 .Aug: 
1702 ; nnd Rachel, Jan. l 70G. Ile d. ~l Dec. 1724; nnd his wid. d. 2 
Dec:. 1751. Br.XJA3rts, Tnunton, s. of tbc first Jo.mes, m.15 Jnn.1G79, 
Snrnh Thr~sl1c~, pc:hnps ll. of Christophr.r, hri.d Snral1, iJ. 21 l\fay 
1080; Bc~Jamm, 2o Jan. lGS·i; Hannah, 8 Nov. 1085, d. young; 
Jerushn, 2i1 Jan. 1G89; Hannnb, 8 Dec. 16!>1 t Joseph, 22 Jno. 1698; 
nnd Henry, 8 No-r. 1 G05. ELKANAtr; Mitlcllcborougl1, s. of Thomas, d. 
29 Dec. 1714, Jen'\". s. Elknna.11,:unan of disiinct. · GEona1-:, Tnunton s. 
of Thoma~, highly disting. ns tbc gr. propr. m. 4 July 1095, .Ann Tisd~le, 
hnd George, b. ·1 !far. 1608; Nnlbnuiel, 9 l\for. 1700, II. C, 1719; 
Abignil, l G Dec, 1708; nnd Ephrnim, l G Jan, 17061 wl1, wns f, of t'bcr 
rnmous Dnniel, H. C. 1700, nntug~mist of Jobn A.dnms in tbc qucstion:t 
of ~llegia.ncc, Ch. J, of Bermuda, d. nt Londo~ 27 Juno 1820; nnd d.·6 
Sept, 171 O. lb:snr, Lynn, hnd "'• l\Inry in lG50, it is snid, nnd ch. 
pc1·I1~ps one or moro b. b1 Eng, Snmuel, Nntb11nicl, and "l'bomas, bu~ 
ccrtnm, nt L. Henry, b. 14 Junc.1050, d, 11cxt 1r.; Snrnl1, 2GJuno 1063 f 
Mnry, 13 Jnn. urna, d. next yr.; WM ngcd 87 in· 1Go5, fr<!cnn. 1GG8, of 
Ro"·lcy, pcrhnp!t, 1074, \\'hen ccrtnin. liis thrcu. cngng. there in iron 
·work$~ rem. it is thot. to N. J. where t1io iron \Yorks (in wl1. ho h~d 
been engng. at L1nu;- Drnistt~·cc, nnd T"unton :it soy. iimcs, tho. chief. ~t 

·., 

LEON~RD. 

L.) now tantlcr tlac govcrnm. or Cnrtcrct, promis. better. Is.uc, Dl'idgc• 
wntc1·, F. of Solomon, by w. Dclh·crnncc hnd llmmnb, b. 1080, nnd prob. ~~ 
I:o0nnc, Dclh·crnnco, Josc11l1, nncl other!', ns Mitchell thinks. JACOB, 
W cynfoutb, br. of tho prccc<l, imd Abigail, b. 1 GSO ; nnd Snsnnna, 
1 G83 ; rem. to Dridgc\Vnter, nnd hnd l~xrcricncc ; ·lfary; Snrnh, 1699 , 
Solomon ; nnd Jncob, i702, d. young. In llls will, 1716, ment. w. Su-
sannn. JAMES, Providence 1G45, Tnunton 1052, from Pontypool, llon· 
moutbsli. s. or 'rbomns, wb. en.mo not, "·ith liis br. Henry· inspect. iron 
"°orks, nt Lynn and Braintree ; had Thomas, b. a. 1041 ; James, a. 
1643; .Abigail; Rebecca; Joseph, n. 1655; Benjamin; llnnnnb, wh. d. 
25 Feb. 1075; o.nd Uriah, 10 July 1GG2; beside John, wh. d. snys fnm. 

· tradit. n. 20 yrs. old; the firsL two, perhaps in Eng. He hnd sec. w. 
l\lnrgarct, wb. bore him no cl1. d. bcf. 1691, and his wid. d. n. 1701. 
Dnylics, Hist. of Plymout11, II. 268 i III. 120. His d. Hannol1 m. 24 
Jnn. 1Gi8, !sane Denne. J . .urns, Taunton, s. or the· preccd. by first w. 
Unnnab, wb. d. 25 Feb. 1G74, hnd Eunice, b. 25 Nov. HiGS; Prudence. 
24 Jnn.1G70; ~Innnnh, 2 Oct. 1071; nnd James, 1 Feb. 1673, d. within 
2 yrs. I-Io m. next, 25 Oct.· 1675, Lydia, d. of Anthony Gulli\9er or 
l\Iilton, wh. d. 24 July 1705,· luid James, ngain, 11 ·May IG77; Lydia; 
iO l\far. 1670; Stephen, 14 Dcc.1080; Abignil, 30 Jan.1083; Nnthan· 
icl, _18 l\Inr. 1685; Seth, 3 Apr. 1086; Sarnb, G Sept. 1688; Mcbit· 
able, 24 Oct. 1691; :ind Eliz. 19 Apr. 1694. Hem. third w. Rebecca, 
nnd had Ebenezer, 28 Aug. 1708, wb. d. young. I-Ic "·as n. capt. nnd d. 
1Nov.1726, in 84th yr. and his wid. d. 3 .Apr. 1738, in 7Gth y1·. JonN,~ /-l.~Y 
Springfield 1639, m. i Sept.. IMO, Sarah Henld, hnd Jolm, b. 1(f41, d. fJ-y:s Jt.. /fl)i,f 

young ; Joscpl1, 1 Jnn. 1648, d. soon; Joseph, ngnin, 20 1'Inr. l GU ; 
Sn.rab, 13 Oct. 1G4.5; ~Inry, 14 Jtlly 1°'17; Mnrtlm, 15 Feb. 1G49; '*-
Lydin, 1Aug.1050; Jolm, again, 10 July 1652, d •. young; Dcnjnmin, 

. 5 July 1654; Abel, 22 l\Iny 1656; Josinb, 2 Jnn. 1658; IInnnab, 19 
Dec. 1659; R<!bccca, 26 l\Inr. 1661; Deborah, 15 Oct. 1668; ancl 
U:ichel~ 8 Nov. 1665; nnd he wns k. by tl10 Ind. early in 1676; and his 
,,:id. m. 21 Feb. 16i7, Benjnmio rar~ons; o.nd, again, in 1690, the 
worshipful :Peter Tilton; and sl1c d. nt S. 28 No\", 1711, 71 yrs. 11ft, 
first in, ; but U is not ltn. tbnt sbo line! anv more ch. tbnn those fit\ecn 
·she bore to L. Eight ds .. l\n<l fours. wer~ m. §nmh m. Jolin Kee:ej if.· · 
l\Inry an. ~O Nov, l665, Samuel Dliss' :Mnrtl1n n1. 8 June 1G70, Den• 
jnmin Wnit; Lrdill 1Jl• l8 Mar •. 16i6, Jolin Dumbleton; Hnunnh ~· 2~ 
.Apr. 1070,· Dn11icl Denton 1 llcbccca m. 1 Dec. lGSl, Thomn~ !Iiller5 
nnd nncbcl m. 17 Mar. 1 OSG, Thomns Hn.nc'!:J JOUN, Dridgcwiitcr, 81 

of Solomon, by w. Snl'L\h hnd Jolm, Enoch, Moses, Joshlh, Jllscph1 nnd 
S:l.l'nb; nnd d. 1699. Jomr, Taunton, s. of Thom:iEZ1 m. Mnry, d. of 
Philip King, hnd Thomns. Josi::rn, Tnuuton, s. of the llrst Jnmcs, m. 
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c.El\~XALL1 
n~v. Robert. Weymouth. Ot good re. 

~ort in Eng.: held BOJX&e of Mrs. Huteh1n· 
~on'& oplnJons as <0f justUlcatlon before 
ratth; opposed mutu11l stlpula.tlon (covenant) 
)f cllb. membs.; maintained that baptism 
was the only door ot entrance to the eburch· 
es, ~tc. The magistrates. .caned him to a.c
oount and he rotrncted. The church was 
i;a.tbcred lfhere with spprobatJon of the 
mngistrn.tcs and elders 30 (11) 1638. Be 
rem. to Newport; adm. !rm. of R. I • ..A.ug. O, 
1G40. Ta.upt school; bad laud grants. Ret. 
to Eng. ln 1G12. [W.] 

LEPINGWELL, LAPPINWALL, LEl'• 
PING WELL, 

·)Ucbacl, carpenter, Cambridge. nem. 
to Woburn. Tn.xed ln 1645. Wife Isabel; 
ch, Naoml b. Nov. 8, 1638, Hannah b. and d. 
1043, ·Sarah b. 22 (2) 1644. Hannah b. Jan. 
6, 1645, (m. April 15, 16GS, Gersbom Flagg,) 
Thomas b. J'an. 13, 1&18, IRutb b. J.au. 2, 
1649, Mlcbo.el b. and d. 1651. 
H~ d. March 22, 1086-7. Wi11 elated Aprl1 

2, lGSG, prob. April 14, 1687, beq. to son 
'.rlmmu; to Gersbom, son to da.u. Flagg; to 
other daughters. Son·ln·law Oenbom Flagg 
exec. 

LEON'AltD, 
~dbn, ·Sprlngfield, propr. 1638; town 

omcer. He m, 12 (9) 1640, Su.rah Heald. Cb. 
John b. 25 (G) ~641, d, 22 (4) 1048. Josepb b. 
llDd d. 1048, Joseph b .. 20 (8) 1044. Snra.h b, 
13 (10) 1G45, ~ta.ry b. 14 (7) 164.T, MArtha ti. 
11S (2) 1640, Lydia b. 2 (8) 1650, J'o'bu b, 10 ('1) 
10152. Benjamin b. 5 (7) 1004, Abel b. 22 (5) 
1650, J"oslns b. 28 (1) 1058, Hnnno.b b. 19 (12) 
1659, Rebecca. b. 20 (3) 1061, Jobu d. 13 
March. 1002·3, Deborah b. 1 Oct. 1068, RA• 
chel b. Nov. 8, 1665. 

Admln. of bis 4!st. gr. March 28, 1GT6 to his 
widow Sara.Ji. The a~ement between 'Ule 
belrs names eons 3'oscpb, Benjamin, Abel 
and Joslab L., John Iteep and So.mucl Bliss. 

X.:SS'rER, 
Andrew, Gloucester, constablo 7 (11) 

1040. [Es. 'Court.] 

. \~' 

. ' .... ''· :, " .t I • i.'- • 

·..;~~, -'~l· . 

'!1· ·~. .t1 
LETTIOE, LE':!'IS, . ;J·· 1·!1~ .. Rff .. ~.· ·~lUc:it. etc.. cont. . Ttomu, carpenter, Plymouth, 1G3B. t. ~ •.., • • 
propr. 2 Dec., 1689, atba. 1043, trm. June a, ':If · · . · ~. trom Eng. in the same Bhlp to Plscataqua. 
1653. Juey~an, town omcer. Took as nu .. ~ ;: . ;; wn.s adm. chh. Boston D (6) 1085: trm.· T 
npprentlce Thomas, son ot Thomas Savoryt - ";~ Sf f. Feb. 1036·7. After a ~rl~t mlnlstey at Pls· 
ae. 5 years, 2 Allg. 1653. Wife Anno;. ch. ~: )'~~:tf~·. ~ataQUU. be Nm. to Snndwlch where he mlo· 
Elizabeth, (m. 18 Oct., 1655, Wm. ShlrUey,}° ,'.5 .. fli_f:M

1
.":'t:. Sstcred l\"1?11. He rem. about 1058 to· Oyster 

Tbomns cl. 8 !<lov. 1650. · ,, ·l'f1ttc • ~-. • · 
Dorothy, (m. Dec. 12, 1665, Edward Gray,) .;;~ ~~f\~

1
. :~'.;; Bay, L. L . 

He mo.de 'Will ill' 161& dcclarcct Oct. ~. . ;.f.. :'k~ tF.". LEWIS, LEWES, 
1681, prob. Oct. 1682. Beq. to wltc Anne: ;~ ~~~t ~': . ~dmund. ae. 83, Wife •)fary, ae. 82, and 
dnus. Anoe, l\'lte ot Snmuel Tenner, Eliza. ·~ ,,.~

1
i,- ·;.: cb. J'obn, ae. 8 Yoar&. o.nd Thomn.s, ae. 0 

bcth-Oook. widow, and Dorotbf, wlte of Ed· ~~- ~[..;:, i :· months, cnme In the Elizabeth ot Ipswich, 
ward Gray. :r ; .. 1."~·tl April 30, 1G34. Illes. at Watcrtol\·n. Propr.; 

LEVENS, LEAVENS, 
John. embn.rked tot N. E. !ttnrcb 1. 

1G31, come to- \Roxbury. .A.rrlved In 1032 
and adm. ebb. [E.] Wife Eliza.both was 
bur. Oct. 10, 1G38: be m. luly 5, 1639, Raebel 
Wrlg'bt. Ob. J'o'bn b. "-Prll 27, lG!O, J'ames 
b. April lG, 1642, Peter and .Audrew (Caleb) 
b. Sept. 11, 1644. Peter d. (11) 1M4, Raebel 

;{ /J;~~~· ·! trm. ?itay 23, 1636. In compo.ny wdth Henry 
~~ ~~l~ .~ Dow be bought land at Newburr 10 (8) 1644. 
~: ·:;;::~~uf; Be rem. to Lynn. Oh. rec. nt Wat.; James 

.
·~ -:j;?;,~·~~~.: b. 15 (11) 1635, Natti·antol b. 25 (6) 1639, a. 
:. .-'((t· ·!~ child bur. O (9) 1642, nc. 10 do.ya. 
. .1 .• · \Ot ;'. ;)"~. f He d. ln 1050. Wlll signed lS (1), prob.~ 

-,:. ~· ·'.~;~-_:·i:
1 

(12) Wlfe lllary; sons J' obn the eldest. 
~r ~;~;Jt.:.;·~· Thomas and 4 others; land at Wat. The 
·. ~~·:W~? widow cL Sept. '1, 1658. 
-~ ;::-~:~~:ik· . 

LEWIS, etc., cont. 
10, 1650, Mary Browa. Cb. J' ohn b. 12, 
bqpt. 14 (7) 1638, J'oscph and M:i.ry bu.pt. 20 
(1) 1640, Samuel b. 24, 'bapt. 21 (4) 1641, Ellz· 
abethi b. 10 (7) 1642. Sarah b. Dec. 24,·1647, 
Abra:bum b. Dec. 10, 1650, Jounthan b. and 
d. 1651, Mary b. J'au. 1652-8, Hannah, Isaac, 
Trial b. (11) 1G5T. 

He cl. ('1} 1657. 'l'he \Vldow m. before lGGT 
- Cu~er. [~ldx. De. Ell, 203.] 

M1117, Sprlngdeld, bad lived 'I years 
from her husband, and claimed the rli;bt by 
English la"·s to ma.rry ngnln. She m. ln 1045 
0 a brlckmnker'' of Spr. [M'8.SS. Hist. Coll. 
4-6.] 

Robert, sawyer, ae. 28, wlth Ellzn.beth, 
ne. 22, cnme ln the Blesslns; tn Jutr, 1635. 
Settled nt Sntcm. Rem. to Newbucy; propr. 
in the new town, 1643. 

He cL Mny 4, 1643. W111 referred to In Ess. 
Court 6 (5) 1044, when tuv. was flied. 

b. Aug. 1Gt0. . 
Bo cl. Nov. 16, 1647, ae. 65. Admln. 80 (6) 

1648. [Reg. WI, 1'16.] 

..·i ::"~:.'. George, clothier, Plymouth. Rem. to . 
• ;·_-xt·· ;~- '. Scituate; adm. chb. sept. 20, 1635• Hl9 ·house 'l'homo.s, Dorchester, memb. cbh., land 
l "ll.i :J. granted him condltlon~ on 1lls keeping co.t· ··i i!I:, ~· and tba.t ot goodman Lewis, Jr., mentioned tle tor tho plantationi Sept. 10, 1631. 

LEVERETT, LEVERUT, 
Mr. Thomas, trom Boston, Eng., one of 

tbose 'mho refused the Royal Lo"aD 9 lfarcb. 
1620. [Reg. XXXVI, 138.] A momb. of Mr. 
Cotto»'a congregation. Came to Boston. N. 
E. tn 1633. Adm. ebb. wtth wlte Anne (8) 
1633 and cllose11 ruling elder; frm. March 
4. 1633-4. Propr., town omcer, an Impor
tant clttzeu.. Oh. Anne 11dm. ebb. 20 (12) 
1041, (m. Jeo.o.c Addlngtlon,) Jane, adm. ebb. 
26 (S) l630, Jobn n<lm. cli'b. 14 (b) 1639,( went 
to Eng. Jn 1644; was captain of a foot com• 
pan1 In Cot. Ra.tnsborow's regtmont; ret. 
after good eervSce;) tW.] smother ch. Jobn 
b. bere 'I (T) 1G3S. 

He d. 8 (2) 1650. Nunc. w111 mnde 1 (2} 
SnT. taken· G J'uly, 1650. All to hls wlfe 
Ann. 'l'be widow .Anne : & llS Oct'. 1658. 
'Wilt prob. 20 Ju. 1656-T ))t'q. to her BOU 
Capt. Jo'bn; ~au. 'ADue .A.ou1ngton; couslp. 
Elizabeth Vlch; gr. ch. 'lsanc •Addington; to 
Hudson t..evere~; to 8'1rAh Shelly, J'raucls 
La11gome ancl Margaret. tbe ma1<1. [Rer. 
IV, 121 and m, ana. VJX. 234.J 

LEVEIUOB, LJ:VJmIDGE, 

~t.. ~~ . ~· bf Parson Lothrop as belng la. Sci. In 1636. 
·:& · ·l~ Rem. to Barnstable. Frm. 8 June, 1657. 1· ,j • Wife Mary; dh. Jo'bn bapt. March U., 1631, 
J ,~. .. Ep1lratm bnpt. July 25, 1641, Sarah be.pt. 
. "J.· . . Feb. 11, 1648. 

~ Y#) ..... w 1 
; · ·. 11 prob. March S. 1GG3; wife Mary; ch. 

·:~~ I: :: Epbralm, ·oeorge, ~omas. lames, Ed~ard, 
· ·¥ j: . ' .John, Sarah. Hle dau. Mary m. Nov. 14, l -~.p 4::· 1643, J'obn Bryant, J'r. [Reg. VI, 185.] 

.p .,•;t .i·· ·Note. The ldentlticatlon of the cb. Is dim· 
-~ ~ '~· ·t ~ult. owing to the slU&llarlty ot zu1mes Jn the . ~~· ~~1 . soveral f~Plllles. 

Wlllium, embuked for N. E. J'une 22, 
1632; came to Roxbury. Frm. 18 lf.ny, 
164.2. -Oh. John b. ln Eng. [Rox: Rec.] 
Nov. 1. 1G35, Christopher, b. do. In 1630, 
Lydia. b. at Rox. Dec. 25. 1640, Josias b. 
Julr 28. 1641. IsallC! b. 15 (2) 1644. 

Wllltnm, Cambridge, propr. 1635; frm. 
Nov. 8, 1632. Rem. to Bo.rUord, tben to 
Farmington. Conn., whence he or 'his son ot 
some no.~e rem. to Radler, and wns depu~ 
ID 1002. Rot. to Fai-mlngton, Conn., aud 
cl. Aug, 2, 1683. -~ ~~~ .·. John. ot Tenterden, Eng., with wife 

·;~-. .:': g ·~ 80.rab, came Sn the Hercules tu March, 163'1. 
:f 1•:. ·: Settled &t ·Scituate. ll'r.m. Plym. OoL T Feb. LEWSON, 
i l::ilt· 1688-T. Butc'her, rem. to Boston, 1652; ch. John; residence not st4tcd, trm. Much 
.f.· t.":;~:f~l'..::· &rn'b b:ipt. at Bo. u (11) 1050. Wlte Sarah 13, 1638-D. . 'j ;:.. ~! cl. 12 (5) :t~1: be in. 22 Nov. 1659, Allee-, :".· :.~~~l·~· wJdow of Nathaniel Bishop, who jolned LEYEOBNZ, 1ea Lahonie. 

· • ·.:·~, .1' .~lE- Jllm Jn a clee4 ot 1~114 24 Allg. i.~. Cb, 
. \ '. f~\~j . Sat11uel b. Jan. 18, 1661, Joseph b. Fob. 4, LIGHTFOOT, :LIGE'?FOOTE, 

.:~;.: '.· .. ·: .. ~.·~· .. ~.~·,;~~·. '9602, Beuont b. 25 (11) 1864, Francis, Lrun, fr111. Doc. s. 1030, Propr.., 
'yobo -rpe ... t J t - 'l' -•- N ""' ju17ma11, 1638. Selectman, 1643. 

1 -~ ., , _... ... er, n; o o., au.Ml'n, • 1o11., 
: ... · f:'1 trauaterred Wm It b rte Dtf •a He d. Dec. 10. 1048. WllI prob. 29 (1) 
:. :··. ~~1'. 'T • 

0 0 an. appre ce, ..., J"-AO. To wlfa A .. ne•, ·to bro. Tobu L. of Lon. 

Bev. 'William. .. n godt1 minister," cnme 
Sn Ute J'nmea to Snlcm Oct. 10, 1033. [W.J 
Woent ,ni~ Oapt, 'l'~DJnftlt Wlggba, iv1'e> ro~ 

~ 

• t. ·\WJ· •Ohu Ornbtr~, 16 (4) 1040. [L.] "' "",,... ., 
• i· ··l~~ don 8114 sister Isnbcl L. ot Freston. ncnr ola. 

. ~.· . ·.~;_i.~.~ ·~.:·· l~oh:a.!In::· ~:a~;~st~=. :!~!~~! :~~::h JnP!i:~c:ns~~~~tb~ ::;· i:~~b~~: 
~~:'. Malden. Wlf<f Mar"crlto '1<1m. cbls. '1 (1) Whiting; to Samuel Col>bett. Bro. Ho.nd· 

'. · ·1u1 io.is; Rhe o. ~rare)) io, +Mo. Uc Ill• A,prU turtl\ ooo ot 'ho ovorseore. 
:·.: ·~~:. ~ . 
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RAIN:ES, etc., cont. :e:ALE, etc., cont. · · · 
wlfe, a. tenement 1n Shaston. Dorsetshlre, Tbomait, Roxbury; frm. May 14. 1634. 
Eng. See will of Allee H., perhaps mother He m. about (12) 1639, Jane Lord. Be rem. 
of Walter; in. Reg. XAX!X, 263. to Barttord, Conn. 

. /. · · 1644, Thomns, glover,· leather dres~r: Salem, 
. William, .lbusba.ndman, Salem, 
adm.. ch'h. 14 (9) 1647. He gave a letter of at- frm. Sept. 7, 1634. .SergeanL Sold land lD 
tomey 25 (S) 164 7, to Thomas Hayiies, mer- 1658-9. He deposed in 1660, ac. 50 years;· · · 

chant, Loll;don, for collection at Danes Halle, Thomas, son of Th-omas H. of Watton. 
BedtordSh,lre. [A..] He mortg. land in 1647; at Stone, Herts, bapt.'15 June, lGOS. came 1n 
discharged the mortg. in 1660. See Rlch!l.rd, • the Hector from London 10 MaY 1631 bear-
a.bove •.• : .: · . tng a letter from bis m~ther's l;ro., Frruici8 

· .. · · ' · · · Kirby to Gov. John Winthrop. SetUed a t 

HAIT, EAITE, lrAYTE, :e:ETT, mTT, 
· Simeon, Sd tuate, adm. chh. with wife 

April 19, 1638. His brother, the smith, bad 
a house there In 1636. [Lo. in Reg. IX.] 

See Tilden. · .. 

Thomas, cooper, pl~oter, Hiogbam, 
1633; propr. 1635; frm. Sept. 14. 1642. Resld
Jlig at Cambridge, sold property before 1638. 
At Rebobot'h, 1643; frm.. Plym. Col 4 J'une, 
1645. Of Bos ton, 1639 to 1649. He deposed 
Oct. 1, 1661, ae. a bout 50 years. [Mdx. 
Files.] · H e m. Ano - ; she d. Nov. SO, 1688, 
ae. about 75 years. [·Md:L Files.] Ch.. rec. 
in Boston; Ellphalet bapt. 26 (9} 1639, Mehet
abel bapt. 23 (2) 1648, Mary bapt. 15 (5) 1649; 
ell. rec. at Malden, I srael b. March, 1652·3. 

' 

HAL~, XAILE, RAYLE, RA.LES, see 
. . Hall, 

John, [Lyo.n,] Jav;soi~ Jn Eo.· Court. 
1638. 

Newbury. Sold land In N. ln 1640; [rec-. at 
Ipswich.] B<>ug'ht land at Haverhill 1n 1646; 
town officer. Wit'.h wife Thomasine sold 
l.anO a.t Salem in 1667. [Thomas Balle de
posed 27 (0) 1671, a e. about 67 ;rears.] Wife 
Thomasine; ch. Thomas bapt. a t Wattor. 
Nov. 18, 1633, .John bapt. 'do. Aprll 19, 1635. 
[Reg. XXXV', 367.] · : 

He d. 21 Dec. 1682; the widow d. 00 Jan. 
1682-3. 

William, planter._.(Qharlcstown,] gave 
security for Francl9 Wllloughby July 22, 
1640. [L.] W ife Sarah be!ore 'I.he Court 7_ 
Sepl,164L 

W illiam, Marshfl.eld, one ot the arbltrar 
tors ot the case of Jobn Coga.n ct al.!. June 2, 
1635; atba. 1643, propr. 1G44. Scr~e-d agai:nst 
the Narragansetts in 1645. 

:e:ALFORD, 
·Thomas, ae. 20, came In the Cb."1stlan 

March 16, 1634. 
'-. Robert, carpenter, Chnrlestown, Jnhab • 

RALL, RALLE, HOLL, HA'OLE, see also 'and memb. ebb. 1630, frm. May 14, 1634, 
p eacon, town 'Officer, ensign. Res. at Malden . 

.. Wile Jone; ch. John b. 3 (4) 1636, adm. chb. 
22 (6) 1658, became minister at Beverly. [See 
Reg. XIII, 315 ;) Mary b. 17 (3) 1639, Zechari
as b . 3 12) 1641, d. 1643, Samuel b. 9 (2) 1644, 
Joanna, Zechar.r. 

He.· d. 16 (5) 1659. Will <lated 26 (4) 1G47, 
prob. Oct. 4, 1659, beq. to "l'l'ife ; to minor cbll
dren J oh.n, Samuel, Mary and Joanna. [.MdL 
F iles.] In t'be Inv. the widow mentions that 
her d:lu. Mary Wilson recd. part of ber por
t ion at msrrlage. The widow m . 2, Richard 
Jacob. Her 5oos John Hale and E dward 
Wilson r ecd, a deed from her In 1669. 

Sarah, ae. 11, came Io the Truelo;e In 
Sept., 1635. 

Hale and Hawley, \ 
Bettrice, Boston, maltl scrrant of J'acol>

E llot adio. chh. 20 (4) 16!0; now w l!e- of one 
George Bcllward ot Waterto'ra. dlsm. to 
that chh. 17 (9) 1644. · 

.Edmund, gent., Boston, bouds mti.11.. J"uly · 

25, :i~o. CL.l 

Edward, Pl:rmouth, }Jropr. 1637; ser
va.n t to Francis Doughty -of Taunton ln 1640-
1; so1d house and lo.nd In 1G42. Rem. to Dux
bury; a.tba. 1G43; served 11galust the- Narra
gn.nsetts 1645. Rem. before 1G52. [Plym. 
Col. Rec.] W l!e Hesler; ch. John b. at 
Bralotree 23 (11) 1650, Hester u. 23 (8) 1654, 

Wlll dated at Rehoboth. No;. 23, 1670; lnv. 
:!07 

' :: ,.. ., 
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' • . 
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460 NEW ENGLAND MARRIAGES PRIOR TO 1700 

LEE/LEES, Wiiiiam & Margaret [RUSCO J; b 1682; Norwalk, CT 
LEE. __]_ & Martha MELLOWES (1653/4-); Boston 
LEEDS, BenJam!n H718, ae 80) & 1/wf Mary BRINSMADE (-1692); 17 Sep 1667; Dorchester 
LEEDS, Benjamn (-1718, ae 80) & 2/wf Abigail KNIGHT H712); 11 Auq 1696; Dorchester 
LEEDS, John & Abigail _J_; ca 16697, b 1676; Ipswich . 
LEEDS, John (1641-16971) & Elizabeth LATHAM; 25 Jun 1678; New London 
LEEDS, John (-1702+) & Mary J_.; b 1693; Stamford, CT 
LEEDS, Joseph (1637-1715) & t,,iriam COOK (1642-1720); 8 Nov 1661; Dorchc!ster/Roxbury 
LEEDS, Joseph (1665-1747) & Mciry [WEEKS) (1668-); b 1694, ca 1689; DorChester 
LEEDS, Richard (1605-1693, ca 16987, ae 88) & Joan __]_ (1614-1682/3)· In Eng, b 1637• 

Dorchester · ' · ' 
LE'i_~E. Ebenezer (16117-1734) & Hannah [BAKER) (1650-); b_ •l674; New Haven/Eastharrpton, 

LEEKE, flhifip (-1676) & Joanna --1..; b 16116; New Haven 
,LEEK, T~s (1648-1719) & Sarah [HITCHESONl (-1729); b 1679; New Haven 
-EEK, lflhlhpl (16ll6-) & (Elizabeth DAYTON); SouthafTPton 
-EEKEY/LECKY/LACKEY, Richard, Boston & Ann/Anne GREENFIELD/GRANDFIELD Boston• 

q Jul 1687; Watertown/Boston . • • 
-EETE, Andrew (1643-1702) & Elizabeth JORDAN (-1701); 1 Jun 1669; Cullford, CT 
.EETE, Caleb (?1673-1760) & Mary HUBBARD (1676-)• q Nov 1697· Guilford, CT 
• EETE, John (1639-1692) & Mary CHITTENDEN (1647-

1

1712); 4 Oct, 1670; G.ullford, CT 
.EETE, Jo~ (16(4-1730) & 1/wf Sarah (ALLEN I (1676-1712); b 1698/9; Guilford, CT 
.EETE, W11lfam C11611-1683) & 1/wf Anne/lAnna PAINE (1621-1668)- Hail Weston 

Hunt!~?"· 
1
Eng, 1 AlJ9 1636; Guilford, CT ' ' 

.EETE, Wilham (-1683) & 2/wf Sarah LLJ [ ROTHERFORD) (-1673) w Henry• 7 Apr 1670• 
New Haven ' · ' ' 

.EETE, William (-1687) & Mary l FENN], rn/2 Stephen BRADLEY 1687+· b 1672• M'lfi d, 
CT/Guilford, CT . t • I or 

.eei:i; \Villlam
1 

C-1683) & 3/wf Mary LLJ (NEWMAN) STREET (-1683), w Francis w 
Nicholas; aft 22 Apr 1674; New Haven ' 

. EETE, William & Hannah STONE (1678-); 12 Feb 1699; ?Guilford, CT 
EAPfNGWELULAPPINWALL, Michael C11603-1687) & Isabel _]_ (-1671)• b 1638• CarrbrlA..../ 

Woburn ' ' ·~ 

.E~NGWELL, Nathaniel 01656, 71646-1697) & Mary SMITH (-1714+}; 8 Jun 1682; Norwich, 

EFFINGWELL. Sarruel f-1691) & Hannah DICKINSON (1670-1691j; 16 Nov 1687; Norwich, CT 
EFFINCWELL, Thomas2 (?162WH7tll) & Mcirv [WHITE I? (-17ll)- b 16lt8?· Saybrook. CT 
EFFINGWELL. Thomas (16ll9-1732) & Mary BUSHNELL (1654/s-1i115; Sep 1612; Norwich, CT 
EPINCWELL, Themas (1649-1752) & 1/wf Sarah KNJGHT (-Auq 1691); 11 IVlav 1675; Woburn 
EPINGWELL. Thomas (16tt9-1752) & 2/wf Hannah DUNll.fN (-1703)- '5 Jan 16.91/f 2)• Woburn 
EFFINGWELL, Themas (1674-1733) & Lydia TRACEY (1677-1757); l1 Mar 1698; N~fch, CT 
EGARE, Francis (ca 1636-1711) & 1/wf Anne I LANCOfS) Hlvln~ In 1682)• b 16711 
ECARE, Francis (c~ 1636-1711) & 2/wf Elizabeth I KIRTLAND J 

0

(1661f-)• c~ 1688• HfnQham 
EGARE, Solomon (167q-1760) & 1/wf Sarah ..L; b 1693; Boston ' ' · 
EGG, John (-167'1) & Elizabeth J_; b 31 Dec 1639; Salem/Marblehead 
EGG, John (ae 64 In 1709) & Elizabeth (PEACH?); h 1678; Salmn/M,irblehead 
ECC, Snrruel & Dellvernnce • .L; b 1569(707); BostOfl 
l:CROE, John H735+) & Martha DUTCH (-1735+); 13 Apt' 1699; Salem 
DGROS/LAGRO/LAGROE/GROVE/GROVES, Nicholas & Hannah f BLACK/SALLOWS); b 1672 

16 May 1671; Beverly · · ' 
EALAND, Ebenezer (1657-1742) & 1/wf Deborah ...L H691/2): b 1679; Sherborn 
EALAND, Ebenezer (1657-17112) & 2/wf Patience JRICE 1 (1671-1720}; b 1695; Sherborn 
E~ANO, Eleazer (1660-1703) & Sarah J- m/2 Eleazer DULLARD 1705• 13 Jul ( 16901) no 

ISSOO, bof " Oct 1691; Shcrbom/Medfleld , ' 
EALAND, Henry (11625-1680) & Margaret ( 7BABCOCK 1 (sis of Robert)• b 1653• Dorchester/ 

A.1ed0el<f • ' , 

:ALAND, Hopcstlll (1655-1729) & 1/wf Ablqall HILL (-1689); S Nov 1678; Medfleld 
:ALAND, Hopestill (1655-1729) & 2/wf Patience HOLBROOK (-17.qo) dau Thcmai• 2 Feb 

1691; Sherborn ' ' · 

) 

f 

) 
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LELLOCK/KELLOGG, Joseph & Joanna _J_; b 1658; Boston . 
. LEfvMON/LEMON, Joseph (11662-1709) & Mary BRADLEY, rrJ2 _Sam.iel PHIPPS ca 1717; 12 Jun 

1690: Charlestown 
LEMAN, Nathaniel (1677-) & 1/wf Thankful HENSHNHENSHAW; 27 Jan 1699/1700; Dorchester 
LEM\rtON, Robert (-1667) & Mmy J_, mil Alilip CROMWEl.l 16711; b 1639; Salem 
LEMAN, Sarruel (-1699?) & Mary LONGLEY. (-1714); 30 Jul 1666; Charlestown/Groton 
LEAMAN, Sarruel (1667-) & Margaret HUTCHINSON (1670-), rrJ2 John WOODWARD 1700; 20 

Feb 1,689/90: Charlestown/ReMrlnn 
LENTHAL/LENTIIALL. Robert & Clcely . ._L H6507); 16361, by 1636; Weymouth/Hln~ham 
LENTHAL. Robert & 2/wf Margaret .J_;'aft 1650; Weymouth 
LEONARD, Abel (1656-1690) & Mary RS.UNGTON, rr/2 Samsel BEDORTHA 1691: 4 Mar 

1686/7: Sprlngneld 
LEONARD, Benjamin & Sarah THRESHER; 15 Jan 1678/9; Taunton 
LEONARD, Benjamin (1654-1724) & Sarah SCOlT (1663-1751); 9 Feb 1679/80; Sprl~fleld 
LEONARD, George (1671-17lG) & Anna TISDALE l-1733), rrJl Nathaniel THOMAS; 4 Jul 1695; 

Taunton · 
LEONARD, Hem-Y (ae 37 In 1655, ae 110 fn 1660) & Mary _J_; b 1645; Lynn/Topsfield/Boxford/ 

fl.iomlOUth Co., NJ 
LEONARD, Isaac (ca 1650-ca 1717) & Deffverance ~ b 1680; Bridgewater 
LEONARD, Isaac & Mary BAILEY; b 17011, 16 Apr 1701; Bridqewater7 • 
LEONARD, Jacob (1647-1717) & 1/wf flhoebe ?CHANDLER H678); b 1670; Weymouth? 
LEONARD, Jacob (1647-1717) & 2/wf Susama I KING I (1659-); b 1680; Weymouth/Bri<f9ewater 
LEONARD, James (11621-1691) & 1/wf _J_ MARTIN; ca 1640; LYM/Braintree/Taunton 
LEONARD, James (-1691) & 2/wf Mar~aret _J_ (-1701?); b 1662l or later?; Taunton 
LEONARD, James, Jr. (1643-1726) & 1/wf Hannah _.J__ (-1674); b 1668; Braintree/Taunton 
LEON~RD, James, Jr. (1643-1726) & 2/wf Lydia CULIPHER/GULLIVER (1657-1705), t'1ifton; 29 

Oct 1675; Taunton · 
LEONARD, Jamis & Hannah (WALLCY) STONE (1666-1725); 28 Feb 1698/9; Taunton 
LEONARD, John (-1676) & Sarah HEALD, m/2 Benjamin PARSONS 1677, rn/3 Peter TILTON 

1690; 12 Nov 1640; Sprlngfleld . 
LEONARD, John (1643-1699) & Sarah .J_ (not CHANDLER); ca 1676; Brld~water 
LEONARD, John (1668-) & Marv [KING) (1668-); ca 1690-31; Taunton 
LEONARD, Jom & Eflzabeth -CAI.MY) (MORRIS), w John; b 17011; Boxford 
LEONARD, Joseph (1644-1716) & 1/wf Mary FELLOWS (-1680/1); 24 Mar 1671, 1671/2; 

Sprlngfleld 
LEONARD, Joseph (1655-1692) & Mary BLAKE, rrV2 Joseph WILLIS by 1699; 15 Dec 1679; 

Milton/Taunton 
LEONARD, Joseph (16114-1716) & 2/wf Elizabeth L YNIAN (-1689); 29 Mar 1683; Sprinqfleld 
J,.EONARO, Joseph (1644-1716) & 3/wf Ann (FORD) NEWBERRY H690/1), w Thomas; 16 Jan 

1689/90; Sprlngflefd . 
LEONARD, Joseph (1644-1716) & 4/wf Rebecca OUMJLETON C-1693/4); 2 Mar 1693, 1692/3; 

Sprlngneld 
LEONARD, Joseph (164'M716) & 5/wf Mar9Clret (Tt-IOM'SON) (-1711), w John; 1695; 

Springfield 
LEONARD, Joseph & Martha I ORCUlTJ; b 1696; Brl~water 
LEONARD, Josiah (1658-1608/9) & Sarah DUMBLETON (1655-), rr'12 Thcmls ROOT 1692/3; 19 

Dec 1678; Springfield 
LEONARD, Josiah £ 1/wf Marjoram WASHBURN; 1 Nov 1699, 2 Nov 1699; Brlctqowater 
L,EONARD, Phlllp (-1708) & Lyd1a ...L .f-1707); b 1678; Marshfield/Duxbury 
S-EONARD, Rice (Richard wrooq) (-1700, .. Taunton) & (Mary? J -L (-1700); 27 Oct 1651; 

Rehoboth . 
LEONARD, Sairoel (161~5-) & Sarah BROOK$; b 1668; Boxford/NJ 
LEONAR~,. SM'Llel (1643-1720) & 1/wf Ablgall (WOOD1/AnYOOD1) (-1698±); b 1676; 

Plymouth . . • 
LEONARD, SamJC!I & Fhebe J_; b 1682; Bridgewater 
LEONARD, Sanuel & Mary FREEMAN (1655-), rr/2 Richard WEEKS 1724 Attlebcro; ll A~ 

1690, 7 A~ Rehoboth . 
LEONARD, San"Uel (1643-1720) S. 2/wf Deborah J..J b 1703, b 1701?; Preston, CT 
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LEONARD, Solomon (71610-1686) & Mary [CHANDLER) (-bef 1 May 1671); b 16110, b 1643?; 
OuxblO"v/Bridgew~ter 

LEONARD, Solormn & Mary _J_; b 1680; BridQewater , 
LEONARD, Themas (1641-1713) & Mary WATSON (ca 16112-1723, ae 81); 21 A~ 1662; Plymouth 
LEONARD, Thomas (1666-) & Johanah/Joama PITCHER, of Milton; 1 Dec 1699; 'Taunton 
LEONARD, Uriah (1662-) & Elizabeth CASWELL (1665-); 1 Jun 1685; Taunton 
LERVEY/LERVAY, Peter & Marv _J_; b 16011; Wenham 
LESTER, Andrew1 (-1669) & 1/wf Barbara _J_ (-1653/(ll)); b 16112; Gloucester/New London 
LESTER, Andrew 1 (-1669) & 2/wf Joanna (WILLEY?} [HEPJFSTEAD }, w Robert; 1ca Jun 1653, 

7art Jun 1653; New London, CT 
LESTER, Andrew1 (-1669) & 3/wf Ann/Anna/HaMah UBROOKS) [FOX) (-1692), w Thomas, 

m/3 Isaac Wl~LEY7 1670/72?; ca 1661; New London, CT 
LESTER, Andrew (16'~4-1708) & 1/wf _J_ [CLARK), dau'Nlcholas; 7Croton, CT/Hartford, CT 
LESTER, Andrew2 (1644-1708?) & 2/wf Hannah {BRADLEY]; ca 1676; 7New London, 

CT /Croton, CT 
LESTER, Andrew (1674-) & 1/wf Lydia [BAILEY] (1673-), dau Thomas; 7ca 1695; New London, 

CT 
LESTER, Benjamin {1666-) & Ann (STEDMAN) (1671/2-1712); ca Dec 1689; New Loncbn, CT 
LESTER, Danlel (1642-1717) & Hannah FOX; 1 Oct 1668, 11 Au~ 1669; New London, CT 
LESTER, Joseph (1664-) & Katharina _J_; b 1693; New London, CT 
LESTER, Thomas & Dorcas (GILDERSLEEVE} (ca 1663-), cfau Richard, Jr.; b 1691; HetTpStead, 

LI . 
LESTER, Timothy (1662-) & _J_; b 1693; ?Preston, CT 
LETTICE/LETTIS, Thomas (-1682) & Anna/Anne ..J_ (-1687); b 1671, h 1650, b 1639, b 1636; 

Plyrrouth 
LEVERETT, Hudson (1640-1694) & 1/wf Sarah PAYTON (16113-7 Jun 1679); 20 Aug 1661; Boston 
LEVERETT, Hudson (-1694) & 2/wf Elizabeth (GANNETTI TAY (-1714, Roxbury), Scituate, 

dau Matthew, w John; aft 7 Jun 1679; Boston? 
LEVERIT, Jom (1616-1679) & 1/wf Hannah [HUDSONI (-16116, 16113+); 118 Jun 1639, b Sep 

1639; Boston 
LEVERETT, John (1616-1679) & 2/wf Sarah [HOUGHTON) [SEDGWICK) (1629/31-1705), w 

Willl8rll 7 Sep 1647, 9? Sep, 16457; Boston 
LEVERET, John (1662-1724) & Margaret (ROGERS) BERRY (1664-1720), w Thomas; 25 Nov 

1697; Boston/Carmridqe 
LEVERETT, Thomas (-1650) & Ame FITCH (-1656); Boston, E~ 29 Oct 1610; Boston 
LEVERICH, Caleb (-1717, ae 79) & Martha [SWAIN), w Francis; by 1663; Newtown, LI? 
LEVERICH. Eleazer & Rebecca [WRIGHT), m/2 Willlam FROST 1671?; 1662, div ~2 Oct 1670; 

Huntington, LI/Oyster Bay, LI 
LEVERICH, John (-bef 1705) & Hamah -1-.: b 1696; Newtown, LI 
LEVERICH, William (±1603-1677) & _J_; b 1638; Dover, NH/Sandwich, MA/Oyster Bay/etc. 
LEVESTON/LEVESTONE/LAYISTONE/LEVISTONEl/LIVINGSTON?, John & Margaret ROSS 

(-1705); 12 Sep 1681; Billerica 
LEWIS, Abraham & Rachel !BERRY): ca 17007; Portsrrouth. NH 
LEWIS, Barachlah (-1710) 6 Judith (WHmNGl1WUITNEYJ (1670-1747), rrl2 Joseph EU.IS; b 

1689; Roxbury/Dedham 
LEWIS, BenJamin & Hannah (CURTIS) (1651J/5-); ca 1671; Stratford, CT 
LEWIS, Benjamin (1675-1726) & Mar9aret FOLLAND; 10 Feb 1696/7; Dal'f1stable 
LEWIS, Christopher & Grace ..J....; b 1695; Malden 
LEWIS, Daniel (-1718, ae 50) & Mary [MAXSON) (-1721+); b 1701J Westerly, RI 
LEWIS, David & J.....; b 1603; Falmouth, MA 
LEWIS, David (-1718, ae 50) & Elizabeth (BABCOCK) (-1716); b 1699; Westerly, RI 
LEWIS, Ebenezer (-1709) & Elizabeth MERRIMAN (1660-), w/2 WHUam FREDERICK; 2 Dec 

1685; Wallingford, CT 
LEWIS~ Ebenezer t 1/wf Anna LOTHROP (1673-1715); .. Apr 1691; Barnstable 
LEWIS, Edward (11601-1651) & Mary _J_ (1602-1658); b 1631, In Eng; Watertown · 
LEWIS, Edward (-1703) & Hannah COBB; 9 May 1661; Barnstable 
LEWIS, Eleazer (16647-) & Hannah (FULLER) (1668-); aft 27 Jul l696; Plyrmuth 
LEWIS, George1 l-1663) & 1/wf Sarah (?JENKINS) (1sis of Edward): b 1623, In Eng; 

L ynn/Scltuate/H fngham/?Plymouth/Barnstable 

... 

I 

I 
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LEWIS, George (-1682) ~ _J_; b 16351; Casco Bay/Falm:>uth, ME 
LEWIS, George2 (-1710) ,S Mary LUNDART (1637-); - Dec 16511, beglmlng of Dec; Barnstable 
LEWIS, George1 (-1663) & 2/wf Mary .J_; b 1663, b 165"1; Barnstable 
LEWIS, George (1655-1683) & Ellzabetl} ..J....; q 1678; Barnstable 
LEWIS, George & EllzabetJI ..J....; b 1685; Watertown 
LEWIS, Isaac (1t61'4-1691) & Mary DAVIS (1663-), m/2 Themas PRATT [ 16911 ); 25 Mar 1680; 

C~rlestown/qoston/Malden/Lynn . 
LEWIS, Isaac (-1701) & Hamah _]_; 3 Dec 1700; Rehoboth 
LEWiS, Israel H7i9, ae 119) & Jane/7Joama'··QJABCOCK) H717, ae 50); b 169.5; Westerly, 

RI/Exeter, Rf · 
LEWIS, Jabez (1670-) & Experience HJWLIN (1668-); 20 Feb 1695; Barnstable 
LEWIS, James (1631:1:-1713) S Sarah LANE (1637-); last of Oct 1655; Barnstable 
LEWIS, James & Eleanor/Mary JOHNSON; 27 Mar 1679; Falmouth 
LEWIS, James & Mary [MEEKINS) ~1670-); b 1694; Fannf~on. CT/Hartford 
LEWIS, James {1664-17118) & 1/wf·Enzabeth LOTHROP, - Nov 1698; Barnstable 
LJ:WIS, James C-17115) & Sarah [BADCOCK 1 (-1790+); by 1699; Westerly, RI 
LEWIS, John & 1/wf Sarah MEAD/MEED (-1657); Tenterden, Kent, 21 Feb 1631/2; 

Scituate/Boston . 
LEWIS, John (-1657) & 1/wf Margaret _J_ (-1649); b 1638; Charlestown/Malden 
LEWIS, John (-1676) & J_; b 1645(1); New London, CT 
LEWIS, John (-1659) & '2/wf Mary BROWN, m/2 John CUTI..ER; 10 Apr 1650; Malden 
LEWIS, John & ..J_; ca 16587; Westerly, RI ·. 
LEWIS, John (1631-) & 1/wf .Hannah MARSHALL; 17 Jun 1659; Lym 
LEWIS, John & Allee (MAlTOCKSl no?) BISHOP, m/2 Abraham HOWE bef 1680, m/3 John 

HARRIS 1683+; 22 Nov 1659; Boston • 
LEWIS, John (1635-1685) & Hannah [ 7WHITCQ\IJ] (-17111); b 1663; Lancaster/Dorchester 
LEWIS, John (11617-1701) & Elizabeth __i_; ca 16637; Newcastle 
LEWIS, Jolin (-1677) & Eleanor [?REDDING); b 20 Mar 1674; Casco Bay, ME 
LEWIS, Jolin (-1713) & Mary HlJMlflREY; 16 Jun 1675; Hartford 
LEWIS, John (1638-1676) & Margaret _J_; b 1676;· Barnstable 
LEWIS, John (-1717) & Elizabeth HUNTLEY; 24 May 16n; New London. CT/Waterbury, CT
LEWIS, John (1656-1715) s Hannah LINCOLN (-1715); 17 Nov 1682; Hingham 
LEWIS, John (-1735) & Ann/1Ama _J_ (-17118); b 1683; Westerly, RI 
LEWIS, Jom (1660-1711) & Elizabeth BREWER/BRUER; 18 Apr 1683; LYM 
LEWIS, John (1666-) S Elizabeth HUCHINS (1671-1741); 4 Jun 1695; Barnstable 
LEWIS, John (16711-1708) & Martha (BROOKINGS) WAKEHAM, w Jo!vl, m/3 Joseph RENDLE 

1709; Jun 1699; Portsmouth, NH 
lEWIS, John & Elizabeth (WALKER} KING, w Ralph, m/3 Joseph RENDLE 1709; m Int .2 Sep 

1699; Lynn 
LEWIS, John & Am (WHITING) EATON, w John, m/3 James HERRING; II Apr 1700; Dedham 
LEWIS, Jonathan (71658-1709) & 1/wf Jemima (WHITEHEAD); ca 16837, b 31 Dec 1683; Oyster 

Bay, LI/Huntington, LI 
LEWIS, Jonathan (71658-1709) & 2/wf Deliverance; b 17007 
LEWIS, Joseph. (-1674) & Mary JONES, m/2 Obadiah JENKINS 1677; 13 Jun 1671; Swanso;, 
LEWIS, Joseph{ (-1680) £ Eflzabeth CASE 01658•1718), rrl2 John TULLER 16847; 30 Apr· 1674; 

Windsor, CT . 
LEWIS, Joseph (1672-) & Hannah (JONE$1} (-1760); 1700; Malden/Wob\rn/WllmlRAtori 
J,.EWIS, Jotham & ?Mary (f..EWIS) [SKILLINGS) H732+), W Ttmias, mil Henry WILKINS; aft 

1676, b 170'1, ca 17197, b 16827, aft 1676, J:>ef 1685; Portsrrouth, NH 
LEWIS, Nathaniel (1639, 16'15f-1683) & Mary~ (-167/f/51); b 1673; Swanse~ 
LEWIS, Nathaniel (1676-) S 1/wf Abf!'.1811 ASHLEY (1681-); 25 Nov 1699; Farmington, CT/Hadley 
LEWIS, Poter (ca 1641f-) e (Grace OIAMONDJ1; b 16697; Kittery, ME/Sallstxry, MA 
LEWIS, Peter (1166?-1701) & 1/wf Lucy (CHADPOURNE) HICKS, w Michael: ca 17001, aft 13 

Jun 1688; Kittery, ME . 
LEWIS, Philip (1623-bef 1701) (cousin of John TUCK) g 7Mary/7Hamah (PHILBRICK11/Mary1 

CASS?; ca 16547, ca 1650/601, 12 Apr 1671; Dover, NH/Portsmouth, NH 
LEWIS, Phlllp & ...L.; Casco Bay · 
LEWI$, Phlllp (1646-) & (Sarah) ASHLEY (16118-); (ca 16701: Famington/Hartrord 
LEWIS, Fhlllp & 2/wf Elizabeth J_; b 1694; Farr(ield 
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.u.mnT.·laE lll·:r.onm~ BRFO!f8 1699 

LAWR11.SCJ.~, William and F.li1.11hetl1 Smith,_. Mnrcb 166·~ Smithtown L. t. N. \•. 
I.A Will~N'CF., Willi:im :rnd Dr1,ouh Srnith J June 1680 i.ong h1And

1 
~ Y 

LA\\:RJ-~NC~, WilJiom nnd lluU. Gihlii111', ~J June 1686,' Mlddlctown:N. 
0

J. • 
LA ".ltE~ON, Thumu nml ~lirtrr T.nt>, 26 August HUH, Boston, Mn!!a. -
I.A\\ RH.Jl, Chri~thm nnd ?tfary Dun~. Dc<'emhcr 1099, X<'\\' York. • 
LAWS, Jonatlaan ""d Ser:th C1nrk (dnughtcr of George) 1G6S Milford Conn 
LAW '0"'~ . J ' , ' • :S ., , • ohn ancl Aran Eyrc1, 28 December 1699, Boston, ~Jass. 
l.AWSON, 'fhr.0'111t :incl Ochnrnla Allen, G ~fny 1690 Iloston Mn~ ... 
f.AWTON, Geor~P. nnd Nnnmi ltnut, J7 Jnuu~ry 16;7. Porl:mo~th, 11. I. 
. T.AWTON, Snrnh anti Gc·or,:<' Sisson, J August JG07, Portsmouth, R. I. 
LA 1:, T.nwrcnrt anct lf nr~· Foster, G Anitn~t 1673, Amlcwcr, hh~s. 
I.Al, Pho•:he and Jolin J>r.unison. 20 Nnvc01her IGG7, Sn,•broulc Conn. 
I.A 1:, l!ohert nnrl ~fory Stnnton, 22 .J nnuary 1679, Sayh;ook, C~nn. 
I.A).' Su.ih nnd Sim(lll Dt!Wolfc, 12 No,·cmher 1662, I.ymc, Conn. 
I.Al, S:ir:ih nr"t Nnt111mir.J Clnrk, S l>ct'cmbcr 1696, L\·me, Conn. 
Lr\ Y, WilJinm nnd lfnry llowcn, I J Janunr~· J6R9, n~~to1~, Ma.'l'l. 
J.A YC.OCK, Willi:nu :uu1 Ci\n•n ll111Ch'I, 27 ~f :iv tRtH Philndelphin Pt•m1. 
T.AY'l'ON, Sarah end .Joi;;r.ph WilJimns, 9 l>ec~mbcr J

1

698, Boston, if ass. 
J.AZAT.I., Sarnia ntu1 l'c~l<'r ICipll·y, 27 April 1G9S, Hingham, Mn1is. 
I:~A, Anne .C widuu-) nud lif',nry 1 .. nhiu, 9 :\(:arch 1687, PhiJ~dphin, Penn. 
J.hACll, Aht·e :ind Ilubnt J·~lwelJ, 29 ll:ty 1676, Glo~<'esl<-r, ~lass. 
I:l~.M'H, Snrulr ~mt .lohu WiJlctt, S Juh· IG6:J, Glol1ccstcr, M:u'i. 
I.EACH, Snr:ih nnd .Jofan Aldritlg~, Sl Odober 1678, Braintree, ~fem~. 
I .. EADUJ~TTl·:n. llclh-er:incc and· .lnst•J>h Withington, 29 'MorC'h JG9S, Boston, 

:\I n!..i. 

f.F.AI>UET'l'J·:Jt, Henrir :mtl Rclcfo Pmitcr, 9 lfnr<'h 1G01·2, Dorcltcitcr, M:us. 
J.J·:ADJJETTI·!R. Kntnr<'t'll and J~phri:tm J>nRnn, 12 June lGS·.t., Dor<'hestcr, Mass. 
LI-:ADHETTJ.:It, Ruth .ind hnc Humphry, G Octohcr 1092, DorC"hcsler, MAsa. 
I.F:·" DJ!F.'f'l'EU~ Sarah nnd Ifrnry Withington, 29 May 168·.f., Dor<'hc:,tcr, Moss. 
I .. l·.:\J)Jo.It, lt11th :an1I ,John Allin, :10 No\'cmbrr 1670. Ur:aintrcc, Mn11~. 
J.Je~An, :o;ui.:mw•lc nnc1. Phili1> I.r.mlt<•th, J.! OdGUt!r !mn. I>ol·ur. N. H. 
I.1-:A'l'UEHl.ANP, Jkl•orAh tUttl .Johu Tyfor, 2 Nfl\'Cmbl·r 1699, Do:.ton, Mnn, 
f,r:A \' H?'S, J~li:1wlu·lh nnd J>1.·h·r Atoiplnwall~ ~H MPrcb l69R-91 WPodstodc Conn. 
J.I·::\Vl·:ss, .Jum1.·l't nud ~lnfy Chnmhr.rJniu, 21 No\'c•mbc•r lOO!J, '\'ol1<lKtork: Corm~ 
J.g;\Yl'l''J'. ~lmwH nnJ lloMlh,\• lJucllc·,·, 0<'lob,•r 108,, l·:,.rtt·r, ~. H. 
I.l·:CIU-:\'l·:t.llm, ,fl'un o"'l ~l11ric,; J>e I.n 1•Jofnr, 27 .June 1692, Ne" Yor!c Ciiv. 
I.J-:Jo~, l\hr:ih~w nmJ Hcstr.r Elkinfi (wlcfow), 21 June 161'0, Do,·cr, N. Ji, • 
I.r:E. Am!c: nnd Cieorf.l' Uuntin. 27 A1,ril 1687, l'hllndt.lphin, Penn, 
l.lm, Chnrlcs nnJ',\nn ll:m~tt, :l April 16H, Philaddphin, Penn. 
I.I~!-:, l~(lw1n_d oml F.li7.nh<~lh Wriitlit, 7 Xo,•cmbcr 1676, GuUCord, Conn. 
l.lm, l~liznbcth :lnd Jon"thnn Howard, ~B :\by umo, ~hlcfou, :\Ins,, 
urn, 1mzobl•lb :\ncl Bt•njnmin )Jnplin, ·~ Junr. 1096, UurlinJtton, N. J. 
1.F.H, Hnnrork :u1d )f:iry Kru<JnJJ, JG;:;, Nort11nmpton Co., Vo. ; 
U·:I-:, lfrrc.·y llntl RM1:ird Wi,•k!I, 2 J>t·t·t·mbrr JOSG, ~Inldcn, Moss. 
I.JU:, lt:iC"hd and .Jw.Jiun Ely, 9 No\'C:nthtr 1699, Burlington, N. J. 
J.l-~E, Szuuuel oml EliT.:ibt•lh llowlnnd, 2 June 1055, Boston, Muss. 
J.F.E, S:unud um! Mert·y Call, ·J No,·cmber JGG21 ~foldcn. Ma~s. 
J..J·:I·:. S:mib aud Dnnh·l Jhu•kingh:nn, 2.i !\Jay 16931 S:iybrook, C'ann. 
J.Jn:, ~imon and 1'heouor.tl lkl.<·h<'r, n .J>t!CCQ1bc1 l6$l8, Boston, Mn~s, 
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. LEE, Stephen ond EUiabctb Royce, 2 Ot'lober 16009 New J.oradnn Co., Conn. 
LJ.:ECH, EU1aheth and .John Emcrso~, 27 December J69S, Uridgewat.cr, )fass. 
I.REDS, Dcnjnmin and 1-bry Drinsmade, 17 "July 16671 Dorchester, Moss. 
LEEDS, Benjamin ·ond Abigail Knight, 11 Jun~ 1696, Dnrcheslcr, Mass. 
LEEDS, Daniel aud Ann Stacy, February 1681, Sttriragficld, N. J. 
LEEDS, Danie) ond Dorothy Young, )fitrch 1683, S11ring6eld, N. J. . 
LEEDS, Thonins and Mnrgard Collier, 6 Au~sl 1678, Burlington, N. J, 
LE11.K, HAnnah nnd Thomas Alyn, -t- Moy 1698, ~Jidc.llctown, Conn. 
LJ~HKE, AJyr.e and .Jonathan Smith, 25 December ums, Snybrook, Conn • 
I.JrnKI<~Y, llir.hard nnd .o\nn Greenfield, ·l July ·1687, Boston, Mnss. 
J.JrnSON, M11r1 and John Clalworlhy, 10 Mny l69·S., New York. 
LEErrE, Ann and John Collins, 28 July 1691, Guilford, Conn. 
LJ;:.ETE, John nnd Mary Chittenden;. ·1' ·oc.'lobcr 1670, Gl1il£ord, Conn. 

141 

I.E 1''.EVRE, Simon and Elizabeth Deyo, April 1676, Hurley, N. J. 
LEJ.'.FINGWELL, Uannah and Gershom Flagg, 16 AJ>ril 1668, Woburn, Mass. 
LEFFJNG\\'~!I.L, Ihnnnlt nnd Israel Walker, JO December 1696, Woburn, lh111J. 
I.EFl~lNGWELI., Mary nml .ro~r.ph Dushncll, 10 I>ercmhcr JOH, Norwich, ?.foss. 
LJ::GG, Sebcllll and Juhn Darrel, 14 September 16981 Do.r.ton, MASs. 
Ll-:OllAND, Maria and Jrin C:inuon, Scptcmher J607, New York City. 
LEIGH, Penelope and John Forbee, ·I- December 1690, llot;ton, Moss. 
LEIGHTON, John and 011cr Langdon, 13 June 168G, York Co., Mnine. 
L1'~1GH1'0N, William (C:tpt.) and Knthrinc l•,rost, June 1666, Kittery, ~loine. 
I.J~lSI.AER, Sussamuih nnd !\Iicbnetl \'aughlun, 2-i June IGS7, New York. 
J.EISLIUl, l~ranct'.S nnd Thomas Lewis, 26 No,·cmber I65H, ~c'" York. 
LEIS'l'ON, Mauris and Jane· Gra\'<!S, 8 ,June 1655, ~fiddJctown, I>mn. 
Ll-:I.AND, Hopcstill nnd Pulicncc Holbrook, 2 1''cbrunry 1G91, Sherborn, Mnss. 
I .. ELAND, Mercy ond James Tru·is, 1698, Sherborn, l\Inss. 
LELONOR, Isuh and Judith Waldron, 16 December 1690, New York. 
Ll:~lfAN, Nathnnicl and Tlumk£uJ1 Hcnsha, 2'i .January 1609, Dorchehter, lJasr, 
I.l~NARD .• Honnnh nnd 1-~lezu:cr Ji'M•cr, 21 March 16881 Wrcnlluun~ Masfi. 
I.~:ONARD, l~ll~obclh :met Vinc<·nl Shnl1eworth, JS Ur.rcmbcr JG77, Dc.'clhnm, ~fasN • 

.... I .. lmNARJ>, Jubn o.nd Snrah HC'11ly, 12 Oc•tobcr HHO, Springfic!J, !\(as!I, jf-
\ I..lmNAill.), J(V!<'}lh Gnd F.Ur.nbcth Lh·ermurc, 29 llur(!h 1683, Springfield, ~(Ma. 
I LEONARD, J .. ydl~ and Jnhn Dumbleton, l 8 ~ford1 um;, Sprlnttfield, Mat1~. 
'J.J-!ONAUD, ~Lary tHHl Samuel llliitJJ, JO ~,.,·cmb\~J' USClti, ~1nJ111Z"licld, Mnas. 

LEONAllD, NaUtonlcl and Ha11nllb Glo,·.~r, D January J69·•, ~fiddlc\own, N. J, 
J.,EONARU, Phebe nnd SAmuel Hill, 0 No,·r.mber HJ9·i, Dui;bor<'ngh, Mess. 
I.EONARD, Thom:is nnd Mary Wnlsou, 21 August 16021 PlrmouLb, Mass. 
LEONARD, Urinh nnd Eliznbeth CC\swcll, l June ·1ass, T&\unton, Ma5ic. 
LEPINGWELI .. , TAblthn n11d Thomas lllon~h:ird, lS Fe~ruary 1089, \~oburn, 

Mas~. 
LESTElt_. Ann and NAtlumicl Willett, S )fay IOiO, CiluU<'FSter, !\fRss. 
I .. ETSON, DAnlcl encl Helems Docdnnn, J~ Februa.ry 1096, New York: 
LETHERBEJo~, Snm\tel and I.yditt Bliss, JS No,·ember 1695, Uoston, Moss. 
J .. ETIIF.RLAND, Margnrct nnd Mo.'ies Kenny, ~H July 1691, Boston, Mass, 
LEUWIS, Mosca and )f:sry Dayer, 16 September 1605, Ne''° York. 
I.EVENSWORTII, John and Mnry Drown, 2J August l69·i, Doston, ~Cns.1. 
LEVERET, John and Margcirct lkrr~', 2.; No,•cmber 1697, Doslon, Mnss. 
I.EVERET, Itebecc:i ond Jnmes Loyd, S No\"Canhcr 1091_. DosLon, ~Jou. 
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IIAYN.es, Mathias and Jane llrnckctt, 28 December 1671, Dov~r, N'. H. 
HAYNES, Snmucl and l\IAry l~ificld, 9 January 1672, Dover, N. H. 
HAYNIE, Richard and Eliznbclb Jlridgar, 10 October 16811 NorU1umbcrland Co.,_ 

v~ . . 
HAYWARD, Huldoh nnd lo'nrthondro Thoyre, 1' JAnunr1 lOliS, Braintree; ?tIAS1. 
JfAYWARl>, Ilulllnh nnd John Jloxtcr, H JanuAry 1002·8, Milton, Mau. 
UAYWARJ>, Jonnlhan nnd Snroh 'J.'hnyrc, O Moreb JOOS, Dr~~trao, Mass. 
HAYWAllD, Judith and William Simoncls, 8 January 104'41 Wobut•~, Mass. 
HAYWARD, Williiun nnd Himnuh Ncwcon1b, 22 November 1G9S, Quincey, Masa. 
HAYWOOD, Margaret and Willinin Colman, SO June 1602,·Boston, Mass. · 
HAYWOOD, Persis and Jacob Kcnd:ill, 2 Jnnu::i.r1 1683, 'Woburn, Mass. 
HAZARD, Edwin nncl Anne Carr, l··ebruary 16711 Somerset Co., Md. 
HAZJ~L'flNJ~, Ann nnd Caleb Kimball, 7 November ~6601 Rowley, Mess. 
UAZl~L'rINE, Dclivcrcnce and Nathaniel Deane, 12 December 1672, 'Andover, 
~~ . . 

IIA7.EN, Isabell and John Wood, 26 January 1680, Rowley, Mass. 
HAZEN, SAmucl oncl J·a.ne Picknrd, G Novcmb~r 108~, Rowley, Mass. 
HEADER, Snrnll (widow) nnd '!'homos Langston, 28 August 16861 PWladelphfa, 

Penn. · • . 
HEALD, John and Sarah Dane, 10 June lGGJ, Concord, Moss. 
HEALD, John and Mary Chandler, 18 December 16001 Concord, Mass. 

*!IEALY, Sarah and John Leonard, 12 October 16·t.O, Spri~gfi!!ld, Mass. . 
. . I·mAllD, Abigail and Joh Clements, 28 February 1088, Dover, N. 1H. · 

IIEARD, Edmond and Eliznheth Warner, 26 September 1672, Essex Co., Moss. 
· HEAUD, John nnd l'hcbc LiUlcficld, 97 April 1090, Dover, N. H. · 

IJEAIUNG, 'l'homas nnd Mory Pearce, 16 Fcbrunry IGGO, Dedham, Mass. 
Hl~AllN, Smuinn and Snmucl Cognvell, 27 October 1608, Snybrook, Conn. 

·HERNE, Willi:isu and Kat.hcr;ne Mallis, Sl December 1672, Somerset Co., Md.. 
llEA'l'H, Abigail nnd Soniuel Fisher, 9 April 1684, Wrcntbnm, Mass. 
HF.A'fH, Anna (widow) and Francis Younger, 2 December 16861 Dedham, Mass. 
UEA'rH, Elias and Eliza Eldridge, 19 :May IGD9, lloston, Mess. • 
HEA'l'll, Elizabeth and Samuel Shears, 27 October 16881 Wrentham, Mass. 
HEATH, Jolin and HnnnalL Hnincs, JG December 10971 Hncrbill, Mass. 
HEA'l'H, Mnry and /\nron Cop1>, 80 December 10081 Unverbill, Mnss, 
UEATH, Mchltoble and SeLb Smilh, 10 Jonu11ry IUO:J, Boston, Mnsa, 
UBA'l'ON, Grnce and 'l'bo1nos Stackhouse, 27 Jul1 JOSS, Midtllelown, Penn. 
HEA1'0N, J:sn1cs nnd Sarah Street, 20 Novcn1ber J6G2, .Nc\v Hin·cu, Conn, 
HEA'l'ON, J4eob iutd Cornelius Fisher, 22 Dcc~mber lOH, Dedluun, Mass. 
HEDGE, Henry and Mary Porker, November JGOD, Harford Co., Md.. . . 
HEDGE, Mory and S~muel St~rgt!I, 1067, Y·A!mouth, Main<',. . 

· HEDGE, WJlllom and Blanche Hall, April IOH, Ynrmouth, Matnc. 
HEDGER, Thon1as tmd Elfznbclh llurton, so October JON, W11rwJck, R, I. 
HEDGES, Tristram a.nd Ann. Nickerson, 20 October 10671 lJoston, l\l:tas, 
IIEIDON• Hnnnal, and Na~111nlcl 'tboyer, 27 May 1079, Braintree, l\Iass, 
H~WEUNAN, Joanna and Christo1>hcr Vale, 21 September 1002, DosLon, l\-1411. 

· UEJlt'ORD, John and Abigail Albini, 8 April 1G10, .Braintree, Mass, • 
HEIRS, Moses nnd Ellzabetb Toiilmun, 28 October 1092, Dorchester, hlus~ 

·. · HEI.Y, Judictb and Joseph Wood, 20 October 16971 Boston, ltfus. ~' · ,,, 
HEMAN, John and Mary Sonics, 1'1 October lGCJO, Glouccs~cr, )bs1. i· . • , . 1 
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HEMINGWAY, Elizabet11 and John Holbrook, 24 September 1G6S, Dorcbe&ter, 
MASS. . 

HEMINGWAY, Snroh and 'rho1nos Goodsell, Jr., ~.June IGH, Dran!ord, Conn. 
HE.MPSTEAD, ,llonnalt and ~ohn Edgecomb, 29 February 1699, New London, 

Conn. . · · ·· 
HEMPSTEAD, MCir1 ind Ro~~!i Do"slce, 118 .Soptambar JOOG, Naw· London,· 

Conn. ··---·--.. · .. 
HENDERY, Arlbur and ~ycli11 Hill, a Mny ui7o;·simsbury, Conn. 
HENCHI\IAN, Daniel ond Alory Poole, 26 FebruD.Ty 1672, Dorchester, Mass. 
HENCHMAN, Nathaniel nnd Hannnb Grccn,·u Jnnuory 1693, Boston, Mass.· 
HENCHMAN, Richard and Esther. Webster, 24i December 1G97, Boston, Mnas. 
HENCHMAN, Susannab and Samuel. Collins, 16981 Doston, Moss. 
~ENDRICK, Sarah and Samuel Ingalls, 4 June 1682, Andover, Moss. 
HENDRICK, Widow and Thomas Harvie, 2 October 16961 Ellzobctb Clt.y Co., Va. 
HENDRICKE, Perldc and Peter Billion, 19 January 1696, New York.· · . 
HENDRICKS,. l\farie and Jan Drnun,,!' January 166S, ~rooklyn, N. Y. · 
HENDRICKSEN, Volckert and Elizabeth Paulus, 4 June 1696, New York. 
HENDRICKSON, Jolm and Mary Frost, 12 September· 16921 New York City. · 
HENEWAY, John and Mory Trescott, 0 August 16661 Dorchester, Moss, . 
HENLEY, Terrence and Elisa· Weeks, 2 April 16941 Doston, Mass. 
HENLY, Elias ond Sarah Thompson, ~ September 1657, Boston, Mass •. ·. 

. HENRI CKE, Dil~iell and l\{ary Stockbridge (widow), 8 April .1660, Doston; 
Mass. · . · .· · 

HENRY, Ann and Josepl1 Wright, 1 January 169..t., New York. 
HENRY, Elizabeth .ond David Vyland, 17 February 1096, New York. . : 

:. ,. 

HENUY, Samuell and. Ann Cobbitt, 21 January 1686·7, Ne\v York. · 
HENSH~, TJio11lc!ull and Nathaniel Leman, 27 January JG991 Dorcheste~?tfaH. 
HEPWORTH, WJlliam nnd Mory· Lock, S January 16971 Boston, Mass. . · ". · 
HERD, Hannah and Thomos Masters, 2 September 1085, Philadelpbin, Penn. · · 
HERNDEN, Sarah and David Whipple, Iii May 1076, Hingham, ~{ass. ' 
HERRICK, Ephraim and Mary Cross, B July lGGJ, Salem, 1'fass. · ·· · 
HERRING, Hannah and Ephraim Wnre, 18 July 16861 Ded11am, Moss. 
HERRING, James ond Sarah Steadman, 10 February 1686, DcdhGm, 1'{asa, · 
HERRING, Mortba ond Ebener.er Ware, 18 March 1690, Dedham, Mass. .: · · 
HERRING, Mary ond John Ellis, 1 February 1078, l\ledlicltl, Mass. 
HERSEY, William and Sarah Ma7 (widow), 2 October 16911 Abington, Mass.· .. 
HET, Eliphalct and Ann Douglas, 1 September ~GGO, Doston, Mass. · 
HETCHBONE, Ruth tlnd William Pasco, 20 October .1690, Dos~on, Mass. · 

. HETHRINGTON, Andrew and Hannala Briggs, 11 April 16061 Boston, Mau, · 
HETT, Mary and DcnjnmJn Fitch, 2. l\farcli. JOOS, Boston, Mass, 

· HEWEN, M:artbo. and Henry Adams, JO J411uar7 JOH, Doston, l\loss. 
HEWENS, Hannab imd Israel Lyon, 2G March JGDO, Dorchester, Mass,·· 
HEWES, Ellznbcth and Jose1>Ji AdolJls, S Moy 1G94, Doston, Maf!s. · · 
HEWES, Josl1u4 111id Alice Crabtree (wido~v of JoJan), l 1 December lOH, Boa• 

ton, Moss.· · · · . · : · ... 
HEWES, Mary and Capt. John FAlrwether, 17 November 1092, Doston, Mass.· .. 
HEWES, William and Ellza Grafton, H November 1089, Boston, Mass. . .. 
HEWETT, Jomes and Mary D7kcman, 16 September JGOI, New York. · 
HEWINS, Ellzobcth and Nicholas Ide, 27 December 16711 Dorchester, Mass. 

.. 
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based on sound therapeutic judgment. Water cquld not be 
preserved sweet and potable on these lo~g voyages. The 
Ar/Jella carried forty-two tons of beer (about ten thousand 
gallons) for her voyage, while only fourteen tons of water, one 
third the quantity, was provided. 

The food supplies of emigrant ships consisted largely of 
beef and pork, dried or preserved according to the art or 
'mystery' of keeping the flesh of animals edible, practiced 
by the Company of Salters.' The 'staff of life' was repre
sented by biscuits made of both brown and white flour, with 
oatmeal for porridge. The only vegetable they could depend 
on was dried peas to be cooked into thick soup. Mustard seed 
was used as a condiment to stimulate their jaded appetites 
after days and weeks of 'salt horse.' It is safe to conclude 
that the better class of passengers brought special stores of 
non-perishable delicacies and necessary utensils to prepare 
them to supplement the regular meals served from the ship's 
galley. 

A study of the various phases of emigration to New Eng
land in colonial times has developed a hitherto .unsuspected 
Transporta. and generally unknown feature of the problem. 
lion of It is well known that the English authorities_, after 
ehildrm the first settlement of Virginia, began to transport 
in considerable numbers adults for servants who had been 
conviCted of various crimes and misdemeanors, and in the 
course of a few years this policy became more or less of a 
scandal and a menace to the well-being of tjiat Colony. In 
like manner, when the settlement of the New England terri
tory began to engage the nttention of the lords and gentle
men who formed the Council for .New E~glap.d, this subject 

; early 
I 

1 Winthrop states that the preserved meat they brought \Vai 'powdered• and that 
it was 'sweet and good,• : 
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The Planters of the Commonwealth 29 
early had their attention. The transportation of children to 
the new settlements in Virginia was first considered by the 
officials of London in 1617 as a means of relieving the pressure 
of the tenement-house districts in the East End of London 
swarming with homeless waifs, orphans, and foundlings. 
Every parish had its quota of these unfortunate denizens 
left at the church porches and a constant charge on the Poor 
Rates. Sir George Bolles, Alderman and Lord Mayor of · 
London in 1617, issued a proclamation in which he gave 
utterance to the fear 'lest the overflowing multitude of in .. 
habitants should, like too much blood, infect the whole city 
with plague and poverty.' Transportation of children to the 
new Colony in Virginia was suggested as a remedy. A meet
ing of representatives of the hundred parishes in London was 
held at Saint Paul's to devise a method of dealing with this 
question and, as a result, each parish was assessed in varying 
amounts to accomplish this object. In 1618, one hundred 
children were transported to Virginia, and the Church Ward
ens' Accounts of many of the parish~s show moneys paid in · 
to the Lord Chamberlain of London as their assessments. 

In 1619, the Lord Mayor, Sir William Cockayne, followed 
the example of his predecessor. The Virginia Company asked · 
for one. hundred more children and the City cooperated in 
procuring them. After some difficulty with recalcitrants, the 
second consignment was sent in response to this request. It 
will be a surprise to most people in this section of the coun
try to know that three children were thus ' transported' 
to New England in the Mayflower-Richard, Jasper, and 
Elinor More. They were brought over under the protection 
of three different passengers, and that they were orphans 
seems entirely clear, as their parents did not come over later 
to join them as would have been the case if they were given 
into the hands of relatives. Richard More, the only survivor 

· of 
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of the three, made a deposition in his old age (1684} that he 
was living in the house of Mr. Thomas Weston, ironmonger, 
in London in 1620 and 'was thence transported to New Ply
mouth in New England.' His use of the word 'transported' 
is significant, as that was the phrase used to describe the 
sending of persons to the Colonies. · 

The Council for New Eµgland took this matter up within 
two years ofits organization. On July 5, i622, the Council 
took the following action: 

Conserning the proposition to bee made unto the Citty for take
ing away of poor Children for New-England. It is thought fitt that 
there should bee Letters gotten from the Lords for the furtherance 
hereof to the Citty, and that these Children bee of 14 yeares of age 
apeese or upwards.1 

Again, on November 16, 1622, the Council took the following 
additional action in this matter: 

Touching a Letter to bee sent from their Lords to the Lord 
Mayor of London, the Clerke is appointed to attend the Clerke of 
the Counsell to bee advised for the Superscription and direction 
thereof 

Propounded whether the Children shall bee Recei'ved by the 
publike or private undertakers. If for the publike then to bee ad
vised how to give Securety for the Cittys Sattisfaction.2 

Three months later, on February 18, 1622/32 the Council 
made the following entry in its records; i 

Sir Hen: Spelman propoundeth .th~t if the Sta:tutes made ~he .... 
yeare of Queene Eliz: for the bmdmg forth of poore Children 
Apprentices bee made use of, by this Counc~ll, i~ ev~ry County it 
will be Easefull to the Country, and benefic1all to this plantacon.a 

It will thus be seen that it became the policy for the Coun
cil for New England, as it had been for the Virginia Com
pany, to use its territory as a means of relievipg the conges~ed 

, . population 
• RttorJs, Council for New England, 13. I ]6it/.1 2+ . '16itl., 37, 
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population of London and possibly the other great cities of 
England. How far this policy was promoted by the Council 

· is not accurately known. Such lists of passengers coming in 
ships to New England, as ~ave been preserved, contain the 
!lames of minors who cannot be assigned to any of the fami
lies coming at the same time. The conclusion is inevitable 
that they were transported under a continuance of this prac
tice as indentured servants or under the protection of adults. 

The Church Wardens' Accounts of the Parish of Saint 
Giles in the Fidd, London, for 1636 show that these parochial 
collections for 'transporting of children into New England• 
were still being made,1 and as late as 1643, Winthrop records 
the arrival of a score of them, as follows: 

One of our ships the Seamdge, arrived with twenty children and 
some other passengers out of England •.• and those children, with 
many more to come after, were sent by money given one fast day 
in London and allowed by the parliament and city for that pur
pose.2 

It will thus be seen that, from the arrival of the Mayflower in 
1620 to this last-named ship, there was an officially organized 
traffic in the transpqrtation of children to New England 
under the auspices of the Lord Mayor and the churches of 
London. 

The records of Bristol show the names of more than ten 
thousand servants transported to foreign plantations on the 
Atlantic Coast and the West Indies from 1654 to 1685. This 
list comprises persons of both sexes. The transportation of 
children evidently became an organized traffic for commer
cial prGfit, and in 1645 Parliament passed an ordinance 'for 
the Apprehending and bringing to condigne punishment, all 
such persons as shall steale, sell, buy, inveigle, purloyne, con
vey, or receive any little Children •. And for the strict and 

• a. P. Dom., Charles I, voL s36, No. 711, 

diligent 
• 1ourn~I, n, ¢. 
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diligent search of all Ships and other Vessels on the River or 
at the Downes.' It is a well-known fa.ct that a number of the 
passengers of the Mayflower, particularly among the London 
contingent, brought over minors classed· as 'servants' or 
'boys' of no known kinship to their masters, and it may he 
supposed that they were picked up in London with the con
sent of the authorities. English captains in ;the early days of 
the settlement of New ·England kidnapped Irish boys en 
route to our coast and sold them to the Puritan planters in 
virtual slavery under the euphemism of apprc:nticeships,r 
and the story of the Scotch prisoners sold for service in the 
iron works by Cromwell in 1651 is one of the picturesque 
phases of this traffic in human lives.2 In that era apprentice
ships served as a polite term for involuntary servitude, and 
emigrants coming .to New England under that designation, 
in.most cases, had no choice in the matter. The laws govern
ing apprenticeships left little freedom of action against the 
master's will, and the 'submerged tenth' were its principal 
victims. 

During the early years of the reign of Charles, a number of 
additional restrictions were placed. upon the intending emi
&strlciions grants to this region which was being rapidly de ... 
~n emigrants veloped. The first of these was consequent upon 
m 

16
34 the monopoly claimed by the Council for New 

England of exclusive rights to the fishing privilegeft on this 
coast, but this did not affect emigration to any extent. The 
second restriction related to the export of food supplies for 
the increasing number of settlements on the seaboard, and in 
1634 a number of vessels were held in the Thames on this ac
count. In addition to this there was a general objection to 

· allowing 

• Elmt Court ReeorJ1, vm, J 86, 
• Protmlings1 Massachusetts Historical Society• Lx1, 4-29.~ 
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allowing people to leave England for any purpose. The 
Rev~rend Henry Dade, Commissary of Suffolk to Archbishop 
Laud, reported in 1634 to His qrace of Canterbury that 

two ships are to sail from Ipswich with men and provision for their 
abiding in New England in each of which ships are appointed to gc 
about six score passengers whom he supposes are either indebted 
persons or persons discontented with the government of the Church 
of England. He hears that as many more are expected not long 
after to go as altogether will amount to six hundred persons. If 
suffered to go in such swarms it will be a decrease of the King's 
people here, an increase of the adversaries to the Episcopal state 
and will also be an overthrow of trade. 

He further adds that after they have reached New England 
'they cannot be avocated by reason of the largeness of that 
continent.' 1 

This appeal to the Archbishop to restrict emigration of the 
discontented had its effect, and the Privy Council in Feb
ruary, 1634, ordered the detention of eight vessels 'now lying 
in the River of Thames untill further order.' A week later, 
after consideration, the masters of the detained ships were 
called before the Council and ordered to give bond in one 
hundred pounds for the performance of the following articles: 

1. That all & every Person aboard their Ships now bound for 
New England as aforesaid that shall blaspheme or profane the 
Holy name of God be severely punish't. 

~. That they cause the Prayers contained in the Book of Com .. 
mon Prayers established in the Church of England to be said at the 
usual hours for Morning & Evening Prayers & that they cause all 
persoos aboard their said Ships to be present at the same. 

3. That they do not receive aboard or transport any person that 
hath not Certificate from the Officers of the Port where he is to 
imbarque that he hath taken both the Oathes of Alleigeance & 
Supremacy, 

It 
• P.R.O., Dom. State Papm, 1633/ 4, P• 450. 
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THREO, parts or KESTEVE!'-1, county of LINCOLN, ~~ 
( .ailes {S. S. E.) from Grantham; coutuining ~l'l inha. 
'- oitants. The parish, situated on the.great north road, 

and intersected by the rh·er Witham, compri:Ses by 
measurement 1900 acres: limestone nud fr~eatone arc 
quarried. The living is a. discharged rectory, t.·nlued in 
the king's books at £1. JO.; net income, £336; patron; 
Rev. Dr. Dowdcs\\·eU. The tithes were commuted for 
land and corn-rents in 1811; there are about 26 acres 
of glebe. The church, a humble edifice, without tc>wer 
or spire, was originally much larger, and has tbe date 
J65i, the time~ pr~ '·ably, when it was dismantled. A 
school is supported.~•y subscription. . 

PO~'"TOP, a hamlet, in the township of CoLLJERLY, 
parish and union of.LANCBESTER, lV. division or CHES

T.ER ward, N. division of the county of Duauu1, 12 
mil~ (N. w.) from Durham. This place bas succes
si\•ely belonged to the families of Gourlay, Claxton, 
Bulmer, Meabourn., and Swinbume: in Bishop Lang· 
ley"s time it consisted .oi about 200 acres of land, with 
a mansion-house and garden.-See CoLLIERLY. 

)/- PONT-Y-POOL, a ·market-town aud chapi.alry, and 
the bead of a union, in the parish of TaE\"ETUAN, di vi .. 
sion of Po.sT·Y·PooL, hundred of AnEnG • .\VEi .. -tv, cou11ty 
oflUON)IOUTH, ~O miles (S. w. byW.) from-Monmouth, 
aud 146 (W. by N.) from London; containiug 2865 in
habitants. . This town, the name of which is a corrup .. 

.... · tion of . Pont ap Howe), is situnted on a decli l'ity be
tween the river Avon and the canal to Newport, near 
the base of the bold .elevation of l\Iynydcl- llaen. It ap· 
pears to hu·e arisen out of the village of Trevethan, and 
~o_owe its present importance to the inventh;e gcuius of 

( pma.1· Allgood, a native of ·Northamptonshire, . who 
· · ...._. .adc some discoveries here of much ad,·o.ntage to the 

manufactures of the country, in the urt o( imitating 
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japan varnish, from which tbe articles were denomimlted 
Japan ware; ju addition to which his son introduced 
and carried on here, for a considernble time, a branch of 
art in cleansing and poli&laing iron, which produced arti
cles of such excellent workmanship, as eventually to 
obtain for them the name of" Pont-y-Pool ware." The 
prosperity of the town was completed, about the close 
of the sixteenth century, by the establbbment or iron· 
\\"arks, under the auspices of Capel Hanbury, to which 
the mineral productions or the couuty, with the nu
merous forges and furnaces., and the more : ~~odcrn 
accommodations of conveyance, botb by ]and anti water, 
Wl\"e essentia~Iy contributed. The TOWN is situated on 
the great basin of coal and iron-stone extending west· 
ward through Wales to Pembrokeshire, nnd is irregu· 
larly built, chiefly in two streets, \Vbich contain many 
neat detached houses; the streets arc partioll}· l\lnc· 
adamized, lighted with gas, aml welt supplied with wnter 
from the small river Avon and the adjacent springs. The 
surrounding scenery is of a ruggud character, and the 
pro.spect from some points is exceedingly wide. The 
extensive iron-works, begun in 1565, uncl enlarged by 
John Haubury, Esq.; numerous fo1·ges nncl iron.mills, 
for making tin plate; and the furnaces of the British 

· l\Iioing Company, at the· Vurteage, about three miles 
clistant, nfford employment to a large portion of the 
pupulati~n. The mnnufocture of the Japan nml Pont· 
y-Pool ware, also, is still carried on, though it is now 

( 'l~ed by that of Birmingham. The chief articles of 
\ .~are, iron of every descdption and quality, of which 
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the parish is cnp:ible of sending 30.000 tons annually tr> 
market ; and coal, iu which tbc neigbbnuriug hills 
abonud. Some business is done in tlae leather trade., 
and there is a good brewery. Facility of cmn·ey:mce is 
supplied hy Sll:?\.·er~l trnm-ronds, ancl tu the 1mrt of Ncw
purt by tl1c llonmoutbsbire aml Ilrecon l'nmds, whicl1 
pass tbruugh Pont-y-Pool, and form a jnnction at tbe 
\·illagc of Pont-y-1\Ioile. 1'he market is on Sntllrday., 
anc.I, during the summer, the1-c is an aclditionnl 11mrket 
on "r cdne:Sllay ; fairs arc 11eld on 1\pril 2nd a11d ~'lm1,, . 
July 5tb, o.nd Oct. IOtl1, fur horses. cattle., !;}u:ep, 
cheese, &r.. Petty-sessions ·are held l1cre; alsr> au 
auuual court leet .for the lords of the manors of \Yens
lnnd and Drynwyil, at which the stewards preside. The 
living is a J>erpetual curacy; net incorn~ .. £.SI-; patron. 
Vicar of ·Llanover; nppropriators,, Chapter of Llandafl' .. 
1'he chapel, tfodicated to St. James, is a \•ery ancient 
buil<ling, but bas. undergone such cousidernble repairs 
ns to make it a beat and commodious structure. A 
cbtm·h wns opened at the hamlet of Pontnewyndd, on .· 
Oct. 15th, 1840; allll t11ere are places of worsbip for 
Daptists, 'Wesleyaus, Imlepcndents. the S4,~ietyof Friends. 
and Roman Catholics; and u. national scl~ool. The poor. 
law ttniou of Po.nt-y.Pool corn[Jrises '.?~ parisl1es or. 
places, with a population of 'l5,0!)7. . . 

POOL, with BYROltE, a township, in tl1e parisli or 
BROTUEUTON. Lower division oftbe wupcntake uf n.\ltK· 
STO.N.f!·As11. w. riding of YORK, lt mile (N. N. E.) fnnn 
Ferrybriug~; containing 79 inhabitants. The tuwnsbip 
compri:;es by computation 8;)0 acres: tbe lmmlct i~ 
situated a little to the east of tl1e rtlac.l bctwt.-eu Fcrry-
bric.lge and 1'aclcaster. · ; 

POOL. NETHER, a township, in the parisli fJf EAsT-
11.01, union, nud Higher dh-ision ttf the huutlrc<I, or 'Vm
RALL, s. division of CuESllJR£, ii miles (N .. by W.) 
from Chester; containing 32 inhabitants. 

1100 L., 0 VER, a township, in tl1e parish of l~.\STH .ui. 
union, nnJ Highc~dMsion of the hundred. of 'Vm1u1.L,. 
S. division of the county of CHES'rr.a, 8 miles (.N. by W.) 
from Chester; containing 96 ir1hnbitants. It is situated 
about midway between tbc river l\Iersey and the roa.d 
from Chester to Birkenhead; the Che::5tcr amt llirkcn
head railway, also, is not far tlistant. 

POOL, SOUTH (Sr.Ci·nuc), a pnrish, in the union 
of K1NGSBRIDGE, hundred of CoLJmJDCE-> Stanborough 
and Coleridge, and S. divisions of D£\"OS, -&f miles. 
(S. E.) from Kingsbrillge; contai~1ing, with the hamfots 
of Frogmoor and North Poole, 555 inhabit:mts.. The 
parisl1 comprises 1746 ncres, of ld1ich ~4- are common 
or waste land. The living is a rcc:tory., .i-nlu~d in the 
king's books at £'!'?. 16. 5~., and ~n tlie joint iiatronnge 
of l\Irs. Trcby., aml A. l{clly _aml T .. U. Ifay~s, l~qrs.: 
the tithes hm·e been commuted for £3;66 and there are 
45~ nt'r~s of glebe. • · 

POOI .. E,, a townsbip, in the parish of ACTON, ~uuon. 
ancl buridred of NANTw1cu, S. dh·isiun of the county of 
CHESTER, 2! miles (N. w. bys.) from Nantwich; _co~l
taiuin!l" ~O 1 inhabitants. Tbe Clsl'ster cnnal l'ass~s w1thm 
jts we~tcrn bountlary; nml the railwny from Chester to 
Crewe ,,,.bi ch runs to the north., nod tln~ rmul from 
Nant\\:ich to Tarpurlcy und Chcst~r-. \Vhich pursue . .:; a 
conrsc m•arly parnllel \';ith tbe cnnal, also afi'orcl menns 
of cmnmunicatiou. The improtJrinte tithes of tbc town
ship ha\·c betu commutccl fora rent-charge of £-l0.19.1., 
nnd the \·icnrial for one of £23. 7. 4. 
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A LLANTHEWY SKIRRID 1754 
B LLANVAPLEY 1699 
C LLANVIHANCEL-YSTERN

LLEWERN 1685 
D Cr11ea-Dicu Park (o.p •• 

, E LLANCATTOCK NICH USK 1597 
J F LLANVIHANCEL NICH USK 1751 

C LLANSAINTFRAEO 1753 

-~ 

) 

) 

H PEN-Y-CLAWDD 1721 
J KEMEYS COMMANDER 
I<: CWERNESNEY 1757 
L LLANVIHANCEL-TOR-

Y-MYNYOD 1592 
M LLANLLOWEL 1664 
N LLANDECVETH 1746 
0 KEMEYS~FER~R 17M 
P LLANMARTIN 1755 
Q LLANWERN 1750 
R WILCRICK 1755 
S ST BRIDE• S NETHERWENT 1754 
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CHETION (Sr. GILES), n vari~b. in the union of 
Bmi>GENORTH,. hundred of Scon·E10Dt:~, S. dh·i!:iun of 
SALOl', 4 mili-s {S. by W .) from Ilridgcnorth ; contain-

. mg 693 inhabitants. 'fbc }Jarisb is situatl·c.l 011 the rond 
"from Brid~enortb to Ludlow, aml is inkrsl•cteu iu the 
S>utlu~rn pilrt by the road to Clcubury 1\.lortimer; it 
com11ri1:es by measurement 3920 acres, the surface of 
'\\

1hich is undulated, and tbe soil a sti·ong clay, resting 
11pon marl itnd limestont•, ll'ith some snudstone. Coal 
<Jf mo:lerate qualit)r and of sulpbureous smell is pro
~ured in tolerable quantity; cJny for brick-makiug, 
·wbicb is carried on to some extent, is obtained near the 
~ollieries ; and in the parish grncr-Jlly is fouud a brcc
~iated limestone,; which, wbeu' burnt, is of a reddish 
colour,. and is used for manure,. but considered to ha,·e 
only hulf the strength of wl1ite lime. 'l'hcrc is Jikcwisc 
-abundance of red sandstone alteniatcd \\'ith the lime
stone, which i;- ·used for rubble, maaonry,. and for build
ing cottages ; . ill the s:;outh-eust portion of the parish 
"'bite freestone of good quality occurs,. but is not qunr
ried; and there is nlso some good flngstone. .A few 
inconsiderable streams intersect the surface und run 
into the Se\·ern. The lh:ing is a rrctory, with Deux
hill and Glazeley consolidated . in l; 60, · \'alued in tbe 
king·s books nt £ 11 J patron, T. ,Y. W. Drowne, Esq. 
The tithc~1 incluaing those of the chapelry of Loughton, 
ecclesiastically annexed to tl~is parish, ha\·e been com
muted for £652. lO. 9.,, and tbe glcbe comprises 11 
acres, to which there is a glebe·house. The church was 

~ partly rebuilt about the year 1 i'iO ; the tower, which 
was rebuilt in 1830, like· the c11onccl, is in the early 
English styli!; the_ nat'e is of modem character. Thc.>rc 

) . is a bequest of about £8 per annum ft">r teaching chil
dren; autl a national school \\'BS ercctl'd in 1021. 'l'bc 
produce oJ bequests, ilmountiug to £260, is distributed 
among the poor. 

CllETWOOD ·(ST~ MARY AND &r. N1cnoLAs), a pa
rish, in tbe ·union, hundred, and county of BucK1NG
·u.n1,. 5 miles (S. W. by W.} from Huckingliarn; con
taining 19i · inhabitants. The lMng is a perpetual 
curacy, ";tune.xed to tbnt of Barton.Hartshorn: the 
tithes were commuted for land in JS12. The cbun:h, 
made parochial in 1460, is remarkable for some beauti
ful spedm~ns ·of -stained glass, formerly belonging to a 
priory of Augustine· tnonks, founded by Sir Ralph de 
No1·wlch in I ~44, nnd which \Vas disso]\·ed on account 
or its po\·~rty in 1460, and anucxcd to tbc abbey of 
Nutley. There was also a hermitage, dedicated to St. 
·Stephen a!ld St. Lawrence, founded by a member of the 
.Chetwode family, the repreientath·e of wl1icb claims 
suit and !-ervire, by prescripth·e right, O\'.er tliis place 
and some neighbouring hamlets, thnt aru l!aid to ba\'c 
·been included within the limit::; of an anch.·ot forest of 
1000 acres, called Rockwood. 

CHETWYND ( 87. ;l/Jcu.:11rz..), a }lnri&h, iu the unir~n 
of NEWPORT, Newport dh·ision oftbe hu1i1lrcd of SOUTH 
BnAUFORD, N. dirision of SALor, 1-I mile (N. by W.) 
from Ne\'fport; containing 740 iuhabit:mts. It is on 
the rond from Birmingham to .Cliester, aud comprises 
3138a. 3CJp. : n common kind of red saud=irone is found, 

~ -cbjefly used for walls and ct>ttages. 'l'ht? lMug is a 
rectory, valued in the king's books at £.JO. 16. 3., and 

_) in the gift of John Charles Burton Dorough, Esq.: the 
-tithes ha\'e 'be~n· commu.ted for· :£714. nml tlie glebe 
comprises 26! aeres, to which tbcre is a gl<?be-liouse. 

Sil . . 

'CHEV 

The clmrch is a naotlcm. brick building, erected about t11e 
yc~ar I ii 5. A claapd of e&lSc l1as been rec:e;utly built in 
the \'illoge of Sambrook. There is a small 1>luce Clf 
worslai1> for \\" ci:lcyans; aml a s~huul,. 11ow conducted 
on tl1c national plan, is l'uduwerl witb lamls,. 11roduch>g 
£38. 12. per nnnum. 'fhe \'illage of Sambrook is said 
to be the birthplace of Cunnnmlurc: Anson. 

CIIEYELEY (Sr • .;.1/.fm·). a IJarisb. i11 the union of 
NEWl\IAlllCET, hundred of CUE'\'ELEY, countv or CA'.a1• 

JJRIDGE, 3 miles (~. s. E.) from Newmarket; ~outainiug 
645 inhubitauts, anJ. comprising by niensurrment 2526 
acres. .An act for indo~ing lands was i.ass~ in 1841: 
~tone is .quarried for the ruads. The Ji,·iug is a rec
tory, \•aiucll in the kiug·s books at £16. 8. JI .• and in 
the gift of tbe n~v. James Thomas Dennet: tl1e tithes 
have been commuted for £70~, and die glebe contains 
27 acres of fci·tilc laucl, to which. tbere is a glebe-bouse. 
rrbe cl1urcb is a cn1ciform structure, with a central 
tower, sup1mrtetl by arches, aml containing five Lelis; it 
bus a \'cry bcautifol oak-screen, and Eome curious old 
monuments t9 the family cf Folkes. A· school was 
fonndell u11d endowed with nn estate bequeathecl by 
Jolm Hny, by his will <lated 1558, to which Lorll Do\•ur,, 
in 1709, adclccl other laud; tbe forrncr is let for :£60 
a year, nnd the lntter produces £20. Tliere is also a 
girls' school, eudowed by a person of t11e name of Rec\·e, 
the income of which is £9. Jn Cb~\·cley Park is nn old 
castle, sur1·oumlcd by a f~s::e. · A very r~markuble fo~sil 
tooth was fouud i11 n gran•l-pit a few years ago, u1,words 
of ~ix feet in length, will1 a t:un·nture nearly circular, 
of which the diamckr exceeds t11r.:e feet.; it is now in 
the m11scum ut York.. __ . 

CHEYENING (ST. BoroLPII),. a pari;1)., i~1 the uni~~ if-
of SEVt:N-0.1UiS,, bumlrrd.of CoDSHEATJJ, lathe ur SuT-. 
TO:S-AT·llo:~rn, W. division of K1:NT, :sI miles (N •. w.) 
from Sc\•cn-Oaks ; containing I 003 inbabihmts. "!'be 
parish comprises by cmnputntio11 371-!a. 3r. lap .• of 
which 1065 acres. arc arnblt-. 1244 meadow aucl pnsture, 
1346 womllan<l, ant.I. 96 bop-grounc.ls. It is distiugnh~ltcd 
us·the residence of tbe Staubu1>e family, who lm\'e ·a fhae 
seat here,. at which the late earl,,. \\·ho was celebrated for 
bis .disco\•eries in mechanics and natural -philosophy. 
established · tbc im1>rov~d printing-press bearing bis 
11ame: bis lordsbip diccl here, in 1816. A fair is h~lcl 
on l\lay 16th. The. Jh-ing is a rectory, \·alued in the 
kiug"s books at £21. 6. 8., and h1 the gift of the Arch· 
bisbo1> of Canterbury :. the tithes 110.\'C been coanrnutcd 
for£;·61, and the glebcccmtaius~3 ncl,'es, towbic~~t~1c~-
is a glebc-l1ouse. The church is adorned 'vith ~~ . . . 
ekgaut 1nonume11ts of tbe Lc:nuard family; "~ one to . · 
Lady Frctlerica Stanhope. Various >;.11\i&;.ts of the 
Stanhope fnmily arc ap11lied i!L=1'~f:nticiug children ; 
nnd tberc are two .t:ch:.ml-;:- :supporte<l by subscri11tion. 
Tbt! Pilgrims• path. which led tuworJs Deck cf s ~11rinc 
nt Canterbury, pnsscs in the ~icinity, nud furms a buuu-
dary of the 'Vcald of Kent. 

CJJEVEllELL, GHEAT (ST. 1'ETEll),. a IJarial1, in· 
the union of DE\'IZJ-~s, hundred of Sw~\NJ:onut."cm, De
\·iz~~ and N. dh·i~ious of \Y1LT~. 6 miles (S. by W.) 
from Dc,·izcs; containing 557 inlu.1.bitants. 'fbe parish 
com1,rii:;cs by cnmputatiou 11cnrly ~000 acres; tbe ammor 
forms )>art of the endowmcut uf tbe almshouse nt lley
tesbury, foun<ll'd by c»ne of the llungerford family. A 
small part of the }:JOpulation is eugug~d in the manufuc-
ture of edge-tools. J.\. i>leh~ure fair is bdd in tlic first 
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nr:nn. HERT. 

The clmrcl1 h an nhcicnt cclifkt', of which the towt~r rdl n,\:\t, 9 miles (~. E.) from Durbam F confainln" 231 
clown more tho.n 200 y~ar.:i ~in~tJ; there· is a fine arch inbal.titnut::;. Tl1e township is on tbc road from Dt~rham 
on the side, formerly n tlonrway. A small s<:hool is tn Sundcrlnnd, nml comprises 955a. 6p •• of which 593 
chiefly supportecl by G. l>. Jcrrnisc, Es<J., and one for acJ'l!s nre nrnbl~. ~00 gra!ls lnnd, 11 wor>d. imd 4~ waste. 
girl:; hy l\lrs. Jer\·nisc. A coal-mine hc;·c, called the Philadelphia, is tl1c property 

. HI•:RRJNGDY (ST. BTm:L111mT), a parii;h, in the of the Earl of Durham. Ilcrrington-Hill Hou,e is the 
hunJrctl of EAST FLEGG, E. dh·h:iou of No1u·oLK, 31 sent of Matthew Ryle. Es(J., and, from its elevated posi
mil~s (E. by S.) from Ack•, by the ferry acro~s the rh·er tion, conunnml=' beautiful nnd tt:dcnsive views. The 
Dnrc; containing, 1vith Stokesby, 366 i11lu1bitauts. 'l'he clrnt>cl was built ht 18-10. at the sole. e.""pcnse of the 
parh:b cumpriscs nlJout 600 a<:res, 300 of wbidi are rector of Houghton-lc-S~ring, the Rev. E. S. ThurlO\V'. 
marsh. The lh·ing is a r~ctory, ,mited to t.bat of There nre pfac~.; 0£ ,-.orshi1> for Primitke l\Icth~ists 
Stokcsby, and valued in tbe king"s books ot :£5. A ontl 'Vcslcynn$. 
colll'gc or hospital, _under tbe title of God's l,om· alms· IIEltRINGTO~, W'EST1 a townsbi1,. in th~ parish 
houee1 was founded here soon nfter 14i5, pursuant to antl union of llot:Gnro:s-LE-SPRING, N. division 0£ 
the will of Hugh Attefo11ne; tile sitr. is now occupied EASJ:SGTO:of w:ml and ot" the county of Ducit.UI, 41-
by a farm-house. .. • miles (S. w. by\\' •• ) from Sunderland; contaiufog 3.J3 

HERRINGFLEET (ST. ll/.mG.HlET), a µnrhd1, in the i11habitauts. rfhe township comprises _by adineasnrc
hun<lred o(l\IuTFO~D and LoTUDiGL.\ND, .I!!. division ot' ment 931 acres. of \'ihich 603 nrc arable .. '290 meadow 
St:FFOi.K, 6 miles (N. w. by· w.) from Lowestoft; con- nntl pa:;ture, 3~ wootllnnd, and 1~ wnste. .A school is 
taining· 197 inhabitants. 'l'bis J>lacc was <li:Stiuguishcd supported by subscription, for t11e instructio!i of the 
as tbc seat or a priory of Dlack canons, founded by children of the J>Oor. 
Roger Fitz Osbert i11 tbe bcginniug of tbc reign of HERST.MO);CEz\UX (Ju. SiJ1xrs), a pari~h .. in -\L -
Henry III., and cfocli<'atcd to St. Mnry und St. Olnvc; the union of lfatLSll.Ut, hunclred orFoxEARLE, rap& or .. 
it cnntinue<l-till the Di:i~olntion, when its revenue was HAsT1~cs, E. clh~ion of SussF.x, 4 miles (E.) from 
retnrm~d at £49. l !. 1 .• and the site mul tbe lands per. llailsham; conl.ming 1445 inhabitants. The Jlarisb is 
tnin:ug to it wcre.:~rantcll to Henry Jcrnyugham, Esq. situut~d ou the rf.'ad from J,,ewcs to UnttJe nml Hastings. 
'l'bc parish comprises 1200ct. ~-~p., amt is bounded ou which pas:scs tllrou~h the tillage. 'll1e manor belonoed 
the. south-we~t. by the river \Vaveney, ovc1· wbicb is a. to the family of c1e l;-il•nnes, of whom Sir· Roger c.r de 
hrid~e called St. Olave·s in bouour of the patron saint Ficmws, treasurer to Henry VI., erected n residence 
of the priory. 'l'hc living i:; a df?nati.,.c curacy, in the licre, which nt that time was regarded as one or tl)c fine.~t 
gift of J. F. Lt'athcs, Jo:~q. Th.c clmrch is an nucicnt castcllatell brick buildings in Englnnd; but iti 117i. 
structure, in the Norman style, with a rouml tower; the interior wns for the greater part tleSi~royed, and it 
the .interior bas .been entirely restored and fitted up in wns sulfcrcd to fall iuto dilnpiclation.. A considernblc 
a \·ery appropriate mnnnci· by Mr •. Leathes, w110 has portion of the walls, with tl1c tower and gateway. is still 
rcmO\·cd the pews, and placed open bencht's, ornamented i·cmainiug. snrroundecl on tbrce sides by a . witle and 
"·ith can·ccl oak, hi their stcn.d, built n galfo1·y, nnll pre- deep fosse. The living is n rectory. \""alued in the kino-•s 
sentcd a nC\\~ pulpit and rcat.ling-tlcsk; a hanclimme com- books nt £.20, and ·in the gift of Francis George Hn~; 
mnnion table, and three beautiful windows of old stnipcd Esq. : tbc titbc.3 ba,·c been commuted for £339. and 
glass. The lafe Mi-s. l;lizabcth :Merry instructed ller the glcbe .comprises 160 acres. The churc11 is au an
cxccutor~ to purchase stock in tbc gu\·crnment fund~ cicnt nnd spaciou:; structure, in the early English style,, 
suliicicnt to produce £'!0 per o.mmm, and clircctcd tbat with a tCJwer surmounted by a low spire; on the north 
the Eame sho11lll be n1>p1icr.l to the education of tweh·c sitle of tbc clmncel is a splendid monumt>nt of marble 
Pli'>r children : · £ l 'l per annum ure 'l,aid to the ma3ter, to Sir Thomas lle Fienncs, eecond Lord Dacre, and his 
.£;) for the rent nf n lmuse, and £3 are expended in son Sir Thomas de Fiennes; nud on a slab inlai~l with 
bo_uks and reward:;. An altottnent of 13ct. 3571. of land brass is the cfligy of an nnned knight, ·under a canopy. 
was set out on the inclosm·c: of waste,, for providing fuel to the mcmriry of 'Villiam de Fiennes. There are a 
for· the· 1>oor; it J>roduce~ £13 •. 15. per anuum, which place of worshiv for Independents, nnd n burying.ground 
sum is laid out in coal, and distributed regularly at for the Socictr of Frienll:i. A nationatschool w·c1s esta
Christmns. . . · blished in 1539. for the instruction of the children of 

IIERRINGSTONE~ or W1:-.TEnnounN£-HEnnrnG- the poor in the 11ri11ciplcs of the Church. ·· · · 
STO:sF., a rhapclry. iu the parish of \V.es'l• CmcJtF.RELL, HERTFORD, a borough. ~~~ '?...~ ~ · 

union of Doncru:~Tr.n. huudrccl of CuLl.lFonn-1'nl:E, and market.town, having~c- ~~~~ l~~~ 
Dorchester clh·isiou of DonsET, 2 milt.!S (s. by W.) from µorate jurisdiction .. ;mu the ·~.~ ~ (!t-~ 
Dord1cstcr; containing 4S inbnhitnnts. · bend ot' n union. locally in (l. ~, ~- J~ "· · . 

HERH.INGSWEJ .. L (.Sr. ETmnn1:1lT), a pnrish, ill tltc bundt·ccl of 11.amTFORD, ·~~ ' ~ ~~·~ 

dh·ision of Su•·FoL1~. 3! miles (S. by E.) from l\Iilclcn- which it is the cbit.•f town, ' .. (, , . . . ~- · 
the uni1>n of :\llLD1-:~1t.\LJ., humlrccl of L.\Ctu·onn, \\". county of Ih:nTFOJlD, of~~~ ~ . lit;; 

J1all; containing 219 inhabitants. 'l'hc lh"ing is a dis- '21 miles(~.) from ~omlon;. ~~-,. ,_ .. '.; . .,;:~~ , . SJ 
c11arged rectory, valued in the king's books nt £9. 9. !>~.; containing, cxclu:m·el)" of !.. ~ \;\";"?!~ ~:.~). r;; 
net income, £~00; patron, J. T. llale::, .E$q.: th..: tithes that part of the 1mrish of \~?~%~~~~~~~~ 
were commutecl for Janel in 1so7. A girls' school is All Saints wit~;!n tbc bun- ~~ ~ 
supp•"'Jrted by S. Mure, E:;q_ · clrcJ. 54!>0 . inhabitants. 

HERRINGTON, EA$1' and 1\IIDDLE, a chnpdry, Hertford is ~mi' 1 .rJ:ed by Sir . Arms~ 
in the parish· ancl union of JlouG11TOX·LF.·~1·1u!"Ci, N. Henry Cba.unct.>y to have been the Romon station 
dh·isinn of E,\SINGTO~ w~ml and of the county of De rt- cnllt!tl Durocobrirtr, wltich bas by (:Ubsequent writers. 
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LEN 'l'IlE GENERAL ARMORY. LEO 
and lh•lr 11-en.i..nr.a). Ar. on a mouol nrl "buck lrip- Lenoaey. Cu. an .. ,1. •ll•pl. with lwo hccbor, a balof\ 
p&1nt JCU. uttln:d or. 111 the 1nou1h a LrcfoH 1JippuJ or Lhe ar. 
1e1..-01ul , a chief a&. (:\uugetl with a ca.:stle luiving un cuch Lene (Norwich). Az. on ~ choY. bohit. &hrec n1iutle:Ls °"• 
i.uwer an obt11M 1plre 1ur rno•1ntcd 1>1 a \'IUthurcoclt, 11ntl lhree lrefoil• 11ippetl of lho flcltl. 
on •n arch 11 .. r th• cur"1in wall a cro,. ftury all of th• IMll. Lenato!te. Or, 11 liun nainp. per fesu i:u.. Niel-». 
er .. 1-A buck lrippant gu. 11tUrtd or, huhliug In lh• mouth Lent (WILi.iOi L•NT, , .... , •. F.1lwanl Ill., quarlcr..t b1' 
a l rololl alippod ••re, and. n. .. Uni: lho lurcfo.il on an cscu~ Dun, of Culhun1, co. Oxfuril. Visit. Oxo1>. u;~)- Qunr-
ch..-.n or lho Uoa1Ca 11rma, -riz.; or, a e ra .. gu. In the ht t.irly, "'· and or, n cross en&r. j!U. 

quuner a lion romp.""· and In lhe !!ail n han<I or Lbo lusi.. Lent. Vert " cheY. e m1. bctw. thr~ trues or. ·e. .. w-A 
Jfoll-1',lri• infulici 8oleli1. · hu""' (ll\SI. 11r. 

1f Lennard (Chouninl! and Knoll, co. KenL, and Ocll llouso, Lentalirne (Tull:ighc, co. Dublin; Jon" Fu..'<Cis (. s,.TAlcwr., 

<'O. E:isd). Or, on 11 fe..., g u. lhr .. 8e11u.11 ... 11sof 1ho Helli. Esq., C.D., J . r. cos. Dublin anti Afon<>::han. h upeclor-
c.-.11--0u' or 1>JUCAI .:orontti or, "'lll(er'• he:>J ar. .AnolJ.,,· Oen er:> I or Prbons, •nd f:ommlS!loner of XAlioual L<!ucalio" 
L'O.d (suh\ lo h&Y1 bee11 llumo by lbia f•mlly. S•o Vioconl'• In lrcl•nil, trprcocnll lho Jrt.h bnacb of " n nncltnl-
S111All IJ•ron7}-0r, on A fe11111 gu. b•Lw. three cngle•' family or NornuuiJy, wh;,ru th~ he~il of the el<lcr bnnclo, 
btlUl.a C~ aa. a lion'o puo. bolw. 'wo lleuto-<le.lis of tho 0UaTA\'"- Lbulll L<nlai!J1'< tic fAuiti/."t , ruiJu on bis .,lalo 
IMJ. L'"ul-A J caul lio11 ta1np. or. ilucally 1;ori;ed or,holiling or Do IS..~u•oir, ncarI.lrero1, Cnl rudus. Tiie lrl.•h branch de-
ln the dt:xlAtr po.w • rDMi £LL acend,t frum Ja::&H J.'.a..t l\'COl3 LmcT.t.1cws. lr. 16.99, d . l ittt>, 

*Lenna:rd (E.ui •} S.u«: """ JJ...-o .. Dua-e: ••rlJom nlir.d ftlth son o r IllCHUD !.l:>tTAIO'"" Sicur "• I~ Cruls, "· 
17 U, l>:irony b now Yesl.c•I In Tuo,..u, &wcnty-.. conJ Loi"! 17:!0, t.ho common onculor of IJolh h0<1$tJ). Quof1.Crly. 
J>t,nv: Su•noM J~uouao. r...,,.) .,t:hldl a.un or Jouw La.tt!'fA.ILD, In oaJ '4th, or, un & chcv. Ql .. b::tff. three D\:Utlet.s s:.L. ~ 
E::lq •• orc1uJ'f'ening .:inJ Knula,J11. &14&04tU..'"T i-·1L ..... a,Biu-0>1,.. ft l!Ut·lltrlia or lhe tlchl, on t\ chit( of tho •tt'OnJ. Uarco 
.DrV>"C in her own rh:tu, aisu r 2nJ heiress or Oma'"', tenth muU~t.s o.r •• for Ll;.tt . .uc:io:i 2nll, a.r. two liona r.lwp. 4»CD-

Lonl .Do.en: ah• conyeyt:d Lhtt b:uouy tu hn husbu11'1°1 b a lant, 21uµpor1i 11i:- A de::t.tcr ltau'1 CUUJ>C'l nt lhf' wri.s:. :,,'U. 
fumily; TuoJil.1..1. nrt.eenlh Lon.l .Da.crr, wna c re:alL"t.l &&rl n/ In chief 'hrt:a esl.ul1es of tho l:i.1t., lu ~. h' W"3YE'3 o! UMS 
81LAAt.&. JGT-1, ' ' .• )J.u..). Or. on a fess i:u. threw fh.: u,..4J~li~ ua. a &:llmon nai1m&. 11.tl ppr., forO·.'\~ILL; Jnl, $a , ~ Lerul 
of th-. ftc1J. / C..'1·('1l-Oui of a c.lu~l l."UfOlh.' t or, an herr.hlic. nr. In chie f u. tu'Sl'r:r of t •1 0 ln."'t, for l'Lu~.:.L'TT. Jtr. Ls,.; .. 
th:or's lJt&UJ. or. mn.n_,.I nml tuftt::J goM. SJ1)11J01·M·.;- TAIO~C. C.U., be:u·.a on o.o cscnt.ct.eou ol pretence. in righ'-
Dex...,r, a wolf or. l(OrKeti with a • 1•ikcd cullur, chain of his "'""· AIAIY, d•U:.ond co-heir ·oi ru~c"' )baA:1, 
rt8e1isd oyer hack or; tini:suir. a hull J:U . a.rmoJ, ducully J:sq., of J-:mo•, CO. \Vest111cath, nr. ~ t.:hCY. betw. lhn:ebuar& 
1fUri:o1\ unJ dwi11 roftexc<I OY<r IJ11ck 'or. Mollo-l'our ti<n pan. u. Crc.•l-A ilove ppr. churs;<"<l 01> t hu ~re:>:>' '1"111• n. 
1l<1lre r. .,. u1ulltl 1>r. holillui: 111 tho betll.:" fteur-dc-lls or. .J!"'U..-

Lennard. (WitkhaJu Court, co. Kent, ba.rL1 euincl 1727; 0Yer tint crest: l1 r0 tlJt, rcJ:c, ct p.:itri;&. pu~e>; uruJcr Lhft' 

dcaccnJcJ froui Sir S.1.l&Uli&. L~HA.•D, f\ut., of Wickh~m, nnns: Dieu nydc. 
youni;or IJrolher o r s.,.,..,,. Ll<N:<no, F.oq., of Chovenin,:f, Lento.Uy. Qu~rlcrlr, per less l ndonlell cnn .• ond ern1ln~ 
011cc•Wr or lho Lon i• .Dou·1·< :>nd J:m·t., of~ ....... ..,). Or, on a Len thall (LeynU1•ll, anJ llo1111>I 01> Cour1, co. Jlcrduril. 
IHS• gu. lhn:c ftou.....,lo-lis of tho liclJ, "crcsctnl for d ilf. Loclifor<I, Croat Jloselty, Durforu l'riorr. nnd Yelford 11 ... i.-

. C1·c1l ,-(>uL Ot 11 Juca1 coronet or, n. tiucr•_, hcuJ a.r. . lni,."'I, co. OxfurJ, and Uc.:Uelslciy,h, co. Ucrk:J ; ·tl cri.YcJ frorn 
Lenna1·d.. S.010 ,.,,,..... L're.11-A lion nuup. gu. aemee of Sir JtnwL.lo~D L~!ITll•LL, !(nl., o r lla1npion Cou~. l>faai.r or 

~Sl<'ilu or, Lssaing frou a c.:?ouds ppr., Aft~lo over-Jn,er tho ltubcs to llenry lV .• iuul one of th o- Co1aui:uuh:n oc 
nu\Ju;t rc.:sp1ernlt.o. (Tha cresL gDnLell to L~:U .. AlU.a, u~rn.llJ . Agincourt; \ VU .. LU.W Lt.:KTUA.L.J... 5V'!'3ktr or t he House o( 
of A rms., o.fcc rwa rtlt 1Uutm:&n&la 11ur:luiv1'nt uf Araua). Coouuun~ l cm j>. Cha.rlu l. wu..:s lmme• li~ u: unl!est.>c ->f lhu 

Lenna.1·d. r er p."\le i;u. nnil ... lbree <le111i lion• ~USS. or. L l<•Tll.1.LU of llur!oril l'riorr, co. o.r .. r.t, •nil or De<S<·i:... 
c .. 0 1-A lli;er'• h • oul quorlerly or anJ "'· Mcb, co. Uer~s). Ar. on 11 tm 11l <-otUc:J !!a. Ill roe 111ulle!.s 

L ennard (llunTr·LL~:<uo, n.i1111s, <."<>. ~:ssex, b .. rt.). or. c,.,.11- ,\ gn;yhounJ sulionl s;,. coll~re<I or. 
QUl\rUrl;, hL Mll•l 4lh, or, on 11 fe5S8 ,;u. lbrco ft•urs-<l~·li• Lenthall (l.11ehloru, co. Oxford; W1LU.u& I.n"Tn.a.u., of 
ur the tint, for 1.~ .... uo; 21111 And 3rd, per pll• ar. and j,"\l. L'tchruru. Vliil. Oxon. 15il, cr••l•l:rDMllsan or 'l'llO>IU 

b:ury or ruur •"0Unlcrch r.ni;e1I, for U.an"TT, ull 1Yil11i11 a U:<TllALL, Lho Ion or .Jo1111 L»t<TllAU., ol l.en•h~ll). Ar. 
bort.lure Wrl'tf sa. Cuat-Oul. of 11 tl uca1 coronet or, a n on a 1Jcn1\ l.-Ol bu.:tl 8~ three mulh.·U 1•lctL°'C'll or, qunrtering" 
Jri!h wu1r•iJOJ,:011 h\!&J per f~• ar. ¥.Oil erm • ..:l1~rgeJ with:rn !f:l. a. l>enJ f~lly a r. , n.11ochur cQ;lt. of l..c.""'7U .. U.., ::al'\O 
esCJ>llup hri•111s not.ul.la i:u. 11ml su. Moll~•-Ln lul to UADL~r. rrr•R•o, •nd IV1 LL1~. 
-reut, e t moi nl n10l; Pour t.i••n Je.irer; •nJ, l -111Jo11i1...i p1>m Lenthal1 (11<-'bl:hlcii;h ~fonor, ALini;Jo,.). A~. on ,. bcn1I 
ht uu: llro. · cot iJse,11a. three mullcc.s or. L'r.·.d - A gr.:yhouoJ.io'\linnr.~ 

Lennio, or Leny 1S.:0Llom1). So. on a cho. bclw. throe L"Ulln rcJ or. Jl!ath-- .Ui11cuur1. 
bo-us' l1\!utl1 u.r. muulcJ ,u. u uin ny dn•1ue:foib or the Lentho.11 \)loukton, co. DC\'01a; l'cru LYTU..&1..L, of thoc 

. l::as L. {!,"r:1t- A 1.h:xter. :inu viar. holJiu..:- uv a. l."Urdre1l cup p1u-.;~. at \"ii it . ""Yon, IG:!O • .:randson ol i-:DW.A &D L .. STU.t.l..J...., 
o r. A youns:cr •on or L GSTlf.U.Lw ot L,t.:hfol'\1. who l-:rc 

Lennou (Ile;. Ulster's Oflke). Ar. on 11 mouut In t.ose nrt tho co. Oxford, 01111 aelllu~ 1o: llonk1~0}. Smn.: J>"M,. ~•"l 
A buck bru\t1l11J.: ppr. L"r~.d-Ou " mount ,.ort a buck (}t't11t . 
browsing 1•rr. ,lfollo- l'risco • Li rp• llilo~rnku. Lenthall (co. Uurs<t). S:uno Ar.1&>. c.,i.t-A i:rcybomu1 

Lennoe, .or Lonos. A•. l11rte ltcur.-<lc·li• ar. on " In lull cou""' su. coll11r•1I "'· 
l>or<luro urthc l""tt.ii;ht. ru ..... s;u. L'1·tJl-A 1«nnantpartetl Lenth"ll. Ar. 1wo """' u . ct.ch ch><~eil •ith. tlll't'• 
per pule lfl<. :u<I or, 1;...,cllcJ of the h1111. . n1ullc" ur. 

Lennock. Ar. gnu.:. 1le 1>oi~, a'"""" •a. Lentber. Ar. on o Lendculiso<I "'· t hrre 111ullcU or. 
Lennox (UoJC.Uou?t·Lt:H:cox, lJul."t' of Ric-lo.loud, LcJrnoz, •nt1l Lent.borne. Gyrunny or clc;ht or i.nJ , ..._ un ~=-.:; le .Jispl. 

ao,·1/on). Quu. rtcrly, ht nm! .ith, i.·rnnt.:tt uml J-:nl:lanJ1 :ir. 
qu:>rtcrlr; :!nJ, Scu1hu1ll; 3nl. lrda111l (l>eins; tho am11• or Lonthorp, Lenthrop, or l..evonthorp (•-.>. F~"• 
Churlcs JI .), a..11 wit.ltiu a. WrJunt \:u1upu11y ur. ontl g u . 11nt1 Shi" gh:y Hult, co. Her~) .. .\r. a. lwnJ t obono.Ll:tl 'gu. 
ch:ar~e:ll with ci1iht l'U.k:I of the sccunll, 1'url.ic1l :10'11eet1C~ 0111\ aa_. (u.11ullwr1 :i2.) \!U lis-..-.t <t ( lhc sc~t1u-d. · ,.,.., ,..t-~ J:uJ7 
J'lvr.1 0\tt f aJI U.U C3 ..;Uldll!OI\ or prt!l.:11\.:!J J(U: cluirgeJ wilb lt:tmting JJpr. richly nUin•tl VCrl . 

lllrt~ bu.c"k• ur, fur thu l.J111ii.e11u 11\ or Aubi1:11y • . (.',y..cb-ls~: L enton (~u . Uudd11glt• m , Ul1l\ A 1tlwlok1c, co. Xorlham1>toD: 
Ono. <.h:apea.u i:u. t ur11cd up cnu . ii lion s1.nant guurJ. or, i:mnfcJ !!l Mardi, 15~4) . Ar. a. lx.:1hl cr1u. bctw. awo 
cro,•netl with u llu"ul curu11t.t gu. 11mt guti:cd '~ith ~ co11or, tlolphlns eui1'0'A'cll uml 1'.enJwn)·s or. t•,y Jt- ,\ cis;:cr·ahead 
as the ~rllure lu the urm s ; :!uJ: A tl1:1ul Hun nunp. ur. t:ri:a:ie11 nz. tuflN, :u111~c1, coll:.in·tl, ruM.t r ir'f(l"'1 ur .. 
SttpJ10•'li1",t- J>e:ut.tr, a unicorn :1r. arnu.:,f, 11urnt>tJ, nml L e nton tt-'uu. J.:11t. Ubt1.:r•1 OMk<", h i2J. t-.:.1nYA.a~ l.>!!iTOtf• 
ungu1~J or; 11111:11.d:r, an tt.nLe1o'1• ar. u r1ueJ ntul llou(ctl or, •:~11 ., ur Kil111alnhn111, l 'rovosLr~lur.sh:.t.or ln:l:t u1I).. Az .. a. 
e:u:h 3Upporti'r .:ori:c1l with a C'Ollar co111p011y. a:t Lh~ blinhiro b t: 1111 crm. lil'ht. t wo tlolphin:s 1.•mOOwcJ l.lr1tJ. \1ay~ or .. 
in lhe a.r1111. .1/c.110-t::u ltt rose j u tteu ric. Lenton4 Priory ( t."O. Nonin1;1rnm). Quorl.f!•·ly, or nnd •z.. 

L eunox ($-.;olt1untl: 1111cient J::"'·l3 o.f L~1t11oz, ex Linet) . Ar. A 

1 
uvtr a ll a c.:ru!U cuh·n.ry on lhrec gri~~s or 5tep~ ' ""'"' flu._ 

ft.:Alli rr J:U. CUIHUllc\l With four ro.:t.e.:t o( t ho lti:iL. . brl..ac .. ·11 uf tlhJ lh~t. • 
Lennox\ \\'ouJht:uJ, &olluml. nuw J .i::.. t1ox .. f\.1N oA·ao). .:\r. Lents ton. Ar. :i lion r nu1p. s:t • 

a 1alliro gu. LL'Lw. four rusc5 uf t11e J:ut, l.l!\rbt:il n : rt, 11:>'¥ Lonysls. Gu. n tM::n ll Ucl\'f, aix i.:ro,srs Ll')funnOi.: or. 
qu.o.rlen l1 wllh 1\1:-n.:.uo, o r that flk(1rl. fr/a "''"]· (.',·tit-Tu•o L e on {t.:O. Nnrfo1k). Or, G 9uhirr cntr. Vt.:rt • 
lJro:uhw•n·•t:. 111 3'ahin:t ~hi1lll un lmvcrlu\ c.:ru,., 11 ull pvr. Leon (u. r 1us In 1>~1H11glun C hui-ch, c.:o. O:lfonJ. Vi.;it~ Oxt>n._ 
S1tJJ1101·t u·.;-1' wo ~1.vug~, \1'rt.·:.1lh etl hciul nuJ milhll~ with 1:, Lit). Ar. A liou rn111v. a>J\ • 

ook, h ulJlnl{ in their hu11J1 club• cr"<:l ull wr. Mvl/1>-l'll Leona.rd (ltci:. Ulster's Onlce). l'er ' " '' <l~ncetli 11r. nn<t 
uclenJ. • .... f<.S gu. 
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p :ET THE GENERAL AR~fORY. P I G 
Fetty-place. Gu. a ch••· ar. C'rul-A grlllln°1bead11UM11 

Y<r1, bealr.O<I and ured gu. 
Feversham, :Baron.. S.... Do1<co>'"L 
Fever.sham, Town ot (co. Kent). Ou. three Uona pUL 
a~rd. In pale per po.I• or and ar. 

Fevershiun-Abbey (co. Kent). Per palo gu. and a.z. 
l hrto demi liona puu. i;uo.nl. In pall j oincJ ID u many dt ml 
b •1lu or 1hl~ or0 our all lo pale a Cl'Olfier or lho third. 

Fewtrell. Per che•. ar. and aa. . thrte mullcll counl<ll'
dlSlll!N, OD a cbid or the U<.'OllJ U 111any l<0por1l1' fo.cte of 
Ill• llrsl.. Crr11-A.-l<01"'rtl's be11I ppr. gorgo<l wiUt a collar 
ar. cbug1:11 •hh thr" muile11 ... 

Fewtr ell-Wylde. s .. WwuiL 
Fe.;.cton. Ar. a chu. gu. betw. tllree buglohoru ~ ol.tlngN 

or. 
Feyce. &,.,,. or eight ar. and as. 
Fepoe ~B .. ,,,,. o/ SJ..,.n., co. !feo.tb}. Az. an cscarbunclo 

ar. 
Feyry (co. Bedford). Per pt.lo ar. 11nd az .. a choY. betw. 

U.ro u glea al: COGllLl~hanged, on a chief gu. u 1113ny 
beunll.. Cl'UI-.&. irilll.o rlllllp. wiehllog 11 aworJ lo the 
d~xt.er clsw. 

Ffari.ngto.a. (Wordell Hall, co. Lnnc:u&er; the Fuau•CTo..., 
oI ll'o.riogtoa, who hua pre5e"ed 11 cllrect ducen' fro m tho 
tllue or lh• NonnaJ>Cooq .... 1, "'~lll<!tl al ll'uln111on ao recenUy 
a.t tho rell{Q ol EhZ3bel.I>, o.nd 1u~~oU1 al Wunlon). QUAr· 
u ''T, ht and ~th,""· 11 ch ... gu. betw. lhre• leol>"nl• ' faces 
~. ; 2od noJ 3rd, gu.1hreeclnqu1Ml1 ar. Crul-A wyvem 
a:. cluCAlly go~ gu. a cho.ln renoucl our the 00.:k r<•Uni: 
\UJder tho IAll golJ. T11is crc:sl. ,. .. gr1Wtecl JS Oc<.. l~CO, 
bi Laurence Dolton, Norroy ; the old cre.\I wu n wyvem 
urt gorgtd with" CZ1l•n golJ. '4/&>11<>-Domal amain Yirtus. 

Ffarington (Woo1hnlo, Isle of Wight). Same ,i,.,,... 
CrtJl-A dDgon ar. 14DAI wlnge, bll oowe.J, l ani:ue~, 
dually gorgeJ gu. a.ocl wrtal.be<l with a cbo.in or. Mu4l<>
Dom:it omni:i virtw. 

Ffar!ngton (nibleton, co. Lanca.11<1r, 1:167). Quart.rly, hi 
anJ ~lh, ar, a chn. gu. (llDolher, purp.) t>cLw. Lhree leoporJs• 
fa.cea a.:L, Woaou, 2nd, gu.. three cioquefoib u., 1-~Aa\HOTOH i 
3iiJ, a crose n gul1 gu.1 LAoa&iccs, a mullet"'- for di!l. Cl0<JI 
-A w7vern ao.u wlnp, wt u.t.endell n~ charged l'ith a 
mullet or. 

F!olliott (Uolly!irook Jlouse, co. Sligo, and Llckbill, co. 
Worce•ter). Cu. a b• nd ar. C'r,nl-A lion r:>u1p. per l'•I• 
cu. 11nd ar. double queut<l ancl munill7 crowned or • .!foll.o-
Quo Tirtus ti futa TOC&llt. 

F !olkos (llilllngt.o111 co. Norfolk, barL). Qunrt.erl7, ht snJ 
4th, per pale -.ert aml gu .. i>. fte ur-du-lis ar. ; 2ncJ aml Jrd, 
gu. a cbev. bet,.,, lhrto lions' gnmha •="'1 Qnd erect nr. 
OD a chief or lhe J4Sl an aaglo di>pJ, 13.. a bonJurc ~r. Co'CJI 
-A dcxt.er arm emboweJ, n • t.ecl pu p..Js Yert onJ gu. culT<cl 
ero1. bolJing In t he b~nd a 1pc:u- ppr. Mllllots-Qui 1er:> 
ltl':I. ; and Priocipit. obJlA. 

Ftrench (Bnr"" F.fr<nch). E rm. a chtY . .P. L'ruJ-A 
dolphin <mt.ow«! ppr. Supporln-- Dexltr, n falcon gu. 
armed, mtn1bvred, bt11td. G.ctfwlnga inverted or; :sinister, ~ 
unh:.orn g-u. &imeJ, ungultt.11 crintil, Arnl tuftctl or, ho1Jing 
Jn th• moulb a toM llr>DCh with I WO reel fl)SH tber"1ln. 
J!orto-~lalo mori q"""'I raiJul; or &Jo,.. pollia macull. 

J;-french. Ste Fu:<cu. 
Ftytche (l>:>nllury 1'14cn and WOO<lham Woli.r, co. Es:wx). 

Vert a ch ... betw. lllree i<Oi"'~' r~c•• or. ''1-ul-A leo
pard'• roce or, pi• rceJ with & awortl In llencl lliniatcr ppr. hilt 
a nd pomm•l gold. · 

l;'fytche {Thorpe Hal~ F.lklngt.on, co. IJncoln; tlro«n~e-cl 
f rom a bnncb or FnTCUt. o( Unt.lsoll, n lt.nbury Park, antl 
WooJhuo Wolur, In lh• county or t:ue~). Q•i."·tcrly, h t, 
or, ~ pellet btlw. three crocs croule&Jl t\t1.:h(.e 1a.1 J."•·rTC11at, 
ancient.; 2.nd. Yert • chef . belw. thrco J~vnnl :s' faces or, 
FrYTCUS, moJern ; 3rd. u . a trou ftury ar., CoLoa.oaoL"CH ; 
(th, qu.utert1, gu. a.ml or, fuur crusse_s putk:e, A borJure 
a.r. aU count.erch anged. A1.0aa; 6Lh, az. a 1turk c1osa tlr. 
a bonlutt erm.1 ST.t.&KsY; 6th, ar. oo • che'I. gu. Letw. 
three t.ortnux u many qulllrcfoilt or, CuMPOl'T. Ct·utJ
hl : .&. lcoparJ pase. ppr. holJing an ucut.:heon ch3rgeJ 
wilh a lcoplll'll '• face or ; 2n~: A pelicbo, wini.-, lnJuueJ, 
Yulning her brcul. Jforto-E•P<O•ance. 

F lan. See Fuw. 
F ich cocke. Cu. a cho. enn. betw. lhrto pprtcullises or. 
Ficher . Ar. n fc...., i:u. onJ beml so.. 
Flchot, or J?it chet (co. Su11>• r,.1). Ou. (onother

1 
n.) 

.. liun rump. o r, a bl\t.on ln ltt:nJ erua. CrtJl-A ll i;1m lion 
p<an duC>.llJ c ro .. ned or. 

Flddea, or Fitt es. Or, on a ch•l'. belw. t wo 0111lltt1 >a. 
a 11.>g'• he• J e rn.ot<I a r. l'r<•l-Tl'O banJ• il1ulnj( from 
clou.U In f• 1&e itrasplng a curnucoplo. ppr. · Jfollo
lnclualnL. 
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Fldefow. Ar. three rosc• gu. aee<led or. 
Fidelow. Ar. three wolve1• hc&dt couped i;u. L"t<Jl-1.. 

desi.:r h3nd fes.owoya coupei!, reachiog Luw3rclr ll gnclon4 
or olive o.11 ppr. 

Fldoe. Ar. four bara ea. In cbltf no anchor of tbe b.al 
betw. t wo marUola reapteliog each olhor vert, In tiaM a lion. 
I'""'· giurd. gu. . . . 

Field (Swu1eJbur71 co. llertlcird; grnotcd g /1farch, I~ 
Sti .• chef . encr. bcLw. lhreD g arb& &r. 

Field (co. Ox fort!). Same AMl\I. Crtll-A !Ul<tc\" ann 
1 .. ui~s from clouJs, hol<ling a j&relin ol l ppr. h11bi1e.I l'L 
Clllfloc) !IL 

Field, or Feld (Ardell.ow, co.. York; conOrmrd I<> .1001< 

Jo'1no, or EAsl ArJslc7, Iha ".l'n>IG Co{k'rnicuin ~ ol f.n~ 
lanJ, 4 &pt. I~). .Samo .d.....,. c,·csl-A clutcr ann. 
UJUinK DUI Of cloulla fo ......... ,. ppr. bniJitcd CU• holtling ill!. 
tho hllnd abo ppr. n •phere or. 

Field (Ulceby Ornoge, near llull;. Somo,(,,,,. and C/'tsO.. 
Field (llortoo, Sbiple71 anll Anlala1, co. Yo1k, and Day

aldo nn<l Jo' lushlng, New York; confirmed ID JouN Jo'uu.. of 
East J\rd•l•y, 4 Sept. IMS. York'& l'eJigreca). S»n& .Ann• . 

Field (co. Surrey). Or, on A pile Ytrl thrco (;l\1b1 of Ibo 
neM. 

Field. P~rcbtY. orand nrl,lncblartwo <lolphlr11>respecti11~ 
HA:h other gu. in ballll a prb of Iha first. Ortll- A dolpl1in. 
em bowed per p3)o o• ~nil gu. Ill front or t1<0 tl ~rls In &011in. 
ppr. polnla upwa¥ 

F i eld (lleoton Jiu , IIelD»Je:r Lodge, aod Wc•lon liouco, co. 
York). Dnrr:r wo.vy or aix ar. nnJ u . n lion rnmp. or, In chlcC 
two e•callop abello of the eecood. Cn•l-A Joxltr hnn1I ppr. 
holJing an onnillary ophere, nll aurroundcd iJy cloo.•<l • ppr. 

Field. Soe D1uF1EL11. 
Field (Fno. Ent. 1610, W .. t.ua Fino, or Dublin, merehaofi. 

Or, a lion r:>ll'lp. gu. armed and langucd nz. ch:uged on tho 
ahouhlar with 11 t refoil alipped or tho llclJ, ~ cuscenL l<>r 
di IT. 

Field (Fuo. Enl.. 162!1, J...,D F11tLD, M.D., Dublin). l'er pile. 
or and ar. a lion romp. JtU. nnn•d nnd lanzucd nz.. tbn~ 
on th89hou1Jor with "trefoil 1llp(>ed of tho Orsi. 

Field (grnnl.ed, 181~, ID J .. ~B A1<1<1 Euuni:ru F111.1>, lll\U.. 
of Li•ul. M1c11u.1. F•• U>, ll.N., formerly ofDul>lin. nnd wire 
or Eo,.urto Looos, ~q .. Norroy King or Ann>). Or, o l ion . 
rump. gu. on a chief of the l:u ~ & t refoil 61ipp~· of Iba 
nrot . 

Fielder. Qu•r1.&rl7, or and u. In the Is~ anc) f !h a clnquo
foi l ppr. Cl·ut-A lion ramp. holding in tho 1k 1ler P""',. 

· flcur·dt-lia. 
Fielding (co. Warwick). Ar, on a (esso az. lhttt> lotenges 

or. Crut•-151 : An eogle di•pl. In tho crntra • p4lm. 
lrre all ppr. ; 2nJ: A 111>.clr.bird t itting upon l!Zl 0o2k 1\ip 
acorn•d oil ppr. 

Fields. Ar. three ch ev. ea. a chler gu. <:rt~-A bnnd· 
ertcl iS1uing from a cloud, gr:uplng n club Jlp:. 

Fiennes (TwisL£TO:i·WY11=.o."'·F1<ss..,., JJa~ &ry~ o...i * 
S<lt). Quarterly, ht 11nJ 4th, ax. thrca lions r.unp. or, for 
•. ,.,.,. .. ; 2nJ cm! 3rd, ar. 11 ehn. lletw. lhre1> mol~ ....._ 
fur TwlSl.ttO)I. Crul.f-lsl, F1c.~1<u: A wolr sejnnL ppr.; 
Znll, · TwasUTO:t: An arm embowell Yesltd, 1.0.. cuaN 
ar. b onll ppr. holJing a mole-•p:ule or, h•-~•'1 an<l .,ml"! 
ot the &<?CO nd. .Supponer_.Two wolves &r. gorged ao.J. 
<:huined, a.s the cmL. A!otto--furtcu.a poJcti Anlet1ur:n. 

Fionnes (co. Keal). Az. three lions ' ""'' " or. CTni-T"°' -Jf· 
h omb conjoineJ Wulng f n>ID CIOUOO, 8UpJIOlli<>g, a ftomiD~ 
hr• rl ppr. 

Fife, E arl ot. Seo Dorr. 
Fire. Or, a lion r:in1p. gu. ormtd end loni:uro n:r.. on a chie~ • 

of the second a cn:scenl betw. two stars or lht nrs;. 
Fifehead. Or, th rte l•nlcr bougel• oz • 
Fitehead. Quarterly, 01. onJ or. In tho h L qu:uU:r .,. 

\;o.l• r t>n ugel, lo t he 2nd a n eaglo dl•pl. <"OUnl•rchange<I. 
FiJfe. Or. a lion r:>mp. gu. on & chicr ru.. lbrco mulleta 

pierced or lh• field. 
Fifield. P<r fr"'41 vert Anil nr. n polo counlcic!Llngcll, tbtte 

DCOnll or. 
Fifield, alill.B Lowe (Dn>mlcy, co. Kent). • £n11. on " 

b•nJ engr. ni. lhrett clnquofolb or. CrtJl - A (3kOD rbing 
I'll. 

Fig. Ar. three chov. bttw. o• mony J>lno • lip> verl.. 
Figes, or F lggea. s~. a fret cm1. n chid ch•;iuy er. aoll 

or lhe HdJ. Cr"l- Two nnehors In .snll ire nL aloch gu. 
Figg. Ar. on a fcs• • lltlw. th1u onnnl<l• Ila. a l n1uny 

mulli: t' 11i~rced of th1: n~M. 
Figg (\Vin.Juw, co. Duclu). Az. on a l>en1I or, three mull.,t• 

picn:cJ ea.. 
Figgins (co. Wil ts). Ar. a trre r,rowlnc out er .. mou.ot 

vert. O·ol-A. '1rxt.cr o.rm hulJing: n crou cro.ul~t Otcb~• 

••• 

., 
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/\.'Btc~EH, Eng., a Cornish chougb, ppr Pl. AuERcnomrz of Fetternier, a. croaa croeale\ 
'LOO, er, lS. • 1ltchtd, gu. In cricce atdw. Pl. 10, er. 10. 

Ann, imd ADEtt, Esa. nnd Kent, an arm Iu .!DERCROWJY, o. be.:, volnut, ppr. Vivi ul vi11a& 
armour, embowed, ppr., ·hnud grasping a Pl. 100, er. S. . , 
sword, ar., hilted, or, a.rm euflled with a ADEBcaomY, Da.ron, of Abouktr and Tullibody. . 
wrea.th, rir. nnd gu. Pl. 21, er. 4. (Abercromby i) a bee, ppr. Yit:e ue nrci. 

.A,JltL, Ese., an u.rm, inrmuour, embo,ved, band Pl. 107, er. JS. : 
grasping a coute.'\u, nil ppr. Pl. 81, cr.11. ADmcnomY, D11n~ on a mnunt, a: ook·~ee,.' 

ADELEYN, Eug., a p~cock, p:is~nt, ppr. PL acol'tled, nil ppr. Tace. Pl: 48
1 

ciio. S. 
54, er. 13. I ABERDEEN, Seo., in dexter hllnd An an •ulet, 

.ADELBA'LL, or ADLEIIALL, 'Eng., a lion•s head, ppr. Jntemtrata fidn. Pl. 24, er. S. 
erased, s:a., between wings, or. Pl. 73, ciio. 8. .ADEBDJ:EN, lb.riacho.1 College, tho sun in aplen• 

ABT.LL, Kent, a boar's heed, erect, sa., couped, dour. Lucto. Pl. 68,. er. 'l4. 
nrmed, or, (tr:mspierced by nn arro,v, in l>end .AlJEllDEEN, &rl of, Seo.; Vise. Gordon, Eng., 
sinister, sbllft, ar.. pbeon, nz.) Pl. 108, (Hnmilton·Gordon ;) a siulster arm and 
er. 1, (without fea.thera.) dexter hand, with bow, and arrow ready to 

ADELL, Cork, same crest. 1-nvicta t1erltatt. 1111 ppr. Ne nimium. Pl. 100, er. 4. 
ADELI~F., or ADLilf, a sword, in pnle, enfiled .A.BEru:>otm, an michor \vlth ~ble, and a sword, 

with a s:L\•age'a head, ppr. Pl. 27, er. 8. in saltier, all ppr.· Hincipta effulgd. Pl. 26, 
.A!IEto:N, or ABILON, Eng., a mitre, ppr., rib- er. 1. 

bo~s, gu. Pl. l 2, C2'. 10. AEEnDmr.t., or ADnEDJ\ODELL, Eng., a grey· 
.Alw.YN, or -ABELYlfE, Eng., on a globe, ppr., hound, nr., current towards a tree, vurt. · 
~ ~gle, \\ings expanded and i.Dverte~ L'U• .PL 27, er. 2. 
J t~ .;ai, C2'. 2. · BEBOA.VENH1', Earl of, and Baro~, Vise. Ne-

~.nru.u.r., or .AllL!l!At.L, Eng., two bnncbea ville, (No\•ille ;) a bull, ar., pied, sa., armed, 
· of la.ure~ issuing, cheveron·waye, vert. Pl. or, (ch11rged on neck with a rose, barbed end 

· . 21, er. 2. · · _, aeedetl, ppr.) Ne we t1eli1." Pl. 66, er. 11. 
ABE~Y, ~ hand, ppr., .vested, gu., cuft"ec1, or, a ABEBltEDDooa, and .Anzruwmoa, Seo., a sword, 

m11l·nnd, ppr. PL 84, er. S. in pale, ppr. Pro ngc ce pa.tria.. Pl. 106, . 
.Um, Eug •• a deml-tnlbot, ro.mpnnt, ar., ducally C2'. 1. 

gorged, gu. Pl. 15, er. 2. · Al>ERJanDon, Seo., within horns of a erescent, 
A:Bi.~onv, Ozon., a hawk, wiDGa expanded, ar., & buckle, az. PZ. 26, er. S. 

resting de:i:ter on to mount, ppr. Pl. 49, ADEn1t1noon, mid All:tnK.lnDOVR, Seo, on the 
er. l. • ~oint of a. sword, in pnle, a gnrknd, \\ll ppr. 

ADEllBtrTlmET, merchant, Montrose, a dove, Pro regc. Pl. 16, et'. 6. 
with an a.elder in e circle, ppr. Innocue .bERN&A.tllT, Seo,, ii. ship under sn.il, ppr. 
ac prm:ide. Pl. 92, er. G. 8alwpert Chriatum. Pl. 109, er. 8. 

A:sEn~UTB!'fET of Fiddes, a peacock, pa.ssaut, .All£BNE'tBT, Lord, Seo., and of Rothma.y, a 
ppr. Tam intmia, 9uam. uterna. Pl. 64, p1UTot feeding on a. bunch of cherries, all · 
er. 18. · · ppr. Sa.lua pet' Chriltum.. Pl. 49, er. 3. · 

Al!ERBUTKNrr of Findowrie, a peacock: issuing. ADEBNE!BT, Seo., a cross crosslet, Atched, gu. • 
Jnterna prc:at.a.ne. Pl. 24, er. l. J3 Okmto 1tilu:. Pl. 16, er. 10. 

All.xnBtmINOT, Seo., a peieock. PZ. 92._ C'f, 11. .bEltNETBT of Corskie, in the sea Q ehip in 
ADERDUTHNOT, ALEUND~R. Seo., a peacock'e dMre&'J. Salw pw Cliriatum.. Pl. 21, er. 11. 

bead, ppr~, beake<i> or, .Lcn111 Deo. Pl. lOO, AllZRN.ETn of .Aucbinloich, "p:i.rrot, pJ'r, In 
er. 6, CJ&rlato aalu1. Pl. !6, er • . 2. 

AiERBOTSKO'l', Seo., el\mc crest and motto. \>ut Al>zmuwui, Seo., o. ebip u:idor 11r.ll, ppr. &&Zua • 
bend e~ed, ppr. Pl. 86, er, 4. pw Christum. Pl. 109, er. 8 • 

.AlJEncou, M~queas of, and Vise., Eng.; Earl .ABEDTON, Eng.1 on a human her.rt, gu., &m 
of, end 13n.rou P~isley, Abercom, Hamilton, ec.gle'e foot, erased, p~r. Pl. 27, er. 1. 
Mountcastle, and Kilpatrick, Seo.; Vise. ancl .Alim, Eng., a unicorn a head, gu., ooUArea, 
Bnron Strabane, and Buou Mountcutle, or. Pl. 781 C'l".1. 
Iri-. (HBmilton :) out of a duc.'1 coronoi, or, A.D1r.m, a m&.11°1 head, !D profile, Saaumr, ppr, 
nu • OU, fructed, pene~ted tnmsvereel1 in Pl. 86, c.-. 8. · 
uu\m atem by a frame·8Aw, ppr., frame, or. .AJtNOI>ON, or Alnfm<>!f, o! Dowdeawell, 
tl'hroug],_.and-8ola. nobilit"' 'lrtw. PL Glo\\C., a.n um, in armour, em'bowed, iu fos.s, 

· 100, er. 2. · . couped At ehoulder, garnished. or, in hand 
Al!znconxz, Seo., a 'boar'• bCAd, couped, PF• OD aoci~nt mace, bandied, ao..,,_ heAdc<l and 

Pl. 48, er. 2. studded, ·gold, girt aw shoulder with a 
All!Rcoan, Seo., two &s;ere, ln aaltler, ppr. an11h, tied in " bo''"• ar., frlzt;ed, ot tho firat. 

Pl. 24, et". 2, . Pl. 28, er. 2. . 
Allncno1tnm, Slr Robert, Seo, ; of TWllbody !JJJNODON; a dexter um, Sn o.rmour, omlJowed, ...... 

;lnd Gltlt.sbcugh ; and BZU"O:oess. Seo. ; r. bee, ppr., in ha.ud i sword b1 th., 'blsJe, pomt 
"Tolan~ ppr. Yi\'e ut \-i~c,.,. Pl. 100, er. S. downward. Pl. 65, er. 8, 

Aincnol!Il1!, of DirckenO<>g, &rt., o. hnwlc, .A.Dl!CO»O~, a bull, rmnp~t, Pl. lS. er. t. 
:isi!>g, J>pr., oel~ed, o~. lde'l'C1J ,, mv duire .UDJOJ)()~. Wore. and live!., D.D eagle, c1ta. 
-end-Petit c.ltc. Pl. 10~, er. '· played, or., crowned, F- Pl. 86, er. 11, 

~xncnon!E of tha.~ Ilk, Seo., on a mount, au (not chal"f,ed.) 
<>~k-treo, ecorned1 ell ppr. :'cce. Pl. •S. .AlllNGJ>O~, ~Grl of (»o.'ilo ;} ~ Sa.racen'o hea.4, 
tr. '- c"upe4, ppr., duull7 crowned, or (chl'IJ&d 

AlJincnf?m\TZ m c~rolln~ a CJ'OSB on grleee1;, on cbee~ wit.lu frotJ a::.) Yirl~arilteJ01•tiCl1'. 

A!JJNOEa, Baron, (Scarlet;) & Tuacau column, Aon.EBON, Kul of Ooaford, Iii., & co"k, gu., 
chequT, or and gu., supported on either side sta.oding 011 a tru1up1St, ppr. Vigilantil>u1. 
by & lion'a gamb, erm., emsud. <'f ~be second. Pl. 2, "'T. 1. . 
Sine mt t1iribUL Pl. 17, Cf', '· Acezso21, Eng., a sc.ndglaaa, ppr. · Pl. 43, 

,ABLE, Eng., an arm, in. armour, embowed. er. 1 • 
ha.Del grasping a sword, ell ppr. Pl. 2, er. 8. A.cuESos, Seo. and Iri.1 a cock, ppr. Pl. Gi, 

.ADLTif, Eng., a sword, in pale, enfiled with a· er. U • 
aavage's bead, ppr. Pl. 2!t ~· S. .A.oDF.SON, Seo., an eagle, dtsplnyed. Pl. 48, 

.ADNEY, W1Lu~u.-WO'l'Totr, uq. of MeaahAm er. 11 • 
Ball, Derby; a demi·lloo, rampimt, or, 'be· AoRIESO?r, Seo., au astrolabe, ppr. Ob3tn.'& 
tween pane a pellet, &a. Por'ittr d l&tmatf. Pl. 2d, er. 2. 
PZ. 126, er.•. 12. . A.cnu.us, Eng., a ea-rage'• bead, affrontt!e. 

A.Bonn., and .ADnoL, Wore., a lion's head, ppr., docal17 crowued, ppr. PL 2S, er. S • 
vomiting &mea, gu.. Pl. 20, er. a. i AoBILLts, Eng., e:une crest. 

I · ·.ABo::, Eng., a. unicorn's head, ·erased, ppr. ' Ac&TEU, Eag., & crescent, or.· Pl. 18, er. 14. 
PL 61, ir:r.1. AcnM, or AoKUUE, a. lion, aejant, (gur· 

.ABJU.BU.L, Beret, r. hedgehog, ppr. Pl. 82, d4ut,) or, eollared and chained, u. PL 21. 
· · · · ·;.- er. 9. · er. S. 

:.:.:.~_~l ··~'.. ADnmAU, Eng., the eun, or. Pl. 68, er. 14. Ac&ELOV, a aagittariua, shooting, ppr. PL 10 
.A.BRAuus, Eng., a cbape~u, with plume of er. 18 • 

,(/ ostrich·feathere, all ppr. Pl. 28, er. 1. A.oKEnu.ur, or AcitEnUA~'N, Eng., out of 1 
. .... _ .A.Dn.w. Eag., the sun nalDg from e. cloud, ppr. paliudo coronet, or, an arm em bowed, l'P"· 

· :.~:,... PL ti71 er. 9. · vested,gu.,cuft'ed, ar., in band au C1ak-brnu.cb 
.A.Bn.ur, Lorra.iue, a bee, or, Pl. 107, er. 18. vert., acomed, of the first. Pl. 2, C2'. 2 
.A.Bnzr, Eng., a chevalier on horseback. at full (coronet.,pl.128,jig. 21.) 

speed, holding a broken apOAr, all ppr. A.c&ms, Eug., a Doric column, or. Pl. SS 
Pl. 48, er. 2. er. 1. 

AliruscovR'l',.Oxon., a hare, close, among grus, AcEERS. GEOBGE·llotLAND, Esq., of lloreto1 · 
!·:. :-t4, ppr. Pl. 29. er. 1. Ho.U, Chester, a dove, (rising,) in mouth a1 

.Alinooic, rm.d .A.BnooKB, Eug.1 a wolf's head. olive·brancb, all ppr. La. libtrt~. Pl. 46 
:i;'.· •• ernsed, ea.. Pl. 14, er. 6. C2'. 16 • 

. ,~•, ·~· · ..bsALEU, .A.Dsotou, .ABaotoN, and ABBOLUM, A.cuonB'l', a. demi·lion, ar., in dexter, ao aconi 
. •!; • . Eng., a 1leur-de-lia, or. Pl. 68, er. 19. slipped, vert, iructed, or. Pl. 39, er. 14 

Amois, a bear, ~ouchant, ar., collared, muzzled, (acorn, pL 81, er. 7.) 
. ,··· .\ and lang\}ed., or. Pl. 16, er. 6. A.cxr.1.u, or ActoVE, Yorke., a demi-lion, ar. 

·;:',\1.:•1;~ AlnJnT~N, Eog., on a humlln hea.rb, gu., an holding a mAuncb, gu. PL 8_4, er. 7 
·~ ~: •x._. . . engle s fout, eraaecl! ppr. l'l. 27, er. l. (ma.uncb, pl. 78, er. 1.) 

·:) 5"·'~ · A.Buscoun'l', Eng., a. Q.a.re, close, among graaa, Ao&u.us, a lion, aejl\llt1 or, colla.red, 83.. Pl. 21 
:~:it:?-r. .. • ppr. Pl. 29, er. 1. . I er. 8. 
.-:-:~~'.}·. .A:BosTolJll~, Eng., same crest. 1 Aon.a.ND of Columb-Johu, B~rt., Devona., o: 
: -~~{(... .A.ccoBNE, Sco.1 an oak-tree, vert. &ah. a sinister arm, iu fess, vested, o.z., in 
, J: ·: . Pl. 16

1
cr. 8. glove, ar., a hawk, perched, uf the last 

1:· •• •. ~ AO!.Ort, CDICBE, or RACKDEC£1 a cross petUe, beaked and belled, or, Inlbranlable. Pl. 8~ 
. · !~ :,:.;.- ·"!~. Pl. 16, er. 8. c>". 18. 

• ·••·\ 1• .Ao1'i .... ..,,o. horae•e heAd, u., bridled, or. Pl. 92, AoxnoTD, or Ac1tmo1'D9 Eng., a dog, aleepins 
·"~~;;.'?,;r er. 1. ppr. Pl. 29, Cf'. 8. 
i'.j~~- . AcaVILLv:r.r, !u aemr band ~ boll7°1'rancb, .ACK\VORTB, Eng., a grlflln'e head, eraaed, P'P' 

· . ·:!: /·~ ppr. Pl. 66, cr. 6. Pl. 48, er. 6. • 
.. ·· .:,~ e:. AOJu.x.oR, (a ilower-pot, tared,) or, Qlec1 wlth Aoitwoam, Eent, a S1'1mn, aegrea.u~, per f e&1 
..~: 5~!}·~ ·. roses, p. Pl. 23, er. I. U. l.\Dd purp.1 armed, or. l''1it:it vui ~cititu• 
.:~~~n~~. Aou.ur, Plenytb, Coniw., 1 llou, ecjon\ or, Pl. 67, er. is. 

1 · ·:1·i!· .. ~.,. collarecl azsd &eel, sa. Pl. 21, er. 8. AOU.NJ>, !c.rt.., lOllerton, De•ons., and Ho. 
-.::· ·-·:~ A.ca~ a demi·lion, Ar., boldiog a mt\unch, gu. siicote, Somera., OD a man's Wind, in fcai 
. f;~~~:. PL 67, er, 10, {mauncb, ,Z. 78,. er. l.) ~' a falcon, perched, aU ppr. lnlbra1 
. .,,,,lt:i• Ac~1',Sco.,ou11ohcresceut,acrosaCJ'OSS1et, PL 88, cr.13. 

'°1-..:~r~· . . itched, aa. Pr. c1°dUQ. ad alte. Pl. 48, er. 3. !ox.um, Pl.Ll!D·li"vu.n, Somero., :Bart. 
: <f.f.i~::,. ACIU.B1>, r.creaeentln8Bm-'d. ppr, Pl. 29, er, 9. J. For .4t:land. OD a alniater arm, In tes: 
, ·;.~· _.._ .Aon1t1T, Lond. A!ld &loe,an e:igle'o bead,gu., veated, as., gloved, nr., a ha,vk, per~ec 
· .. , · • . . winged, or, ID bel\k • bn.oeli of lilie1, Ar., gold, bellked and belled, or, Pl. 83, er. 11 

· · '·'·· · · · · · leaved, ve;rt. Pl. 81, cr1 J 9, Qll7, came p~, S. For Palmer, a demi•plUltber, P'dant, nr 
'. '.· :1~; · ; er. 9.) · · · . ' "·· apot(ed, gu., vert, or, and az. ~~~matel: 

.<;. · ..A.CRE?.rr, Ens-, a grleln's. head, erased, ppr. la.mes !asumg out of mouth and r.:i.rs, hulc 
· .1;,.~ · · PL ,8, er. 6, ins._ ii P.:ilm·bmuc:h, ppr. Pl. 761 er-;: 
•• ~.~ ,·'.· ~CB~, &g., ' srimn·s ll~G<l, PJ>f· Pl. SS, 8. For .FMlltr, on a ducal C:OfOD'Jt, ~'U., a lion 

' ;· .. ~.)f,r, .. ~~-·.;;. ~. 3.. · . heed, a:, PClme flrlutl. Pl. 90, er. 9. 
v, "-oas:.n, Lord Maro: of LoD~o~, 1G12, a .Ac:.AXD, in dexter himd, couped, b fess, 
··i;:.. .deml·ewau, gu., wi~ged. or, (m ~u\\th • roeo·braneh. l'l. ,0, er. 12, ~rose, 1l. 10. 

. ·;~,: !o'Yer, r.r., et&\l~ed. =4 l~v"d, Tor,.) fl. G4• er. f ,) 
er. 4. , . I ~cts, DovoU;, ~'D enulet, or, stonQd1 . a 

_ :. '.·;r;_ ' ~~~~'!.! L<''lil., ~;t\~ ~t. coll~ed. or!.._ _ _ . l'l. BG, er •. ~. .. •. _ • • •. ..~ 

.. ··. 

. • 
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LENAN, Loud., (ha a lomon·treo, ppr.,~ a pulicnn 
in ocat, Ol'1 (coding ltor young, ppr. Pl. 7d, 
er. lli. . 

Lr.runcn, Eng., an arm, ln armour, embowod, 
striking with a. dngge1·, o.11 ppr. Pl. 120, er. 11. 

Lr.~u . .ncuANT, out of a. ducal coronet, o.n (uwl'a) 
leg, in pnle, or. Pl. 96, c:-. 1. 

L! MEsonIER, Eng., a. demi·snvage, wrea.t.bed 
about. midcllo with lc11.vcs, in ba.ud (three oo.k· 
leaves,) "11 rpr. Pl. 35, er. 12. 

Lx ::MESonn::n, a. bnwk, ppr., wings exp1nded, 
or. Pl. lOS, er. 4. 

L1mITAmt; or LEUlTARE, Mlclds., a demi· 
griffin, ea.., holdinq "' Catherine-wheel, a.r, 
Pl. 18, et•. 6, (whee1,pl. 1, er. 7.) 

LF.»~~oro~, a ~v:ige's heAd, (erued,) Affn>D· 
tee, ppr. Pl. 19, c''· 1. 

Lr.m10N, or Ltuo~, Eug., a pelican to nest, 
feecling b~r young, or. Pl. 44, tr. 1. 

Lr.MOINE, a dove "'itb oUvo·bta.ncb. Pl. 48, er.15. 
J.r.uoN, Corow., a lion, pc.as:mt, SU• Pl. 66, 

er. 8 •• 
LEuPnU:RE, Eng., a dove, ppr. Pl. 6G, et•. 12. 
LDll'RIERE, a. dovo, wings exp11.nded, · ppr; 

Non, gmtrant aguilce colu111ba1. Pl. 27, er. 6. 
LE.USTER,a demi-cupid, (ia dexter;m mTOW1 and 

i11 sinister a bo\v, bent, IUl ppr.) PZ.17, er. 6, 
{dt!mi, pl. 10, er. H.) 

LENAOUAN, Iri., n.n an to lope, paasant, or, armed, 
gu. Pl. 63, er. 10. 

LENClI, or LENORE, Eng., a tiger, sejo.nt, or, 
collared, gu., resting d~xter on a. shield, per 
cheveron, git. a.nd or. Pl. 26, er. 9, (ubiold, 
pl. 22, no. 13.) 

LtNCHE, Eng., an ounce, couchimt, ppr. 
Pl.111, er. U. 

LENDEBICJt, (between two eleJ>h&.nte' tusb, or,) 
a. lion's head, erased,· gu. Pl. 81, er. '· 

L£:iJDOY, Eng., an e3.gle, issuing, in de:s:ter e. 
branch of 18.urel, ppr. Pl. 69, er. 13. 

LE~"DRUlt, on a. mount, vert, a dove, in mouth 
nn olive-ora.ncb, n.ll ppr. I-l. l 04, er. s~ 

LE NEVI, Loud., Sufi:, a.nd Norf., out. of n 
ducal coronet, gold,4 a. lily, n.r., sto.lked 1mcl 
leaved, 'Ver~ 'bladed ii.nd seeded, or, .P1. 93, 
er. s. 

LP. NETZ, Lol\d., on c. mount, vert, three atlv'er 
• l11ies ou 011e sto.lk, le"vcd ~nd seeded, a.U ppr. 
Pl. 98, er, lS, (lily, pl. 81, er. 9.) • 

LE."(tOAN, co, 'l'ippemy, A lion, r"mpa.nt, or, 
lea.nine on A sword, u., hilted, gold, Pl. 22, 
~. 15, (sword, 1ame p?Gte.) 

Li:mNGTO~, or L~i<~OTON, Eng., a PTago•a 
· ben.d, (orll.Bed,) ail'ronUe, ·ppr. Pt.19, er. l. 
L'£~~ARD1 Da.rt., of Dell House, Ess., a bydm, 

with seven hl':ids. Pl. SS~ er. ~. 
L'ENNARD, a. demi·llon, nm~aDt, ducally gorged, 

in dexter A roae, gu. 11i. 81, er. 16, {rose, 
~ pl. GO, er. 14.) 
.,_-wE."fNARD, Xcnt. enc! EBI., out of D ducl\l oorosstt, 

·ur, a tiger's bud, ar. Pl. 36, er. 16. 
LENNAitD, a tiger's head, quuwrly, or ond u. 

rl. 94, o·. 10. . 
LEN:tAJU>·lJABnm, B:\rt., Ees., out o! a ducal 

oorouet, or, ou I1•iah \vol!-dog'a hwl, per 
f el!8~ ar, and erin., chu-ged with an es~llop, 
b1rwiee, uebuldo, gu. ~nd &Ao four bicn 
d~irer. Pl. e9, C1'. 1, (i:sc.,Ut'p, pl. 141.) 

l,,ENNJ?., Seo., a dextl:r arm, ppr., hand holdiug 
"P a covered cup, or. Pl. as. tr. ~. 

,gg /.,ES 

L•:N~ox, Soo., a llon, aejnnt, culliiretl and linttd. : 
l'l. 2l, er. 3. 

LENNOX, Dnke of Rfobmond and Leanos. Su. 
IhuuHoNu. 

Ll:~T, ri. horae, pn.ssant. ar. Pl. 15, er. 14. 
LEm"U.&.L, o~un .. a gr"yhouncl, CU1Tent, ppr. : .• 

Pl. 28, cr. 7, (wit.hol1t. clu\l'ge.) 
LENTDALI., Dora., n.groybound, iu full cotirse,sa., 

coll:.1.red, or. Pl. 2S,.cr. 7, without charge.) 
Lt::~TnA.LL, Wol., Bl\m~ cruet. ~ iincuur,, . 
LE~Tuonr, ii.nd LF.NTHROP, n lady, ppr., richly .. 

vested, vert. Pl. 107, er. 2, (withuut. anchor 
n.nd be11.d.) 

LE~To:t, N orthllmp. and Ducks, a. tige1·'a bead, 
e1-ased, u., tuf t.ed, nrmed, colLn·ed, aud 
ringed, or. Pl. 94, e1•. 10. 

Lav, Seo., a. cubit o.rm, ppr.1. hand holding up 
a covered cup, or. Pl. 35, c1•, 9. 

LEON.A.llD, Earl of Susse:1, out of a duCl\l coronet, 
or, a. tiger's be1d, ar., mnned aud tuftetl, 
gold. Pour hun de1irtr. Pl: 801 Cf". lti. 

LEo~u.nD, out of a ducal coronet, or, a tigor'.11 
head, ar. ·Pl. SO, CJ', 16. 

LEr.A.nD, Eng., a fox, Cl\1Tent, or. Pl. 80, ~. 5. 
LE Po~a 'l'RENCB, E~l of Cla..ucart.y. Su 

CL.a.'NC.A.!11'1'. 
LEl'ToN, Eng., out of a C48tle, triple-towered, 

a demi·lion, }lflr. Pl. 101, tr. l. 
L~ RoAOBE, 11- rock, ppr. Pl. 78, t:f'. 12. 
LEBou:r, Eug., a pluwe of fi:at.ht11·11, ar. J)I, 12, 

cr. e. 
Lucow, (on a. mount, vert, a. greyhound, onr

rent.,) between two brauchus of laurel. 
Pl. 102, tr. 18. 

LE Sco'l', Eng., two blltt.le·axes, in saltier, az., 
bo.ft.ed, e:a.. Pl. 62, er. lo. • 

LESLIE, Eng., a demi·llon, nm,p:uit, gu.., doubte
queued. Pl. 120, CT. 10. 

LESLIE, Bart., out of a. ducal coronet, ar., a 
griffin's head, glt., bea.ked, of the mst. Grip 
f att. Pl. 54-, er. 14. 

LEsuz, Seo., an eagte·s neck, 1\•ith t\VO lieacl11, 
ero.sed, ea. Hui.cl, /a~t-or-Firmr.i 1p1. 
PZ. 4, er. O. • 

Li::Sr.m, Seo., a. demi-angel, TestecJ, u., winged, 
or, in de:s:ter a grlftin'a head, enuiec!, vpr., 
beaked, or. Stat promiua. ftdu. l'l. 24, er. l l, 

LESLIE, Iri., a fox, seja.nt, or. PZ. 87, or. 4. 
LESL12, a grUtin'a hca.d, erQica, ppr. Flrnm 

ape. Pl. 48, er. G. 
L!sr.11, Seo., bet.ween tbe horns of A crescent, 
~ buckle, o.r. Co1icmim ~(~vec:m. l'I. 2:1, 
er. s. 

LtSLIE, Sco.L..a crescent, nr. Crume, Deo FOe 
motore. .rl. l S, er. 14. 

LESLIE, Earl of Rothea, &f Rol'US· 
LEsUE, a cnbit o.rm, erect, lu llaud a. eword, 

in palet.. 011 point a ~·a head, e~ed, 'u 
. fess. .rz. 71, er. 9. 
·~am, r. cubit iU1D, en~ Sn band ~ eworcl, b> 

pale,· 011 · poln~ a boar 1 heAd, erased, tho 
BWON entering the botU''I ZDO\\tb. Pi.11,cr. ?· 

L!sLu:, r, chevAlier, iu complete AnU0\\1'• m 
dexter a t\a.~·stafr, (tho poouon ~otan~ OV\!I' 
he!W, and l101d b7 eiDlater'lumd.) Pt H, er.~. 

Ltstm, Soo.; a delnl·9fimn. l'l. J 81 er. G. 
Lts1.1r., Seo., a dcma·sntnn, ppr., s:s ola,va r. : 

buckle, or, (M,1/u:c, l'l. 18, ~. ~,(buckle,: · 
pl. 89, er. 8.) 
~~, C!IARL'£S·Powia.t., ~sq., ~f 01R:1slo~1g~; 
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LESLIE, Bart.., Burr., a came1'1 head, erased, 
or, bridled, lined, ringed, And gorged \\'ith ~ 
dllcal coronet, n. "i/enf cujwgue it cd 
9ui19ue. Pl. 120, tr. 12 • 

LESLIE, Bn.rt., Seo., a. demi·grimn, ppr. Orip 
, /rut. Pl. 18, er. a. 

· LESLIE, W1LLlAll, Esq., of WArtbill, Aberdeen, 
a. griQln's hend, erased, ppr. Grip fad. 

· · . Pl. 48. er. 6. 
l.i~SLlt·iC1::L\'ILLE1 Earl of Leven. Set. LF.'\'EN. 
£tsLY, Seo. " grimn, Pl''·• winged, or, in deit· 
. ter a buckle, gold. ·Pi·obita.1 ee finnitns. 
Pl. 39, CJ•. 8. 

LESLT, Seo., a. buckle, or •. Ketp /aat. PZ. ?3, 
er. 10. · 

LESLY, Seo., in ban<l a writ.lug-pen, ppr. Soli 
Deo gloria. Pl. 26, er. 13. 

LESL1'1 t:Jco., a buckl.,, ar, Firiu duranl. 
Pl. 731 m·. 10. • 

LESLY, Sco.,a.buckle,or. Ho'td,fa1t. Pl.iS,er. 10. 
LESLY, Sir CRA.RLE8·ADRARA111 Bart., W' ardes 

nod Findrnsaie, :&lorayshire, a. grifBo'• bea.d, 
couped, bet.ween wings, ppr. Grip Ja11. 
Pl. 651 er. 1. 

LESLY, Seo., an eagle's neck with two beads, 
erased,~ • .-9o1,aJaat ... Pl. 4, er:~. 

LEsLY, Seo., a. gt·ifBn'a heil.d, erased, ppr. Grip 
/att. Pl. 48, et•. 6. 

LESLY, Seo., a. griflio'a head. Grip fad. 
Pl. 38, et•. s. 

LESLY, Eng., a demi-lion, rampant, gu., double
queued. Pl.120, er. 10. 

LESr.Y, Seo., a griffin's bead, couped, ppr., 
cb&rged with ~ cross crosslet, dtcbed; ar. 
Pl. SS, er. 3, (cross, pl. 141.) 

LESLY, Seo., a buckle. Pl. 73, er. 10. 
LESLY, Seo., O\lt of a crescent., ar., a man, tu 

armour, holding a. buckle, ar. Pl. 1181 
et•.12, (mn.u, pl. 60, er. 2.) 

LESLY, a. demi-augel, wings, or. lu dexter t"o 
greyhound:s' beads, erased, ppr. StaC pro· 

\ mi•MI fidu, Pl. 2.£1 er. 11, (beads, pl. 62, 
er. 6.) 

LESO~, or LUOl\E, N ort.b3.mp., out of a cloud, 
t.he IUD ming iD spleudour, all ppr. Pl. 11, 
Ct'. 9. . 

LzsstxaJLW, a ma.rtM, 10. · Pl. 112, ar. G. 
LESSl!(OfO~, on a baron's coronet, or, a l10111 

rampant, su. Pl. 67, er.~. (coronet, pt, 127, 
ftg.11.) .. 

· Lzssun, Eng., a lillnern.'1 heo.d, couped at 
· ahouldera, ppr. Pl. 92, er. 12. 

Lust.u; a ;rlifin '• her.cl.. Grip /a.ie, Pl. 88, · 
er. S. 

L!sru, a do1l\$·grifli.i, aegrOM\\ gu. Pl. 18, 
er. 6. 

LESTOlf, C\ llo:i, pr.ssaut, oz., clue&\ll~rgea and 
chained, or. Pl. 121. er. 4, (lion, • 48, er. 8.) 

LD'l'RA.'COZ, N' orf., SuB., ~nd Mi dx., G lioD, 
pA.Uan~, prdant, or. Pl. 120, t:r. G • 

Linauoi, .two hr.uda coupe4 t.n4 conJu!Ded, 
tu feq. Pl. l, ~. 2. · . · 

L'EsTnua!, Eng., in lioD'& paw, &, a &gpr, 
ppr. Pl. ~6. et. 8. 

ti $'tlW(oz. Stn.tirA..'f L1: S:~az, of Bun• 
•tantOu ltall, ~orf. i l. For Le Sero.Hgc, a 

. lion, (•tr.ta~t,) tlUl extended, or, l'Z. l l8, 
~. l O. 2. For St1Jeman, a caun•l'o ber.d, or~ 
td, n;. \>e::ant4ie1 IQuzzled. (collared, lb>ed, 
~d clia.iaed, or,) o~ tbt _collar, tlu'eo 'burte. 

Lrrce, Eng., a harp, gu. l'l. 1'J(1 tr. 115 
LETE, out. uf & ducnl c:oronet, guJd, n l~n 

three bruchea, or, fired, ppr. 
LETEMPS, the emblem of Time, pM&ing, 

lai11 scythe o\•or ehonlclt.tr, i.11 ppr. 
L!.'TH.Uf, or LETHE~, Seu. aud Eng.1 ~ gr 

he1ul. between winga, in be:ik n. fen.ther 
l'l. 65, no. 1, (fentber, pl. 69, er. 1.) 

LETH.Ur, or L.\TH~. Eng. and Seo •• 
mount, vert, a pencock, ppr. Pl. 9, er. 

LETHDRIDOE, Sc:o., out. of a mural c11ru1 
demi·e11gle1 \Ving>J expanded. Pl. 78, e 

Lr.rennrn9z, a. bt=ar's p:iw, ernaed and 
holding a s1>ear·head, (point downward 
t\veen wlng11. Pl. 1, er. 4, (wings, ac:mie 
er. 16.) 

LETnBnmGB, Devona., a. al:ig'e h•.nd, e: 
per fess, ar. and sa., attirt:d, or, in mo 
rose, of the first, st;i.lked und lea,·ed, 
PL 66, er. 9, (rose, pl. li5, er. 9.) 

LE1'HBnmoz. BArL., Some1'S., out of n 1 

corouet, or, a demi·eagle, displnyed, 
Spea met& in. Dto. Pl. 33, er. 5. 

LE1'HtEUWER, Ess.; and Ll.'THVUEB, Y 
n parrot. ppr. Pl. 25, er. 2. 

LETHW, Seo., a dove, within a serpent. iI 
ppr. Pl. 92, er. 6. 

LETnooP, a rose, ppr. Pl. 105, c.'r. 7. 
LETT, Eng., three· organ-pipes, (iwo in & 

&llrmounted b7 the third, in pAle1 ) ba 
vert. Pl. 60, er. 12. 

LE'n'ox, Eng., a dutPr hn.nd, in f'1ss, ca 
gu., hnldiug up a cross crosslet, fitchl' 
Pl. 78, tr. 9. 

LEl'TO~, Herta., a bit.tem, in tl:igs, seedr 
ppr. Pl. 124, t:r. l, {bittern, pl. 69, er 

LEoKENOR, Eng., a unicorn's lie:id, Cl 
az., platAe, horned, or. Pl. 20, er. l. 

L!:OltENOR, Eng., a hawk's lure, az., fr 
or, lined, ar. Pl. 97, er. 14. 

LE\•ALL, Eng., s. Cornish chougb, winE 
panded, ii.-suing from the top of a ww 
p~r. Pl. 8, er. 16. 

Ls V.\VASOun, Yurks., a cock, gu. .I 
er.U. 

LEVE.a.Lr, aad LEVtAtJB, Cornw., a • 
maaoaed, sa, Pl. 12, er. ~. 

LEVELAND, in dexter baud a dagger, iD 
with r. ll\\irel·wreatb pendent tuerefr<Jn 
Pl. 28, er. 15. 

Livn, Earl of, Earl of Mt:lvllle, Vit 
Balgonie, etc., Seo., (Le111ie·MeMlle): 
Ncltille, the bend of a ratch·hound, c 
It\.. .Denigue cal1nn. Pl. 89, er. 2. ! 
~Zk, a deml·chevulier, in complete ar 
hi dexter a dngger, erect. ppr. 1 hil · 
pommel, or. Pro ''ffl' d pcitrid. Pl. 23 

LivEXS, Eng., Cl'Q a cbapeau, o wyvtru, 
addoraed. Pl. 80, er. B. 

Livzn, ~uc., a bare, J>pr. Pl. 29, er. 1 
Lznn, Lane., OD a trumpet., aoweu, a 

(winga expanded.) Pl. 2, er, l. 
Lsvis, Lane., ou a trumpet, !D feas, r. 

ppr, Pl. 2, P". l. • 
LiYERAG!. Eng., a leopri"a bead, cab 

ppr, Pl. 66, tr. 14. 
LJ:\'E1\3'fOn!, Eng., an r.rm, om bo\\•ed, ln 

~ ecb11i~. (in pale,) ppr. Pl. tl~t.f{· l 
i,.1nRSAai_ Eng.L. a leop~m·a b~ e 

gardaut, ppr!_ l'l. 56, ~· 7. _ _ . 
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S.1.v.1.ou, 11 unicorn'a htnd, crnsott, p~r Cuss, nr. n11ting in a knot ' d t d ·• 
nnJ <•u., L11ruutl aud cr1'ucJ, and 1' u •nnl1Ll111 f ti cl, h ,dnz., in ex or II nrt, aa., . ·.~· " ~.... on IAre ar., ea od, or. Sit aa:rumfirmu'll. : 
!lcur·dc·lis, nz. Pl. 117, er. 3. ' Pl. l 21, er, 15. 

SAVAnr, Loud., a cubit nrru, to nrmour, in SuoN, Eog., a Wbot, p:uannt aa. Pl. l"O :.~i 
baud, llll ppr., 11 sword, in pale, ar., hilt 1111d cr. B. ' • • · . ~ .~( 
remmel, or, tn6lcd on bb.tlo with a boar's S.UTON, Cbtah., out of II ducnl coronet. or a 

ntl, CrMcd, . ppr. No:ctnl~J prouguor, nns'a ben~, !IT,, between wings, su. Pl. so, 
Pl. 71, er. 9, (nrmour, pl. 125, er. 6.) er. JS, (wmss, pl. 17, er. 9.) ,. 

S..1.V£Lt, S.1.VILL, acd SAvIL, Eng., au owl, ar. S.1.xroH, Dut., Berka., on a mount vert, a 
Pl. 27, er. 9. griffin's bolld, erased, aa., (duc31Jy gorged 

SAVELL, SAVILL, or S..i.v1u, Lice. nod Notts., or,) bet1vecn win03
1 
nr. Pl. 65

1 
cr. l, (moun•' 

nn owl, ar, Be fast. Pl. 27, er. 9. pl. 98, cr. 13.) "' 
S..i. v1mY, Devons, nu c:igle'a head, r.r:ised &r. SAT, Eng.,~ goat'3 head, gu. Pl. 105, er. 14. 

between wings, sa., in beak an olive br~ucb: S..i.Y, a buck a bend, couped, or, on n wrentb of 
\'ert. PL 81, er. 10, (brnuch, pl. 98, er. 8.) tborcs, nz. nod gu. Pl, Dl, er. U, (wrcntb ' 

S,1,v1c1<.1.c, a. lion's head, crnsed, devouring a pl. 78, er. 7.) ' 
m'1.c, the body Crum tbe crn:1ll uf the baclt Su, out of 11 ducal coronet, or, a bull's bend, 
bnngicg out of mouth. Pl. 117, er. 5. . u., armed, ar. Pl. 68, er. 6. . 

S..i.vru:, No_;ts., nn owl, ar., (ducally gorged,) SAYE, nod StLE, B:iroo, (Enrdley·Twiseltoc· 
or. PL -1, er. 9. · Fienncs,l ~n nrm, embowed, vested, ea., 

S.1.VILt, O~kbnds, Devons., an t.:igle, rising, cuffed, ar., in hand, ppr., a. mule·apade, or, 
per bend sinid~er, or, nnd sa., iu b.ak 11 fl~ur· headed 11nd armed, of the secuod. Porfon 
de·lis, n.z •• Nil con3cfre 1wi. Pl. G7, er. 4, 1103ce ani111um. Pl. S9, er. 6, (ve~ting, pl. S9, 
(llcur-cfo.ha, pl. 121, er. 7.) . er. 1.) 

SJ.VILE, Notts., out of a duc'1.l coronet, or 11 SA~lm, Eng., 11 dexter linod, ppr., ve3ted and 
pelican's head, vulued, ppr. Pl. 411 er.' {1 tied nt cuff, boldiug up 11 griffin's he'1.d 
{coronet, iame platt, er. 10.) e1-ased. Pl. 94, er. 6, (vesting, pl. 32: 

SAVILL, Notts., an owl, ar., uc b!'i!'ast 11 flenr· er. 6.) . 
de-lis, gn. Pl. 27, er. 9, (fleur de-lis, pl. 141.) S.11.iEn, a (sinister) nrm, in nrmour, em bowed 

S.o1.'1'.7LL£, Eog., the rising suo, or, clouds, nr., ha.ad grnspiog 11 flng·staft', with pcnnou flotant 
tinged, gu. Pl. 67, er. 9. to sinister, (eusigoed with 11 ca.p of liberty.) 

SAVILLE, l::ul o[ Mcxburuugh. Ste Ml:lUIOR· Pl. 61 er. 5. 
ouon. S.1.n:n, n cubit arm, erect, ppr., in hnnd 11 dra. 

S.1. vonv, Eng., & band holding n chnpoo.11, be· gun's hcnd, erased, nr. Pl. 29, er. 4, (head, 
tween twu brilllcbes o! laurel, ic orle. Pl. 59, pl. 107, er. lO.) 
er. 4. S..i.tim, Ken.t, 110 arm, in 11rmo~, embowed, 

SAWDRIDCE, Lllnd. nod Kent, a demi·lion, az., ppr., g:irn1ijhed, or, b11od grasping a. gri!llo'a 
supporting n (u w,) in pt1le, or. Pl. 41 , er. 13. head, erased, of th~ second. P l. 75, cr. I, ·: . 

fu."Dntoc:e, a derni·liuu, nz., charged l>n brc.'\3~ (bend, pl. 9~, er. 6.) • '- ';~: 
:With ao erm!ne·spot., or, supporting a (a"w,) SAY.ER, Cornw., on a. mount, vet!, a leopard, ! , : 

in pllle, gola. Pl. 1,,7, er. 4, (erminMpot, co1;1~bant., (regardnnt,) ppr. Pl. 9
1 

c;. H, > "~i:. 
pl. HI.) (w1tnout crown.) J ~ ··' 

S.1. wens, Seo., II ce:-.:~r bane\ holcing a scimitar, s~nns, Eng., a h~nd holding a. scroll of pap~r, . : ~-f ..t! 
3 il ;:>pr., ~he k.st hil~ed a:)-;i po::n:uell~d, UI", be~weeJJ. ;wo brat?ches of laa:el, ..-~:-;. Pl. BG, \,' ~·I! 
Virtute, non ~trbi,i, l'l. 291 c:-. 8. c1-. G. : .~;r; 

SA'll't:ns, E ug., a :ucllet, pie:-c~d, gu. fl, ,5, SAY\'l;:LL, or SATI'ILL, ~ho ho~.d nod ahoddon: of ·:~ ~ 
er. l. . . . o.n Indian ldug, pp:-., al!Co.ll':' crowned, or, .:1·;. : 

SAWLL-GRA '1".E.S, Ba.:-t., of Penrie~, Cornv.·, ; 1.!'ld · er iced, nod nccklt1ce, o! the b.s~, ou~ of tho · i-. 
B1rl.er, p evons., o.n ~ngle. displn.yed, or, sup- c~ronet, o. ph:me of ~e:i.thers, vert, charged · ,li ~ 
port1Dg 1:1 d~:i:tcr :i. st.:ilf, erect, ppr., thereon , with three cmque£o1h, o.r. Pl. 2$, er. 31 · i" 
n fo rked pennun, flowing to sioiner, i;n.1 ,\·ith (feathers, pl. 105, er. 2; cinquefoil,pl. 141.) \ ·; 
this ic~cription-Per ~i111cm Coda111tm. ScATF.E, Northumb., o.u escallop, :-eYeraed, ppr: .)~. 
Pl. lOi, er. 4, (pennon, pl. 6~, er. 3.) Pl. 5~ •• er. 3. ·;( ~ 

SA 'll'RET, L~no., o:i n Rur:10.n !:.s~~s. o.u n:-n1, in Sc..1.x.:c31 Seo., & lion's p:iw, holdbg :i b:-:inch cf .!i 
ar~1~l!r, e~bowe?, i:i h:md all :irrow, all ppr. pnlm, ppr. Pl. 70, er. 9. . .J. 
JJi.ct?J /actu 9111: 3tm.pl~ PL 65, er. 15, (:mo, Sc,\t.ES, Eng., ou~ of t. duc:il coronet, or. :i ( 
:pl. 9G, er. 6.) · ewnu's he:id, between wiogs, g;1. Pl. SS, cr. l. :· 

S..1. wri::n, N ortbarop., on n :nur:ii corontt1 gu., St:ALES, N orf., out of Cl ducat coronet, or, • :; 
:i. p:irrut's bend, ernscd, vert, bc11ked, o! t h.i plume u! ost.rlch·fl!nthers, ar. Pl. 44. er. 12. ·,. 
jirst. Pl. 94, er. 2, (corouet, 1>l, 128, SCAU:S, Seo., t. cbevnlier, in complete o.rmour, ' 
fi9, 18.) •~11liug 11 !udder, ppr. Paulati111. · :· 

SAWrtll, Eng., In r. :nurnl corooet, ~u., o. !o.lco:1'& SCA~D!:.1m1 Nor!.,~ i;:irb, or, !.in!lducl, g·.i. l'l.'S: ·: 
bend, ernaed, vcrl., h~:il:cd , 1..1! tu~ firs~ Pl. 2~, er. lO. •1 

~··· 10, (coronol.1 ~cntc plate.) · SoA~n:.tn, Nerf., n £11tb1 o:-1 ondrclod bs " ·' 
SAWYEn, :a~rks., Q. tuluvt, (s11rdt1nt,~ ppr. ch1c11l eorouet, gu. Pl. 76, i:i-. rn. . ·: ~. 

Pl. l20, er. 8, SCAR~Ol'.OUOU, ~or!., 011t of 11 \!\Ur!\! et.'rO!IO\ ;:.l; 
SA WTU, Cam be. ant! X or!., O'I r. moun~ vort, gu,1 'l dcrni·lion, or, holrling u:,ion •,ho poin~ ;d.; 

r. hound IJD 'scont, 11r., spu•.tod, liver•o11lour. o! (\ lnnec, o( the urst, I.I Snrac~u·e bend, ppr., . ~ 
Pl. 117, er. S. • wreathed, t1r.; J>/. 12~, r:r. )~. (hew.l,.~. SS. ., 

B..1.XDT, Kent,, on t. mount, Yer~, & lion, J'l\11.\• er. 15.) · , 
p~nl., ~rmino.>1!, collo.red, dove·t11ilcd, with a. SOAfl!IOllOUGH, ~arl of, Vlscou!l~ "n~ ;i.3:.rt>I.\ : 
1: •.• • \.. · -··· • ,, - , • ' ··' - - -~ ·---! T ..... \._ .. , _ _ -'""~ ,.: . ....... . _. '!.''""''-"· \rL. '.: 

'l!-i. 
·: .fi . 

SCA 

(Lum\ey·Soville,) 11 P.ollcon, in nut, fcediug 
her young, nU ppr. ~forur ~itui conJcicntia 
1ana. Pl. 44, er. l. 

Sc.1.11unow, Loud., n deml·Hon, or, billott.do, gl1., 
i:u~·po;ting u ape11r, (;tect, ppr., tncirclcd by 
a murnl coronet, gold. Pl. 69, er. H, (coro· 
not, pl. 55, er. 1.) 

Sc.1.nDLOW, Eug., no oiL:·trce, vert.. Pl. 16, 
er. 8. 

Sc.1.noELL, or SK.!.llOTLL, Cumb. and Yorke., 11 
plume of three featbeu, ar., (confined with a 
beud, or.) Pl. 12, tr. D. 

Sc1.msumcs:, Ca:ABu:.s, Esq., o! Scui1briclc, 
Laoc. : 1. For Scarisbricl.:, a dove, &&.1 bcnlted 
a.nd legged, gu., in mouth an olive·bro.ocb, 
ppr. Pl. 48, er. 15. 2. For .EccleJlon, a 
mogp!e, ppr. Pl. l 00, er.18. 

Bc.1.ni.rr, Eaa., two lions' g;imb!, er11sed, erm., 
supporting 11. pillnr, gobony, or o.nd gu., capi· 
ta! nod bnse, of the accond. PL 77, er. 4. 

ScAIILETT, Ecg., out of & ducal coronet, or, & 

derni·eagle, displ11yod, sa. Pl. 9, er. 6. 
Sc.uu:.ETT, Boron Abinger. See A.nr..OER. 
ScARnow, Eng., a naked arm, embowed, br11nd· 

iabicg a ecimitar, 1111 ppr. Pl. 92, er. 5. 
Sc.i.nsnonouon, Eog., a rock, ppr. Pl. 7S, 

; er. 12. 
·.: Sc.i.nso.l..L?, Baron, and a D:u-t., (Curzon1) a 
J. popinjay, r ising, or, (collnred, gu.) Pl. 25, 
r~ er. 2. (Another crest, a. cocko.trice, wings 
'u .' elcvnted, or, tail noweti, with a· head e.t tbe 
: . end thereof.) lltett et 11U?viler. Pl. 68, er. 15. 
Sc.1.nt.1., Seo., on stump of tree, couped, sprout.-

t . iP'g a branch !ro1n dexter aide, aud environed 
\ wl~ 'aorpeut, bead to the sinister, an eagle, 
, ; rieicg, a.II ppr. Yolando rtptilia. apcr110. 
., Pl. 1, er. 11, (serpent, pl. 84, Cf". 4.) 
SC..l.llTH, Seo., a dexter hand holding a. dngger, 
,:;. ppr. Pa:r. aue bellum. PL 28, cr. ' · 
So.i.roa:.um, Eng., c. torteau, or, cbo.rged with 

y · a. sl.:l.g, ppr., on&. mount, vert. Pl. 45, cr.11. 
SC4"7'-.:..'I, Cornw., a cubit 11rm, vested, gu., cu{
, · fed, ar., ba:id hold:.Og the trunk of e, ~ree. 
;; er:idica:.ed, near ~e top a branch iasuioi;, cl! 
)' ppr, 
ScUTEn, Eng.1 :, demi·lioo, ra::op:1nt, ppr., 1 Wigucd, gu., ~ de:s:ter a 1cit.nit4r1 of the 

1in~ Pac et qitre. Pl. 126 4, C7'. l, 
~CITA.."1!, Seo., :i.:i tngle, rising, gu, Spero. 

Pl.67,er. ' · 
·:~'{a:,. Devone. o.nd Sco.1 .nn . el'.gle, 'l>ioga 
'I cxp~oaed, ppr. Pl. 126, er. 7. 
-~'ll:: JO.lh'<·MACKELLAR·SKtE!'E·Gim:n, 
· .::..sq., o! Bart.on House, D11'l'l'lish, Devone., 

!I.XI eni;lc, :-icing, pp!. Spero. Pl. 67, er. f.. 
841'1£.U!, Seo.: :i. ~wer, ar.1 ;n~oned, i;a. 

' i>l. 12, er. G. 
. lWl.Dzt-0\v, Ecg., a ship in full sail. PL 109, 
er. 8. · · 

'"'~( ~J Sec.," corcred oup, ~:. Pl, (G1C'J',131 .tr· w1t11out ewo:-d!.} . 
}~~llA'W, Eng.1 I\ n·~l', ,~u.1 bnrbod, nrt, Pl. 20

1 "'- er. 2. . 
~u:w:r, ~os., ii';\ o~lop, Sl\, Pl. ll 71 er. ~. 
0 . llll: l!L'.S, £11~.1 I\ c11at.t~, or. Pl. 28, er. 11. 
~r~;~11, ~·J~. !'oil a!!ch~r t.~d ('ll\lle, rpr. 
"' ., -;r. 12. 
·~~~ Eog, !rom I\ round ~urre~ I\ Col'-
~ Ollgb, vol11:nt. ..l'l. 8~, er. ~. 
.,..:--ow~~. or Scnol'!t!.!', Eog., t. ilcu"""'·ll.! · ·. ~ or... Pt 68, er. l 2. • .. ' 
~~~-;'!'l. E'.l~., !\ ~llNI cr':\\Sle~, t..,, Pl. C6, ~. S. 

s ,...-
ScuoLET, Eng., r. tlu:i..dr baud bracdiehing a 

1word. Pl. 21, er. l 0. 
ScuoLET, Lontl., an nrm, In armour, ~rect, ppr., 

g11uutlet huldiog a hurt, ou the nrm 11 bend, 
cb11rgod with n awa.n, IA.1 between two huru. 

ScuoLTON1 or ScnoLTF.N, an antelope'a be11tl, 
coupotl, ppr. Pl. 79, er. D, {withuut spear.) 

Sc11ow11:no, En~ .• on a winged slobo, a. don, 
rising, ppr. Pl. 60, er. 1. 

Scrrnn:nm, JoON·C1unu:s, Esq., o( Hccbunt, 
Keet, an arm, in 11rmour, embowed, ppr, 
garnished, or, hand holding a dni;gor, poinL 
towards the dexter, a.Uo ppr., hilt o.nd pom· 
me!, of the aecond. Dtutlicli. und ID<lkr. 
Pl. 120, er. 11. 

Scnnon2n, :Eug, " caaUe, triple·towered, ppr. 
Pl. 12S, er. H. 

ScnoLTZ, or ScnDLTZE, Eng., on the top o( an 
old c.111tle, (in ruina,) a.n eagle, vol'1.Dt. 
Pl. 9U, er. 2. 

Scuo.u.00.1., 11.n eequire'a heimct, ppr., su· 
nisbed, or. Pl. I 09, cr. 5. 

Sew.Ten, Eng., a hunting·horn, stringed, or, 
Pl. 48, er. 12. 

SCL.1.TZJI, Hnnta, out of r. ducal coronet, or, 
an engle, riaing, vtinge displayed, a&. Pl. 9, 
er. 6. 

ScU..TEn, Seo., & lion, paasant, garda.nt, ppr. 
Vitt vireute. Pl. 120, cr. 5. 

SconELL, Cornw., a dexter baud holding up a 
buUlb1 inflamed, ppr. Pl. 2, er. 6. 

ScoDELL, Cornw., & demi-lion, rampsnt, index· 
ter 11 flour-de·li1. Pl. 91, er. 18. 

Sconra, Eus~ a aword, erect, i•pr. Pl. 10~, 
er. l. 

ScoFFU:LD, Lnno., r. bull'• head, or. Pl. 120, 
er. 7. 

SCOFIELD, or SCOP'l'I£LD, Laoc.1 a. uull's bet.Id, 
gu., collared, &r. Pl. G3, er. 11. 

ScorIELD, Kent, 11. \mil'• head, gu., collared, 
ar., attired, or. Pl. 63, er. 11. 

Scot.LAY, Seo., t. h11Dd poict.icg with one fin· 
ger, ppr. Pl. 35, er. 5. 

ScoPB.1.¥, Eng., :in archer sbooti::ig a:i a:-;ow 
from :i. bow. Pl. 90, er. 3. 

ScOPBCLl!I'!, Seo., nu e3gle, dispiayeci, ??r. 
Spero mtlivra.. Pl. 48, er. 11. 

ScortN, Eng., o.:i. archer &bootio0 a:i t.~o"' 
from a bo\v, Ppr. Pl. 90, er. S. 

Scoru:r, Ens .• out of r. duclll coroneti II d~mi 
engle, all or. Pl. UI, er. 9. 

Sconr, Hetti<., out of 11 ducal coronet. a >l.emi 
cagl'!, displayec, :ill or. Pl. 9, er. c. 

ScoT, E::ig.1 out of c. ducal coronet, t pb~cii 
ln ~hmc&, ppr. PL 53, C1'. 6. 

ScoT, Kent and Lood., no e:igl~, or, preyin1 
on 11 bittern, ppr. Pl. 17, er. S. 

ScOT, Kent, H11nts, a.nd Suaa., a de:ni·griffic 
. aegrcant, aa.., be.?..\ed r.nd lei;ged, or. Pl. lB 

er. t: • 
ScoT, l\ dcxtor band holding a lance, all pp1 

I am rco.dy. Pl. llll, cr. 8. 
ScoT, Seo., OU~ of a 111ur11l ooro:iot, &[:o: bor8t 

JDen'• l11ocee or •pear•, (with pcnooc• there 
,.t,) tune l\Od ~hruc, iJigposed in 11.'ll·.i~1 
Ready, o.ye rto.dy. l't. P5, er, 8. ' 

ScoT1 or Scon1 Seo., a et.ag1 tri,?pao~, ppr 
Pi!.«m tune>, Pl. 68, cr. 2. 

Seo!, & hart., ce>uch:111~, ppr, .A mq p.-ol>oi 
Pl. 671 rr. z. 

Soo:, ~o.,,., s!l.s's ~e.\cl1 ~m~e<!, ppr, l..rU.~ 
1,',IM, ,;"/. ~'.ii ~r. 1', ~ 



..... - · ~j"eld 520 Fieso1e Web!f r.~r' 8 Bio\·· . 
~ ~ • 11hic~1 Dictlot1nry Fl!e 

SprlngftcJd, Masa. (18~. ; moved to New York Cit)' Flctdtnsi, Sir John. d. 1180. Holl brother { ·i : . · 5211~ I•'i: 
nnd edited the Evon1di11 (1854-90), ltlcldlng. Enalish Jurist. · t ::· Fire (ltl), lal Dulce or. IJezander William George Dllft ) 

(t'icld, John. 1782-1837. British pianist and composer, Flclds·(feldi), Gracie. Moiden namr Grace Stans'll d ) (dGt). 1849-1912. British nobleman; created duke or Ii 'In (fl:'l~·k«'yU), • 
b. Dublin; best J..-nown for his Noelurnei, whlcJ> ore said (sUi.ns'fl!ld). 1898- · • English comedienne;, b. at · . Fife on marriage (1889) to Princess Louise Victoria, eld· h. Jyrlc J>oct. Known 
to have inspired Chopin. Rochdale, Lnncashlrt: m. Archie Pitt (divorced, 1940)• . e(st daughter of Edward VU. Their daughter Alexandra containing caruonl on Tur 

Field, Joseph M. 1810-1856. Actor, b. probably In m. (1940) film director Monty Danks (Mnrio Bianchi): .: 1891-1959), duchess of FJle. married (lS>lJ) Pr.Inc• Ftl~filtnly, · 
Dublin; to U.S. as a child. Well known as tragedian, Aopeared'in London with great euccess ln Mr. Tower of Arthur or Connaught. . . "" ' •pe'scu (f~'l~·p!'skdb), 
later as comedian, in the:iters of New Orleans, St.. Louis. London (over 4000 performances, 1918-25).; became Ffgaro. P&eudonym or Mariano Jost! de LARRA,· : 1916. Rumanian politician 
Mobile, and Cincinnati. His daughter Mary Katherine popular motion.picture actress. .. . ·; ·:.. Figg (llg), James. d. 1734, English pugilist_ b. in Ox- party (1910) and strong o• 
Xeem'le (?k!m'l~), known os Xate (1838-1896), b. St. Fields, Jamea Thomas •. · 1817-1881. American author for~shire; won championship (l7l9). . . ized Rumanian army as mi'. 
Louis, Mo., joumaJist, actress, lecturer, author; edited and publisher, b. Ponsmouth, N.H •. Partner in· firm of FJg

1 
gla (fig'ls), Danell. Pseudonym Michael Ire'lnnd opposed pro-German pa.rt 

her own ;oumal, Kote Field's Washintlon (from 1891); Ticknor, Reed & Fields (in Boston, Maas.; 1838-54), (tr llf~d). 1882-1925. Irish Poet. and miscell 1914) and supported Rum 
author of A.dtlaide Ristorl (1867), Mod on: Purpore, o known ae Ticknor&. Fields (1854~). Succeeded James writer. · . aneoua on side of allies. · 
Comedy (1868), Hap.Hosord (1873), Tm Days in Spoiri Russell Lowell as editor, 'Atlatdie Monlldy (1861-10). F~O.'n~r ((ylg'ny&), Vera NlkolaemL 1852_

1942 
Ru-- Flollp'pl (f~·l!p'p!), FilipJ 

(1875), etc. Author or Poems (1849), YuteYdoys with Authors (1872), eaan Soviet revolution' t • 1 ed • ...- 11aturalist. 
Field, Marshall. 1834-1906. American merchant, b. In ontl Out of Doors with Charles Dlekeni (1876). See l Czar Alexander u (l~~i>;01:p';..so~!t 6J:85J!u:!!rb;t FJJlppl, Filippo de. 1869 
ne4r Conway, Mass. Clerk in dry.goods store, Pittsfield, W. D. T1cKNoR. . • ..• fortress for twenty years (1884-l904) and, on her releas: explorer. On duke of the 
Mass. (1851-56). Moved to Chicago (1856); became Fields, Lew. See at Joseph M. WEDER. , ·I ; exll~ toprovi~ceor Archangel until Revolution or 

1917
, \vhen Mt. St. Elias was firs 

clerk in dry.goods firm, Cooley, Wadsworth & Co.; gen- Fields, W. C. Orit. tsame William Claude Dukenfleld. 
6
Pubhshed Th~·1:'lsoneri of Shlisielbu,,, AJln Shliml: African expedition explo 

eral manager (1861); partner (1862); continued expan- 1880-1946. Amer. entertainer, b. Philadelphia, Pa. ,: "''•and Memo111 of 0 Rmlluiionary (7 1 ) Kashmir on mountain-clir 
sion and change of firm names until organization became Appeared In the motion . pictures Missisril'i'l. l' ou Fl·gue'ras y Mo·ra'gas (f~·gl'rtts ~ ;:,:u,· Is) E on geolo~':81 expedition ( 
lfal'.'Shall Field & Co. (1881): remained bead of business Can't Cheat a" Honest Mon, M>• Liltle Chlekadee, etc. ~ ·:. te.nislao. 1818-1882. Spanish lawyer and s:S.te~ma.~: FYff exped1t1ons. 
os it grew to be fa.rgest wholesale nnd retnil dry-goods Fie'Utz ({!'Uta), Alexander von. 1860-1930. Gennan · ·,/ L soughtestablishmentofrepublic:afterrevolutionof 1868! FillpplnLoiLiJ?pi. See.unc 
establishment in world (1881-1906). Gave ground for U. ,composer of songs, including the MiJdehenliedeY cycle, . .. opposed Amadeus of Savoy during latter's reign (ts7o.! L ppo .PPl or Fihpp1 
of Chicago 1ite; gave funds for Columbian Museum at the oper.lB Vendelta (1891) and Dos Stille Dorf (1900), ... · 73); president of provisional council of mini t Ftlf!''· , 
Chicago World's Fair (1893), later developed into Field and chamber music. · · ) . tablishment ohepublic (1873); retired on re:t.~r\f!n ~ mor.e.cm mar), Johll 1 

Museum of Natural History. . Fie'ne (fi!'nl), Ernest. .1894-1965. German-bom Amerl· D}Onarchy (Dec.. 1874). ra lon 0 can JJ?USIC1an, b. near Frar. 
Field, Michael. Pseudonym of ltathuine Hards can ponralt and landscape painter, and etcher and lltho- ,.. Fl gue•ro'a (f!'gl•rlS':u JrancJsco de i American Indian music, a 
Drndley (1846-1914) and Edith Emma et>oper (1862- graphan.ist. · · . . Spanlshpoetimasterofbbnkverse•his;or.!~!~-~620. F~:idyo/Omoha Indian Mr. 
1913). English collaboratlng authors of lyric poetry and Flennes (finz), William. lat Viscount Saye' and Sele' . eclogue Tirsi, sonnets, elegies and 'canzonl u ean 1 more, Millard. 1800-J 
poetic dramas (1884-1913), . (si' ln(d) s~l'). 1582-1662. English parliamentary Fiiiueroa, Francisco A·cu'fta de (fl·k6ti'n 1 t-h · the United States, b. Loe 

Field, Nathaniel, 01i1. Nathan. 1587-1633. English ac- leader. Son of Richard Fiennes, 7th Baron saye and .1790-1862. Uruguayan poeti author of Mos6i%, Poll~). ~ounty, N.Y. (1823); prz 
tor and playwright; comedian with Children of the Sele, descended from James Fiennes (d.1450), Baron CJ?ub. 1857), a classic collection of p0ems. includin seo ember, U.S. Ho~se of 
Queen's Revels, who performed Ben Jonson's C,mthic'1 Saye and Sele, lord chamberlain and treasurer to Henry t. . diary In verse describing sieii or Montevideo In 1812!i4

a :~)3?-43). Vice.pres1~ent 
Re11els (1600). Author of A Wmnan•s a Weathweoek VI. Possessed land on Connecticut River (1632) and in.· .,.· . :~ Plgueroa y de Torres varo de See C d • •succeeded to prestdenc 
(1612), Amends for Ladies (1Ci18), The Folol DO'UIJ'3' New Hampshire (1633); proposed hereditary aristocracy .; · ROMANONES. • • . on e de 1.850). Supported comprc 
(with Massinger; 1632).. . in New England. Refused military oath to king (1639); . 1 ••. ;_ Fl'guJer' (f!'gyl'), GuWaume Louis. lSl9-l89' F -L mgned Fugitive Slave La\1 

Field, Rllchel Lyman. 1894-1942. American writer, privy councilor, master of court or wards. commissioner writer; popularizer or science. . . • ren\;&a support. Unsuccessful " 
b. New York City; m. Arthur S. Pederson (1935). Au· or treasury (1641): lord lieutenant of three counties and ·.l. . :; i· . Fi'J~n·gie'rl (f!'lln•ji'r~), Gaetano. 1152_1188 ft Ii d(~d852) (and National Amer 
thor or many one-net plays, juveniles, verse, and novels. member of commit.tee of .safety (1642); turned scale In .~.} .: '·.. Jurist; author o( Sdensa deUa Le. isl .. • a &Jl .I, ate 1856). . 

Field, Stephen Dudle1. 1846-1913. American inventor, favor of Self-denying Ordinance in House of.Lords; privy 1t. His son Carlo (l 784-1867), Prin~S:'ft'' s~.~~~S). F~ mer Cfll'm!r), Sir Robe 
b. Stockbridge, Mass.i grandson of David Dudley Field councilor and lord pri~ seal (1660). Saybrooke, Conn., · .. "2 :; (sK•try«'n&), NeapoJi!aa. enmll . a no \'wnter •. Royalist in sympa· 
(1781-1867). Inventor of a multiple.call district tele- named after Viscount Saye and Lord Brooke,.· . ~::" ' · Two Sidlies (1859-60). ' ' wa~ premier. 0.l the lhe Nolurol_ Pown of Kin. 
graph box (1874), a dynamo quadruplex telegraph (1879- His son Nathruilel (16087-1669) was a parliamentary · .. :~l.~ FAl1a•re1:~e (fE'll·r4't4). Real nonie Antonio 'di Pfe'tro F"Pio0nl'l! 0(~:?1·~~~e) riCr.hht. o

1
r k.11 

80), a rapid·epeed stock Ucker (1884), an electric leader; member o! Long :Parlia~ent: member 0£ cor:u• t '.: " Ver• 1 no (d& p)'4'trb l'vlr•l!'~) A' JI' n;; ul'C , ar e; • 
locomotive (with R.udol! Eiclc~meyer; 1887). mittee of safety (1642); governor of Bristol; sentenced . } . f' (l'vA·r~·le'nO). 1400?-7tf70 Fl 0! ve•ru• no F~encbhistorian;authorof 

Flold, Stephefl Johnson. 1816-1899. American jurist, to death for surrendering Bristol· to Pdnce Rupert ~ ·;1:,.; . poc.!'!taptoGr·
1
, !:!lJ

0
t!bSror

0
n;,.e doors ~f St~r;:i.e~~~.~8 ac~:~~t ::: S(l':~~). (e1tc.83SH), 1. 9Hsoisntoip·~,e-"c b. Haddam, Conn, 1 6on oC Davld Dudley Fl. cld (1781- ($643), but ~onerated by Cromw. ell; me. mber of Hou~· :1· ! .; ":: - w•~ .... esco Ca t1 (Milan) b -s • ... 

1867), f •'• Assocfnte Justice, tJ.S. Supreme Court of Lords (1658); µrged Cromwell to accept crown, ; . ; ·.:.e ~ ~· ~ drat of Berga.mo 
6 

•. e . • egan Ce.Ute- was a writer; tutor oC the J 
! (1863-97): resigned. His dedslone important In develop. Flem brace. See Gu1&.LAVMB 1>'0RAN01o ·· . . ·· ·· · .. ' .... ·:.: . Fllch'ner (flht'~r). WJJhelaa. · 1871_19s7 · Oerm F'f~tany, literary studies. 

ment of consdtutional law. . ·· · . , Fle'schl (fy~s'k&), Giuseppe Mari&, Fr. Joseph Marie. · •, -traveler and explorer 1 R l th B lka • an ov ca 160, Bogdan. 1881 

Fiel'ding (fE'dfng), Copley, In full Anton}' Vand7ko 1790-1836. Corsican conspirator; mode unsuccessful a~ .;,;; ·f • and 0900>. over the P'am~~~ton~ e!plo~!d'i!!~tt;i':e'"t ~~c~n;~l~essor of! ar; 
Copley. 1787-1855; English water-color painter, esp. or tems>t. on life of Louis Philippe {Julf 28, 1835) with . . .:·-:-,· '. . with hlu wste and All.en .Tafel (190J-OS); conducted 2d Suloarb (

1940
)9.ter. 0 edu 

Jandscapes and m:i:ines, !nfernal machine, ki11lnr_ 18 people: · · . ·. I' German Antarctic Co1Cpediti 11 D t hl 4 • co 
Fieldintt, Bemy. 1707-11!4. Hal!. brother or Sir John Fle'sco {fy~s'k6) "'de' Fle'schl {dt !yb'k&), G1oTA:i13!. : :.1·, dell Sea (19U-12) d d~ on eu" on into Wed- Fim'brl·a (flm'brl·cil, GaJ 
Fielding. English novelist and l>la)"Wright, b. near Glas- Luigi, Contedl La•va'2na (df ll•vtt'nyl). 1S24?-1S47. · ~ ~:~ ·.. tlnua.t!on of Coats end· ':C::wf~ southwesterzi con· man ~eneral; Partisan of l' 
tonbury, Somersetshfre. Called to b~r (1740); justice Genocse conspirntor: plotted with Franclss I of Frant"e; ·,. ,( .i stations and inade :npps ~£ regio:i i::v:::li mc;n~~ In ASia (86 D.c.), wb~re he 
of the peace for Westminster (1748); chalnnnn or quarter Pope Paul Ill, -and Pier Luigi Farnese, Duke o! Parma, . ' ; .;,, . Asiatic expedJtJon (1925-28) r n n.. and persecuted i>art1s:ins · 
sessions ut Hlcks•s Hall (1749), l3egan literary career the o~ertbrow or Andrea Doria, Dog• of. Genoa, and ._ ~ ::'· F~!e11s1'h{flldz), Sirdtuko, lnfuiisamue!Luke. sau-1921. i}1~~hvrn:ch)~~~:~!SEu 
with comedies for the stage, JncJudlng The Temple Beou .Glanettino Dorla, his iieJ)hew and appointed successor, · ~:. · .• . .; Fi•Je.l'~orenre. 'n portrait painter, b. et LlverpooL Sir WWi"- Finch , __ , 
(1730),. The Modem Husband (1732), adaptations from Popularized by Cardinal de Retz, Jean Jacques Rou,. £ (f~ J!l f&) Jraaceseo Lot Phl 1 l# - ' ... .,g 
Molil:re, and Tom Thumb (1730), a burlesque on the . seau, and SchiUer (in hlatragedy Fieseo, 1783). .:·· · · ~·~:·. . _phus (fN&'fils). 

1
1398-1481.' JtaU~nhu"~~~lst. • ~ " ~~ouenne {1~13), a~d· bJ 

popular playwrights of the day; reached hla height in Fle'so•le · (fy6.'~Mn.), Giovanni da. Known CJ Fra .;:l F1•lene' (fl•J!n'• n • ,,,, fi 1 I lh uol tghted for his shareinsu 
serlesohcalisticnovelsincludingJosepnAndrew.,(1742), An•te'H•CO{ln•J4'1&-kO). O(i1.non-~Guldodl Ple'tro .. ;; ·t ,:famu,),·Edwa:d· Albeit. 'ts6t.19~t1A~'-'on. 1" lhl Jn1 KWeint,OJ54), and lncJuc 
Jonalh~n Wild (1743), Tom Jtme1 (1749), and Amelia (de pyf.'tr~). 13S7-14SS. Italian Dominican frlar and" ·:' chant·~· d f th • • '""can ·llltr• 0 n cnil•sea (wln'ch 
(1751); author also or n Journal of~ Voyoie lo Lisbon painter or :eli%ious subjects. Amonr hjs J;lOS~ famous' ..• '•';' loit~· ar:!~ fa~ert;r d d~ 8= and dot.bing store Jn lng•cJm), and Ayles'ford I 

(pub.1755).-His sister Suah (171<>-1768), also a writer, worksarefrescoesnt.Orvlcto. · · . · . ' :i~ ·J):.\n)•, \V~ :Filen~ & ~ s me preslden~ oS co~- Slr Eenrr (1558-1625), 
ironslated Xenophon•&i.M'mzorabil~a. and wrote romances Fiesole, Mino <fa. 1431?-?14S1. ltali:.uuculptor of ~c ~: cii>Je" ~r \lcl .. n•ifi,. ~ ~uc~uJ Jn app]):Jng J):'U1• Thomas; serge:uit-at•law 
Snc:ludh\g Tht Ad"entures of D"11id SinJJ>le in Seareh of o early Renaissance. Carved ma!l)" monuments., p.ortralt ~· P:omoti:i: c;..;io;C:~':~~:~t ~~u~:in:~ a~tive j~ tion ~! sta.tute faws: autho1 
FoilhfuJ ~riend (17«), busts, altars; relie!e. tabernacles. madonnae, et;:. : . tconoulic.-.. Succeeded (1931) • 0 \VOr: 'I moss 14.SW. in iegal French (1 

-·~~- .. !- ..A.,./'7\ X,t,f dt'.l'!tmnt.«rm.ask(11),sora;eve,hire(18),event,4Snd.sUcnt,inaker;l~,n1,ch.~rlty; ~.' FUen: & Sona by hie brother un::1:f::tH;S~!) \Vm. {<
15,s4- 1660>· Ba.ron Ftn . ~· • g . • w Ich); judge; kin~· u· 

• - ~ " - -L--"!- '' _.,. : .. 1:' .. ~ 'ITl@nuz ~J:: ••• I!',_ 0 i sin~: th:n. t~;.ver~~e (16), 11a\J)re (S4)i ¥-==ch in Ger. icb, n F 
- ... ·~--~,_ .... _,_ .. ------~!--
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a~d re)olned .. _. ~· Aulhor of church mu.le, Britain (1931>-32): ;.,lnlsler of foreign llBaln (1.18). l 
oratorios, songs, operas, organ pieces, piano music. ••protector" for Bohemia and Moravia. (1939-41); BcQ! 

· Neu'mann (nol'mli.n), Alfred. 1895-1952. German tenced to 15 )'ear& imprisonment as war criminal. . 
author of historical novels, as The Dml (19l6; awarded Ncu'reu'ther (noi'roi'U!r), Eugen Napoleon. 1806- ~ · 
Kleist prize), Tlie Rebels (1928) and its sequel, Guerra 1882. German painter, etcher, and illustrator; nssiatect . 
(1929), Thi Hn-o (1930), MiP'ror of Fool$ (1932), of nov- Cornelius in the decorations of the GlYJ)tothek, Munich· 
elettcs and short stories, dramas, a biography of M usset art director, Nymphenburg royal porcelain manulac:t.oz7 

• (1925), translations of Moli~e, Musset. and Lnmartine, (1848-56). . His works lnc)ude illusuatione, largely 
' essays, poems. etc. marginal drawings, for German legends, ballads, and 

Neumann, A.n'ge•lo (11ng'gA•llS). 1838-1910. Austrian romances, notably those of Goethe (1829-40), WOOdcut · 
theater director and opera singer; tenor with Vienna designs for Herder'& Cid (1838), oil paintings, etc. Hla · 
Royal Opera (1862-76); as codirector of Leipzig Stadt.· brother Gottfried von Neureutbcr (1811-1887) waaaa 
theater (18,6), product<! Wagner's Nibelunim for first architect in the Italian Renaissance style. 
time out.side Bayreuth; theater director In Prague Neu'vllle' (nQ'vai, AlphoD.Bo Mario de. 1836-188!. :· 
(1885-1910). His son Karl Eugen (1865-1915) trans- French battle paJnter. . . · . . : 
lated Buddhist works into German. Neu0 wled' (noi•vEt'), Prince Kulm.Wan 'Aloxuider . 

Neumann, Bnlthasar. 1687-1753. German architect.. Philipp von. 1782-1867. German explorer and natural- ! 
master of the German baroque school; designed arch- lst In Brazil (1815-17) and western. North Amerlt:a ·, 
bishop's residence at Wilrzburg with it& staircase (1719- (1833). .. ~ 
44), summer castle at Wemeck (1731-37), the abbey Ne•va'da (nl•vtt'da), Emma. Sto11 "°"" of Emma !' 
church at Nereshelm (1745-92), etc. Wlx'om (wlk'&Um). .1862-1940 •. American operatic ;! 

Neumann, Ca.rl. 1860-1934. German author of works soprano, b. at Austin, Nevada; m. Dr. Raymond Palmer ·~ 
on Byzantine history, on history of Italian,~ and (1885);.resident in Parle. · . ~!. 
Dutch art, and esp. on Rembrandt. ' ' • Ne•vers" (ne•vAr'). Name of a county, from the town ID ~ 

Neumann, Pra.m..:Ernct. 1798-1895. German physicist north c:ntral France, originating In the 10th century ·l 
and mineralogist; formulated law of electromagnetlcJn· (see Louis, Flemish counts, page 919); made a dukedom :l 
duction from results or experiments· of Faraday and (1538) by Francis I and passed by marriage to the family ~ 
Henry;· worked on refiectlon. refraction, and double of Gomaga (9.11.), the ducal house of Mantua. ~. .~ 
re.fraction or light, and on conduction of ~at. His son Neveu, Pierre. See NEPVEU. : ;i 
Cul Gottfried (1832-1925) was also a mathematician; Ne·veux' (n!•vQ'), Pol Louis. 1865-1939. French e&Sa)'• • 
developed the potential theory; reputed founder of log- ist and critic: author.of Goto, Romon d1 Com/Jo1ne, Gu1 
arithmic potentials; his work was continued b~ his de Maupassanl, Reims '' 14 Cham/u11ne. etc. . . ;., _ 
nephew Ernst Richard (1875- ), Nev'llle or Nev'ill (nEv''l; ·U). Family name of an Eng. 

Neumann, Isidor· von, 1832-1906 •. Austrian derma· lish noble house descended from Dolfin, receiver of a : 
tologist; professo'r in Vienna. .. grant of territory in Durham (1131), which was held by 

Neu1n:inn. John von. 1903-1957. American mathema- the family four centuries with Raby os its seat and, aCter 
ticinn, b. in Hungary. With Inst. for Advanced Study, union with Bulmer family, with Branc:epeth as second . 
Princeton, N.J. (1933~5). Fermi Award (1956) for sent.. ltalph de Neville (1291?-1367), 4th Baron · 
work on theory, design, and construct.ion of computers. Nevme, participated in vic\9ry of Neville's Cross (1346) 

Neumann, Karl Eugen. See under Angelo NEUMANN. and capture of David Bruce; governor of Benvlc:k (1355); 
Neumann, Xul Fried.rich. 1793-1870. German Orien- His eon John (d. 1388), Sth baron, fought in French wars . 

talist and historian; to China (1830-31), where he col· of Edward III (1345, 1349, 1360); admiral of fieet (liJ70); 
lected Chinese books and manuscripts; professor of as ·lieutenant of king 1n Aquitaine (1378) recovered 
Armenian and Chinese, Munich (1833-52; removed be- wwns, castles, a.Qd forts; warden of Scottish bo1·dei ; 
cause or his liberal polltlcal views); resident in Berlin (after 1381). · . . i 
(from 1863). Author or hisLor!e' or the British em~ire in l!.orll of W1.sl1mcr•lond (w&(t.)'mor•l.Snd)i Family be- I 

Asia (1857), or the United Staies (1863-66), etc. c:ame.closely connected with housea or Lancaater and·· 
Neumann, Xa.rl ]ohan.nea. 1857-1917. Gennau claasl· York by marriages with helressca. lblph Nevlllo 
cal &eholar and historio.n. . (1364-1425), 6th Baron Neville, eon~! St~ baron, wu , 

Neumnnn, ltobert. 1897- • Austrlab novelist, poet. created 1st earl of Westmorland (1397): warden o! · 
and pl:iywrlght; author or Flood (1929), Mammon, Scottish marches; m. (as 2d wtfe) a daughter of John ol ~i 
2ohoroff, Tht Queen's Doctor, A Womati S"1awud, Sune Gaunt; took part against Richard II (1399) and made ·· 
in Possin1 (1942), Mr. Tibbs Posm ThroHrh (1943). marshal of England by .Henry IV; warden of w~" 

Neu'mark (nol'mlrk), Georg. 1621-1681. Gmnan. marcbesafterbattleo!Shrewsburyanddcathof Hotspur' 
poet., librarian. and musician; author o! the song Wer (1403); put down a rebellion by Northumberland, Mow-? 
Nur den Lieben Goll Lii11t Wallen, etc." bray, and Archbishop Scrope (140S): one o! regents !or 

Neu'may'er (noi'mI'&), Georg von. 1826-1909. Ger· Henry V"s son. Charloi Neville (1S43-1601), 6th Ead .' 
man meteorologist. and hydrographcr: founder (1857) of Westmorlandi joined Northumberland ln abortJve. 
ud director (until 1864) of observatory 1n Melbourne, attempt to release Mary, Queen 0£ Scots (1.569); was .. 
Australia; director of German Marin~ Observatory, . attainted (1S71) and lost estates. ·; 
Humburg (1876-1903); active in orgo.n1zlng polar ~pe- ·· Earls of SGli1'bu'·~ (s6lz'Wr•I; ·brl): lUchard. Nevill~\ 
ditlons, esp. to the South Pole, · (1400-146Q), ist· Earl or Salisbury; son of 1st Earl ,o, .1 

Ncu'mei'ster (noi'mI'st!r), ErdmamL 1671-1756. Ger- Westmorland; m. (1425) Alice, dau. of Thomas de , 
man Luther.in thcologlan and h)'mn writer; opponent of Montacute (g.t.); wardeii of both marches (14'34); chaD• 

. pleUsm; author or the hymns J uus N imml du Silnda ots · cellor d.wing protectorate o! lUchar~ Plantagen~t. ~d ~ 
and Jesv., Gros~er Wunder.rtmc .. the text !or oeveral of Duke o! York (1454-SS): fled to France. wit)l 'York on : 
B:ich's e:intatas, a literary history o! yumany (169S). their defeat at Ludford; r~tumed U460) with his so~ the · .. 

Ncu'rath (nol'riitT, Baron Xonstantin von. 1873-1956. earl of Warwick (see below); became chamberlain; cas>-: 
German diplomat; ambassador ln ConstanUnopJe (1914); tured after battle 0£ Waketield Q.~d murdered; oucce:eded ; 
minister to Dcn!llark (1919); ambaSs:l.dor to lt;ily (1922), by his son, who bccnme Warwtc~ the Kingm;iker, : 

iih:, choctic, c!lre (7), ldd, dccount, ilnn, ask (11), soCa; eve, h~re (18), event~ ~nd, sil~r.t, mak~~; ice, nl, cha.itY; 
:ti.I ~\...-... .ll-•- ~~-I l~I\\. _.,,. I••' W •-"" .~ - ..... .... • • 

Wehstet'' s Diop,rat>hf.cttl 1Hcl:lo~13"ry /'-.. Newbery 
. Nevllle 10:1 } 

·• · lUeh 4 Nevllle (1'28- burg. Pa. t Sl): acting presld 
•·Bari ci· war~ck <~1:rrlght :r his wife) amt of (t841-5~); prcs!dent. franklin and~ 
=~u~$~ s~=-io: ~~t~d~Js ~::~~~ f:tw':'!i ~~~n~:~t!:~~=:~.~~~~~~s~: :. 
tsio';'O:! to ~ ~~Je ':r St. Alban& (14SS); waa re- J::1i!~eo~g~ fn~ ~~~~:19 

· ~ded with captaincy of Calais (145o!6) ~ined ~~~u~~ torian, b~ Camp Point, Ill.; on edito 
val commander by capture ree ca E. • p, t (1913-23) also The S'J; and Genoa (1459); aided the ~or\ds~io vlc:fv':. (l~~~f8), New York World (192 

at Northampton (1460) and too~br e~ the-=r:iter'~ American history, Columbia (1931-
posed duke of ~ork's dalm to one • d on American history, and Grorer C!· :ath in Lancastnan su~ atdW:k~cl~ ~~6~lba:. Colll'Oll (1932; awarded Pulitzer pr1: 

fent.ed by Queen ~argaret at 2 ~t. e The Inner History of lht Grant .A. 
(1461); 'olned Edward, d.;ke of ~~~:,S°:d";,;:'!,': Pulitzer prize), The G~nuay lo 1: 
J.,ondon and victory a!m or.on elf virtu:i ruler of Eng· editor of diaries of Ph1hp Hone ( .. 
b1m Edward IV, beco 8 ams d's rel • displaced (1928), Polk (1929), etc. 

. . . land durh!C first thrFee years~ ·~=vllle c1.f:7) plotted Nev'ln•son (nEv'ln·s'n), E"m'1 '9 
.. during mission to ranee uz • Geor Duke of En&}lsh ne\Vepaper correspondent 
. ; • rcvensei married his daughter to ge, bel e ondent of London Doily Chronu 

<i : aarence (1469); instigated rev( 06!~)~~~~ IV .furklsh war (1897) and other wars; 
.\" known 88 Robin of lledesdale H 7 

• slave trade in Angola in .A. Moc 
: . .: , , to 1lee to Flanders; joined Lancastrians, and aid~ Queen official correspondent at Dardaner 
:·} Margaret in Invasion of England (1470-71); m mean· was wounded· writer for Nation (1~ 
.~ .. ~ · t.tme placed Henry y1 on thron:~!!0U,~~~~a~~bj:! Guardian co,;.espondent at Inter!! 
··: e1ain by Edward rye forceaca!at el The Lon of •he president of London P.E.N. club 
·• of Bulwer-Lytton a bistorl uov Esso11 in Pr1eclom (1909), Essays 

. Barons (1843). t1 'b!r ta d)• John Chanru and Chancu (an autobiogr: 
. Bari of Norlh•u.m'ber•lantl (n6f!11,m 'c n6 ;td•gQ• lhe Wars (1936), Films of Time: Tu 
Nevi'le (d. 1471), Marquis or ~on &a•gu m n • N kl See .ALEXANDER. NsvsKI. 
~iin':) and Earl of Northumberland; son of Richard. 1~t N:; (nQ) Ha.rry Stewart. 1858-1~ 

·. Earl of Salisbury; took part in Jor:;s~tba~:San~4~ut natlst and politician. b. Indianapc 
'1457}; imprisoned after 2d bat e • (1461)• Indianapotle Journal (1878-1903) 

liberated by Edwa.rd IV after battle(1°}J)~~n. ed Lan! Indiana (1917-23); u.s. p~stmaste 
defeated Lancastnans at Hexham ., • ,on of New'all (nll'dl), Cyril Lows Nortos 
'caatrians upon rest.oration (1469) to P~edar:do:.m· Cllfton•upon-Dunsmoor. lSE 

. Northumberland. which had been pro • ~d ' ministrator· &erved in World Wnr 
: killed at Bamet (1471), fighti~g ~ntL~ncrs!f1a~sbe~ry: chief of the 'air staff (1926-31), chic 

i :· !The youngest BOil of Richar >' M~ Oxo (S452). or Royal Air Force (1940); gove: 
·~ . Goorge Neville (14331-1:~ f Engla:-d (H6o! · Zealand (1941-46). famil 
'-/ bishop of Exeter (1458), c or 0 H VI Newark, Lord. See L'ESLtR Y 
~ :67), archbishop of York (1464), chancellor to eV'f to New'ber'ry (nG'b&'l; :-b!r·l)~ Jolu 
~: 11470-71)• ·surrendered himself and Henry American geologist, b. Wmdsoi 
··~ ··Edward IV after battle of Barnet (1471); imprisoned in Scbool of Mines. Columbia U., l' 
~ . P'rance (ti111475). erl • author of The ]>aleomi& Fishu of J 
,::~ Neville, Wendell Cusblng. 1870-1930. Am can ma Newberry, Perc1 Edward. ~869-
.: i' rine officer, b. Portsmouth, ya.; grad. 'U.S.N.A., Annas>- tolosist; in charge, archaeological 11 
.-· 'Olid (i890); eerved in the Alane-Mame offensive, battle ma.de eurvey of necropolis at The 
.. : • ot Chlteau·Tblerry, battle of Bel~~~ Wi:'ih u.:, ~~ laborated with Flinders Petrie, 
··; • St..Mlhlel and Meuse-Argonne ofl'C&Hllves e o lne othere. 

.. War: major general (1923); commudant. U.S. Mar Newberry, Truman ltand:r. 11 
Corpe (1929-30). · 01 businessman aud politician, b. Det 

Nev'ln (nlv'ln) Ethelbert Woodbd4go, 1862-19 1" business, steel business, and bat 
..Americ:au comi:oser, b. Edgeworth. Pa.; debut aa P • l90S); assistant sccretarY. U.S. u 
:·~ Pittsburgh (Dec. 10. 1886); ~:: ~ ~: tar>' U.S. navY (1908-09)~ U.S. B· 
music, composing eeventy songs. J>U ad (l$92) (1919-22); tried and convicted b: 

·'Boo~ (1888) . Waler SUtSa (1891), ltS Ar' ' • corruption in obtalning the nom: 
'Mc, in Tiu~n1 (1896), A po1 ln Venkl (1898). B~~- mlesed m 'U.S. Supreme Court; 
" bow?t· compositions, N•ml'UI amd 7'"4 ROSOi?'• ~ Senate committee on privileges 

:'brother Arlhur linle:r (1871-1943), also a coms>°:'ci resigned (Nov., 1922). 
author of American Indian o~ Polo Ct9lO) b'al New'ber•f (nQ'bar·I), J'obn. 171. 

i: •• DCU4rhkr of'~ Farese (1918), and piano f.Uld o:ches lisber; act up bookshop ~d pu 
i :J:· worlcs. . . ' American Paul's Churchyard (1744); &tanec 
;,~~Nevin, .Georco ;aatcb (b6lsh), 185~1933• d chilrch among c0ntrlbu\ors Goldsmith a1 

'.. \.baritone dioir tuns:er and compose:i,_ .. oo;go ~tas. an• llshed childreo's books, includl. 
< ·'., inuaic. b •. Shls>pensburg, Pa.; au. or,.~ ca~4 h~ to.Ti Good1 Two Sh0tf, T<>mm1 Tr• 
~· Uiems, and eong' (mclu~g 1111141 ? ~tr O'J Goose': Nurse1'1 R.h1"'1J (c. 1760). . 
·'.l. ~~d O, Little M°'/w. of M•ne>8•0-.~886 . .tuner!caii the- · Vicor of Wakefield. Commemora 
:; . · +'e'rin, : .Jolm WU.U~sou.. . l - • f Biblical MeclaJ " annually awarded since . 

·~;, , otogian, b. in Franklin County, fa.; professor; 0830- Julshcd ·contribution to llteratun 
·:. ;:· 11~ciature, Western neoi.· Scm., /\lleg,heny, t Mercere- PCQ or an American writer. ~ 
\ .I«>); German .aeror:nc4 Church Sem nary a • ch· G4J "cb aa;h• Fr · 

.~~··\. ~; goainQ.: ~e:i. 'thini verclll~ (16), =~ (54~! x • =.. =r: 1 
' .. ' ·: · 

1 
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John Leonsard ~ 150a Kent 
P~rents: ~~Leonard I Ann~ Blier' 

Parents: John LennatTel I Eliz11beth HArmon 
s~mpsen b 1544 Knole 

Ol" 

LEONARD 

LDS IGI ENGLAND 

Kent 

b 1545 Chevenlng Kent 
f ;;,"'Zr, Rachel Bareness Abergavenny . b 1553 J{n•le Kent 
~ m 1576 Edward Baron Aberg~venny Meville 

Parents: Sampson Leenare I LPdy M•rgaret ae Fiennes . 
Chevening Ken~ 

Henry b 1569 . tiiJ, ~~ 6..tLciiL =--=-~, ·:- ··. . ~r ~~~ IJ11.,ftv-
Anne b 1572 · "· . chr 1 Aug 1572 Moo-~ "1nV't.b1 . . 
George(~ 1573 · chr 25 Oct_· 1573 A._ ~~.off,~- ·(J$ff 
lfary b 1"574. r,-- U'-..,.---
Thomu b 1577 (m Lydia White) ~ I-~ J, _ AM wal~./V 
Harg1tret b 157~ -........ AN'-~.,.,..,., b 

Elizabeth b 15ao or 1581 ..ni.- ~ r.t~~ t/31VV,,...Af1.m.,.. 
Fr11nces b l 583 ,.,,., ~ f(t1.;.fJ.;;t "')')'\~ 1tt.• f' · 

·Jehn b·is~4 

***'Ii+.. •. ***** . •***** ***** ·***** ***** " . 

P~rents: Thomas Le•nard I Lydia White 
Pontypoel Menmouth 
Henry b 161~ 
James ·b 1620 
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CHAJtLES HENRY n1~0,vN1Nc 
Dorr. 5 Augwl 1846 
DlcJ 4 /urrc 1916 

. A blogror-iticnl •ketch i.pp,,nr11 on f'-'t:t!_ l63. 

By iii~ C!rito.nixatlous ~11d •vrhings, be lui<I 
" br"aJ foundation for q popular i_ntefOll~ in 
Ole) Englbh family dtt11eentA. 

An ~cknc.wledcment of v~nuine Men,t11hip 
nnrl wlscs cc.t1nsoJ l.::~tow'od durinc "" intimate 
euoc:iatio" of """'' )'~~"• whilo th~ 4utlu>f 
was engnQ.:d 'vith him hl an t1Xlendrd · atudy 
of tho Crrnt Chit~t~r, · 1 

.. 

' 

I ,·· 

... ) 

1vI1\GNA Cf.IAllT 11. 

Patt 1 Th~ Ro~u\l'ice of the Great Charle1· ( 19 39) · 

Part II Pedi,r:rees o( lhe· Bo~"ns ( 1942) 

.. ' .... 
. .. ,. 

.. ·. . ; 

by 

JOHN S. \VU R 1"~ 
of Hedaelidd 

Germantown. Pa • . 

'' 

Th111 tcptlnt Mnrc:h 19 ~ S 
. Js referred h~ 4~ 
Tllo Crow,, Editio•J 

Prieo $S.OO 
DtooklMd · f'u~litt.lns Ct1111pnny 

f:'nundtid by Jrun~,. B. OruoJcfi,,td I 892 
· . Mail Service Dr.p.utme,,t 
f•. 0, BQx "4933, f-hUaJcJplai~. Po, 

..• 



"" . .... 
tlw Mi\!~ur ·1.l'ta Uns·mu hn~I their i\tany nnd is "ht.lWn to .ba 27th 
in rlr.·Nt•cnl ... n' Phnrnmt·md, Pr.dil~rcc P. I-le rnnrriccH1rst Gunorn;· 
cJl\ut:htrr o! Hnhcrt Vnluni,~H na"d Imel 

21. Wnhcr f:itzRobcrt, page 77, clclesl son. married Ida. 
Longctcpce. 

22. Ctn FhtWAlter, puuc 79, n'Ulfried to \VUUa~ Odingells, 
dat~rl I 29S. 

2 I. l\'1nr,:nu·I Orlintt~dls. f'RR~ 80, tnurticd lo John de Orey, 
10. John rlr, Crcy, I\, 0., nn nrir,annl K~itchl ot the Ci\rte,·, 

p.t1~e 2 B, runrtfocl !mcnntl Avit~ Mntmi<>n. . · · 
·I CJ. Robert de Grey de Mnrndon, pa11e 80, mnrriccl Lora St. 

Qur.ntin. . · · 

18. EJiz,1bc1h Crcy "l\fortnian, •• mnrricd to Henry. Fitzl-luRh •. 
K.C. 

· 1 7. Willi;'"' Vit~Buch. pa~e 352, horn f 398, dicc1 14 52, mar• 
ri~d i\'lnrr.cr)·. <1nu~hter of \Villinm, Lnrd Willoughby.· · . 

f Ct. Henry FitzHu1.:h, born 1430, ·died 14 72. mnrricd Alice, 
dau:;::htcr of Richnrcl de Nevill. nlso of baronial descent. · 

15. Alice FitzHush. page 352. as: above became the wife of 
John Ficnncs. They had 

i 4. Thomas Ficnncs, K. B .• Bnron Dncrc, born 14 72. died 9 
Scr;ternbcr 15 33, numicd nbout I 492 Anne, died 29 September 
15 30, duu:;:htcr of Humphrey Bourchicr, grnnddnughtcr of John 
Bmachicr, K. G., ;\nd great granddaur,htcr of Anne Plantagenet, 
Na. 1 _8 above, nnd her. third husbnnd William Bourchier. · 

J 3. Thomas Ficnnes, died in his fnther's lifetime, 26 October 
152 8. ln the chn11ccl of Hurstmonceux Church was· erected one of 
the finc:sl examples of monumental architecture. Beneath ils fret.led 
cnno1'Y lie the effigies of No. 14 Thurnns 1llld No. 13 Thomas, 
'"ench clad in complete Hrmour except for the head which is bare·, 
their hnnds raised in suppHcation." Thomas Ficnncs married in · 
15 J 4 Jane Sutton. died August I 539, descended as follows: 

2.S. WILLIAM MALET the Sur~ty. a record of whose ancestry· 
•1nd achievements appears ·at page 96; was 24th in descent from 
Cic,vitt. Pedigree L .. He was shcrilf of Scnncrset and of Dorset~ nnd 
fonrriP.d Alice Dn,;set, who Rurviveal him. They had 

24. Mahe) Malet, i>agc 97, ~nrricd to Hugh de Vivonin, baron 
of Chcwton, . · · · 

2 3. . Willinm de Vi\'onin ~c Fortibus, page 98, married Mnud 
Fcm:rs of Kyme, . ·· . . 

22. CccilyVh·onin, married· to John de Bcnuchnm·p, died I l8.3. 
2 I. John de Bc11uchn1n1>. pa(;e 98,. died 1336. 
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20. John tic. Jlc~uchMnp ol M1u:che. pnr~r.s r ·)· '' 364. died 
t 34 3, JllMried Mnr1~1m::t. . · 

19. f~lcn1·u>r llcnucham1:>. l\G widow o( John de Meriel, hccmnc 
· · the sceond wife of John. le Blount, aon o! \Villint:\ of Sodingto1l. 

18. \Vnlter Blount, rcnown~d for his heroism in the wnrs nf · 
· King Edwf\rd Ill, Richnrd II l\nd Hr.nry lV, slnit\ nt the hnttle nE 

0

Shrcwshur)' 22 June ·1,IOl,, rnnrricJ Lndy Snnchn «le Aynln. died 
1418, daughter tJ( IJon Diego Gomei de ·r oJcJo ol Cn:slilc. 

17. Cohslnnce lllounl mnrricrl lo John Suttnn, Lotd o .. ,dlc)', 
died 1407. . 

I 6. John Sutton, 4th Il:\ron Dudley. K. C .• died 1461. mnrricd 
Eliz,1hcLh Berkeley (widow of Edward Cheriton). 

t 5. Edmund Sultnh, clied in his father's lifetime, ninrricd ftrr.t 
J oycc. dnughtcr of John, Lord Tip to ft-( nnd·his wife J oycc Cherhe>n). 

· t 4. Edward Sutton, K. G .• <lied 1531. murried Cecily. cbughtcr 
oC William Wiltoughhy. 

13. Jane Sutton (known n1so as Johc1.nnn) a5 nbnve married 
Thomas Ficnnes. 

12. · Thomns Fiennes. 9th Lord Dacre, hanged nt Tyburn. as 
above married Mnry Nevill. . 

~- ·Y.11. Margaret Fienncs, Baroness Dncre, born 1541, <lied I 611. 
In 15 64, she was manicd to Sampson Lennnrd (Leonard) 

He wns M. P. for Sussex and sheriff of Kent, born about 1544. 
died 1615. Their home was at Chevcning, co. Kent, 15 miles 
southwc~t of London, until pcrlmps 1594, the year of her brother's 
dcttlh, nftcr which they wurc much at Hurstmonccux Castle. which 
they greatly cmhellishcd and where they cntcrtainc;d lllvishly. 

At St. Botolph"s Church nt Chevcning is thr. stately nlabnstcr 
tomb of Stunpson Lcnnnrd and Margaret Ficnncs. Effigies of the 
two figures arc shown, the former in nrmour, and bc:\ide lhcm arc 
small kneeling effigies of their children: Henry, George and ThonHl.S 
on the north, nnd Anne, Mary, Margaret, Eliz.nbc:th nnd F mnces 
on the sou th.' 

Snmpson Leonnrd i\nd his wife Mi\rt?nrct Ficnnr.~ hncl c.hildrr.n 
listed 191 I hy the Mnrqnis of Ruvic;ny as follows: 

(n) Henry, 12th Lord Dncrc, born 15 70, riuuri<'d Ch1isc,~toni\ 
13nkcr,, Henry nccompnnicd lhr. E1ul of E'.ss«.~x in his m~in• 

. . . . . . .... .. . 
- ornblc cnm1)njgu nnd wns kni~htcd ill th~ takia~ of Cntliz 

in 1596. He bccnme LorJ Dac.:1c on the d"nlh of hi~ 

·--



(b) 
( r:) 

(d) 

Cd 
( f) 
(g) 
(h) 

motl 'lt1 161 I hut only outfiv~d her five yenrs. Th~ title! 
dc~cculccJ to his son Hichnrd who mt\rtied. Eliinbcth 
Tluockmort""· He died amd was buried At Hurstmonceux 
jn 16.30. · 
Grer,ory Lennard. 
Thmnos l..cnnnrci, hom I S 7 7, according to tradiHun ances· 
tM of the Tauntm; Lconards. of whom Inter. 

Anne Lc1tnurd. wif c of H~rbcrt Morley. 
l\fo.ry Lcnnnrcl, wife. of Sir Ralph Bosvillc. 
Maruaret Lc.'nh•lrd. wife of Sir Thomn's \Valler. 
Elizi\beth Lennard, \vifo of Sir Francis Bnrnhnm •. 
Frnnc:cs LcnnMd. wife of Sir Robert More. M. P. 

Snrnpsnn Lcnnnul's nntc$tty is ~ivcn by Durke ns EoHtJWSS 
15. George Lcnnnrd {Lconnrd), Esq •• was the fothcr:of. 
1 •L John Lennard. Esq., of Chepsted · who married Anne. 

dnughtcr of John Bird of eo. Middlesex. Their son 
J.3. John Lennard of Chcvening. co. Kent, born 1479, died .. 

1556. married Catherine. daughter of Thomas Weston of Chepsted 
and h:id 

12. John Lennard of Knole and Chcvening, bc>rn I 508, died 
I 5 9 I • mnrriccl Eliznheth, cfoughter of William Harman of Crng- · 
ford. c<>. Kent. Their three sons were: Timothy, who died without 
smviving issue, Sir Samuel •. born. 1553, and 

J J. Sampson Lennard as above ·married Lady Margnret·t:="ienne&. 

EARLY INTEREST IN IRON 

It in interesting to note that his ancestQrs hn.d for many year~ 
been interested in tho nianufnclurc of iron. There was early "a steel 
forge near Hurstmonceux Castle nnd, on this estate jn 15 74. an 
iron works."' In 1626 patent rights for making steel were granted 
le> Sampson's son. Richard Lennard, Lord Dncre (who married 
Elizabeth Throckmorton and who died at Hurstmonccux. in 1630 
and is buried nt 1-lurslmonceux·Church). There were also extensive 
iron works nerir Chevcning. in l~e western pnrt of Kent on the 
Sus!l~X line, which srnduaJly hnd to be nbnndQncd. ..Queen Eliza· 

. beth was· one of those who urged persons acquainted with the iron 
businr.s~ lo go to Monmouthshire to develop 'the iroi1 there. This 
may account for the Lcomuds of Kent und Sussex going to Mon .. 
mouthshirc to munur,c iron works~" 
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"'IO. Tho . · )Lcnnnrd (Lennnrd) lwrn 15 7 7, clicd I 638, He 
Wils m1r,•1g~d in the manuf m~turc <>f 'iron \\l Pontypool. in co. Mnn• 
n1oulh u11cc bclonttin1; lo \Vales but, when the boundary hctwce\l 
Eni.tbnd nncl Wnlcs was later chn11gcd. Monmouth becnnie a pnrt 
of Enidancl. . 

He nmrticd Lydia White nnd had . . . . 
(a) f\fargery Leon~rd. married Henry Samson of lrclnnd. : 
(L} Jnnn Lconnrd. did not come lo Atncticn ... 
( c) S1\rnh Lcusmrcl, died at New Sr\lcm. . 
( d) Henry Leonard, eldest son, called .. th~ Eather· oF the. Ameri

cnn Iron Industry," since he persevered in thnt calling, and 
his foundries were perpetuated for centuries. : 

Henry Leonard was horn at Pont)'pool, in 1618 we ~onclucle, 
ns in his dcpositicm taken in 165 5 he snys he ita aged 3 7 or there• 
abouls, bein~ then of Hammersmith (Lynn).· 

The Lconards were the fir~t skilled ironmasters to emigrate to 
J.\mcricn, and the family became so closely identified with the iron 
industry thnl lhcrc wns n common New Englnnd · expression: 
.. Where you find nn iron works, there you will find ~ Leonard.•• 
In Lhc publications of tkc Genealogical Society of ·Pennsylvania, 
Volume XII. page 126, is described .. An iron pot, the first casting 
in Amcricn. made at Saugus Iron Works by Henry Leonard in 
1644." We think therefore that the four Leonard brothers were 
in America ns Cilrly as 1642. coming perhnps soon after the denlh 
of their fnthcr Thomas. I-le did not rcmnin long nt Saugus (Lynn) 
ns Acl.,m Ha\vkcs. from whose hog the ore wns extracted, was 
contentious. ••J-lis suits for Oowngc of his lnnds put nn end to the 
Lynn undcrlnking." Jnmcs and Henry Leonard then went to 
Bri\intrec. 

Henry Leonard appears at Hamrncrsmith in 1642. nnd in 1646 
nt Brninlrcc. in 1650 ngnin at Hnmmcm~ith, in 1652 at Raynham 
(near Taunton), where he and his brother J arncs established the 
first Coq-!C in Arnericn. On the road from Tnunlo~ to Rnynhnm, 
where the Old Anchor Forge stood, n tnhlcl hns hccn erected which 
rends: ''Site of Tnunton Iron Works, First in Old Colony.''· 

At the .Pil~rim Museum at Plymouth can be seen twelve· wrought 
iron nnils tnken from the old Lconnrd House· nt Rnynhain, b\1ilt 
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' · in I 660. These 1~ails were tm~dc l\l thr. C)lcl F"on:e bur , HAyhh:un 
. in 165 2. ln the posGcasiun of the writer is i\ picct~ of wood f rmn 
the door frame· of the first Leonard House at Raynham. which wn:i 
obtnincd by the gcnenloci11t of the family. EJishi\ Clarke Lerrnnrd. 
when lne ho\1sc wtto dcm-loHshed. l·lchr.Y wns nt Ly11n in t 6S 5. nt 

·Topsfield and Tnul'llon in 1656. and was a free1nnn in 1668 at 
Rowley Village, later removing t~ the J crscys where, Msncint<-d 
with Covernor Lewis Morris. 'he built in I 6 7 4 at Tin ton F n llf\ n ei\ r 
Shre\\'shury. on a trnct of .3540 acres, the first iron works in the 
Middle Atlnntic Sta~es. 

The Old Leonnrd l-lousc nt Tnunton, built in 1670 primnrily for 
clcf ensc, wns occupied by seven ·scncta.lion& of the family and tort\ 

. down about. 1840, The ground with modern. dwellings cnntinucd 
· to be occupiccl by th«! eighth gcnP.tntion. 

Henry Leonard and his sons often trndccl with the lndinns atH~ 
•were on such good terms nf friendship with them thnt. when King 

··_PhHip's War broke out. the lntter gnvc strict orders to his men 
never to hurt the Leonnrds. When both Leonard families were 
stricken. with typhoid fever, Squaw Betty, niece of King Philip, 
gnthercd the herbs, prepnrcd nnd administered the medicine, C\nd 
nur:;cc.l the pnticnls bnck lo hcnhh. 13elty declined the wampum 
orf crcd her, but did ncccpt a red cloak, whirh she wore with pride 
nnd in whic.h she expressed the wish to be buried. 

King Philip resided in winter at Mount Hope. but his summer 
home was on the banks of the Two Mile River nt Ri\ynham. about 
n mile from the Forge, where he hnd his tomnhawks nnd arrow 
heads made. As time went on he wn.s unnblc lo nvert wnr nnd 
when he ·ordered the vicinily to be burned, he stir1ulntcd thnt lhc 
Leonard forms be spn~ed. After much blood shed on both sides. 
nn lndinn ~uidcd the English to Philip's hiding pl;\CC· in n swnmp 
nl the foot of Mt. Hope, where he was· surpr:iscd und kilJcd · while 
trying to cscnpc. The bend of King Philip wns cxhihited ns n 
curiosity by Aldcrmnn. the lnqian whn shot him. Hcscucd nnd hid 
for n time in the cellar of the home of Henry Leonard nt T nunt on. 
the hcncl wns lnlcr sent to Plymouth nnd 'set on n i>ole ns a public 
wnrning. 

One of Henry Leonard's dcscendanl°s, Gcnr~c Lcmmrd. Esq., 
vi!lit~d in Enrdnnd f\nd while Lhcrc made in\'esti~;\ti<ms nnd WM 

quite sure thilt his foniily was descended from lhc Lords L)i\r.rc. 
Some ycC\rs Inter, in n letter to his cousin, Hon. Gcurgc Leonard 

- of Nor~o11, Mass., written from St. Johna N. B .• clntcci 4 Oc.tober 
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) 
l 798, he '·. 1lc~ ll·\l\t he lrnd 11(~ollccted ntct n•eords in. F.nglnnd, ut 
i·h~ I frrnld'11 Office, tu1d nau .. mg Lotd Dncrc•$ pnpcrs, who wns 
v~ry allcnlivc lo me ••• and who wms very anxious that some of 
our fnmil)' inherit eomc nf tha vncnnt titles." · 

1-fonry Lt~onnrd mnrricd •\t Lynn, 1650, Mrtry, whose huit nam..:: 
'1'1.~ not been Pl!!scrved. They were the parents of sc\~cn or: eight 
children. probnbly all born in Massachusetts: . · . 

( 1) Snmucl Leonard. eldest son, borQ" 1650, married Sarah 
BiookL · · 

(2) !'1:\thcu1icl Lco'nnrd nf Howley, went to New Jersey,· 
( 3) fhomna Leonard, married his wife in Virginia. 
( 4) Henry l..cor.ard. b,,rn 14 June· 1656, an incorporator of 

Christ Chtnch, Shrewsbury. nnd sheriff of Monmouth County. His 
will, probntcd in New Jersey in 1739, mentions wife Lydia. · 

(5) Jo!"' Lconnrd. mnrried A. Almy. They were the pnrcnts 
of Jud!=:t: 1 horrm~ Lconnrd who in 175 7 built his residence in Prince· 
ton. N. J. This Jnilnsion, bnught and occupit!d hy Robcrl Stockton, 
ncAt Lccnmc the College Inn nnd Inter the Nas~;nu Hotel. 

( 6) Sr-trah Leonnrd. There has been some ctmfusion ns lo the 
pbce nnJ clntc or her birth. Savnge records that she wns born in 
Lynn, 26 June 1663. Austin thinks she was born in Tounton, 27 
M:ty I 660, but it is npp1uent that the birth date should be 30 Mny 
1660. as her gnwcstcmc nl Christ Church, Shrewsbury. N. j., bears 
th~ followinc inscription: ··Here lies the Dody of Sarah, wife of 
Job Throckmorton, who Departed this life February the fifth· Dny, 
~nnoq Domini one Thousa11d seven hundred forty three-four, Aged 
~mhty three yen~s Eight months t( six Dnys. •• She mnrricd J~b 
1 hroc.krnorton. 1 heir daughters 1\fary and Patience Throckmorton 
man it:d respectively the pioneers Dnnicl and Amiee CHAN DIN. 

( 7) r~nry l..connrd, horn 13 Jnnuary 1666 •. died in infancy. 
( 8) Su:lannnh Leonard. who married Thoi~ns Mor Cord, may 

he".vc been a daughter in this family. · 

(c) 

(f) 
(g) 

(h) 

James Lconnrd (~ccond ~on of No ~ 1 O ~rh ) h · . · onias • w o we 
con.dude wns born abC?ut 1620, because livin~ in Taunton, 
he is rccord~cl ns having died there before· 1691, aged 70 
of whom Inter, No • .v.9 below. · ' 
Willinm Lcon1:nd, remained in En~lnnd. 
jh)ua Lr.oniucl. perhaps renmined in En(Tlm\d 
~'hilip LeoMrd. who \vas nt l\1nrshfield in' 16.7 6 and nftcr· 
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r . ' . Wl\rd:t nc" Du~hur)', clic•tl in Jul.~,. 1 it>H ;~ . ..---\tnn. Ht! 

,,'t I 

. . .. 
.. . married Lydin. wlw di~cl I ) Nnvemlwr I 7 0 7, ,mcl tlv:y 

· hnd nr\ nnly <lnu~hlcr, Phch~ l..r.nnarcl. who WM nrnrrir.d 
6 November l 694 tn Snmuel Hill of Duxbury. . . 

(i) Thtlmns Lconnrd. wh~ Wi\s drowned Al Pis<"1-1.laway. 
·'1-C). Ja:ncs Lcnnilrd, second scm. born in f>nntypoul, ns we hnv'? 

s~,id nbout 1620, ·was intimnteiy associnlcd in husincs:t with his 
elder brother He~ry, was i,t L)·n11 165·1. at Brninlree 1652, 6\nd 
the snmc year nl T :\Hnton. James Lconnrd, a cnrt:\in, took :m 
ac:tive ·part in King Philip·s Wnr, rmd dcfondcd n t.":i•rrison in hi5 
own house. 

J~mes Lel)nMd rnnrri!!d. firt4t. M;uy M:utin. mother of all his 
children; his second wif~ Milrgnrct died without i!isue in 1 7t•O ,,r 
1.70 I. Children: 

(n) Thntna~ l.conM<l. born 3 Aunust 1641. $01'nc think in 
Pnntyponl, clicd 24 Nnvt:mbr.r 1 7 l 3. tuwn dcrk. tni\jot· 
and judge. married at Plymouth 11 Au~utl 1662 [\fory 
Watson, died 1723 aged 81, probably clauf!hlcr of Gcorl~c; 
nncc:1tors of Hnr.ry Cyrus Ho1low"Y· <.if whom lnlcr. 

(b) Jnmes Leonnrd, cnptnin, horn 1<>43, married first Hannnh. 
nnd second Lydiil Cu1liver. 

(c) Abignil Leonard. married lo John Kingsley of Milton. 
(cl) J ost!ph LconnrcJ, horn 16 5 5. 
( c) Rd.>eccn ·Leonard, born l 65 7, of whom lalc1·. 
(f) Bcnjnmin Leonnrrl. married 15 Jammr)' 16 79, S"mh 

Thre~her. 
(g) 1-lann:lh Lemmrd. mi\rricd 24 J1rnunry 1678. to Isnac DcC\nc. 
(h) Urmh Lc"nard, born 10 Juh1 1661, nu~rriccl 1 Jlmc 168$ 

Eliznht~lh Caswell: 
(i) John Lconnrd. died nt nr.e 20. 
·~s. Rebecca Lconnrd, born at T nunlfJn, Mas~.. 165.7, died nt 

Dennis, 1 5 Mench 1736. married 2 September 16 rn. J:;nnc Chnp· 
ma11, born nt Marshfield, Mass., 164 7. nncl was inter of Bnmstab1c. 
He died in 1737. 

;f.7. James C:rnpman, born at ~far:;hficld 5 August 1685, mar~ 
ricd about I 71 1, probably nt Rochester, l\·lnss .• Mercy, who W:\s 

born ~t·. Rochester in 1690 and died nt Mnrshficld 2 1 December 
1 71 5. 

:1-6. Mercy Chnpnmn, born at Roch~r.lN in 1712. nmnied lhcrr. 
1 7. Nnvemhcr 1 7 3 7 tc.., Bcnjmnin Hnyn·hmd of Rochester, hC'lrn 
theie 7 December 1714 ond died 2 Ortl')br.r 1 i i<i. p 

~5, JonnnA Rnyniond, bmn nt Rochester 1 i i\fa>• I 1·IO. h•~P· 
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) 
ti1r:rl 27 Junl • 742. rlit~cl nt llnrnntd. Vt .• in WO'). On 18 F<-hr11nr}• 
I i 39 she w.,s tu~trdl·d to 1\s,\ Whitcomh. Imm ~\t I· lnrdwit·k. l\·las:4., 
29 Fchrunry 17 H. died nt 13nrmml. Vt., 3l MarC'h 181.?. He 
~cr\'~d in the Cr<.•Wn Pc.•inl l::xpcditinn in I H6 l the followin~ .yc-nr 
m.m:hcd tu th~? rc.'lid o( Fort Wilti:un Hr.nry: ~Vi\M nt Ticnndern~t\· 
in 1 75~. Jn 17 H he was n sdcctmi\n nt Woodstock. Vt:. nnd :..v.ns 
the ~\!cond sc!lller i\t 13nrnarcl, Vt., where he wns telcctm:\n, justice: 
o( the tJr.nce. R r<-prcsentativc nnd he wns a niembcr of the Vermont 
C,m~1i1utioarnl Cu1wcntion. 1'hcir son · · · ! • 

i:.4, Anthony Whitcomb was horn at Hnrd\~ick, Mass.. Ii J\1ly 
1766. nncl dit::d ncM Cincinnati. Ohio. before · 1809. At the n~c 
nf I 3 he scr\·~d in the Amcrici'n Hevolution and nrn~ried nbout 
1 794 L."u:~· Wri~ht. born 1; l\foy t 774, diod nt · Probla .. Cc"'u1t)', 
Ohio. 5 October 1811. 

lit 3. 13cnjnmin Rilymond "'hilcomh. bor~ i\t BMnnrd. Vern~ont, 
16 :\1nr I 798. pi"Oneer mcrchetnt nt Clinton, Indiana. where he rHt-d 
2 3 April 1861. I-Jc married 16 July 1819 Anna. born 14 N<,Wm· 
·her 1604, died 20 i\by 1860. daughter of Jmnes Sutton. cmd 
they hild 

:O:· Z. Jnhn \Vhih~mnh. h<lrn in Prchlc Cmmty. Ohio, 26 Aui:u~t 
1821; mcmbl!r of the lndinn;\ Ccncrnl /\ssrmbly 1856. died ill 

Clinton. lndian;i. 30 Nnvt"mbcr 1891. He mMricd twice: fir~l. 
2') 'Fcbrni\r)' 18.JU. ~.1.u~;\rct, died 1869, daughter &>f Juhn Wright 
Whitcomb. Tht-ir fi,·c childrca~: 

{n) Ch;u·)r$ \Vhitcomb. born 2 7 December 1848. znarried 
Emnm Hill. 

( b) Henrie Whitcarnb. lived on!): 3 years. 
(c) Clam Eunice Whitcomb. born 14 September 1853, married 

Dr. Sc\mt•d dcilcr. 
{cl) l\nnn Cccili,\ Whitc:nmh. horn 1855. 
(c) Hcnjnmin Hown1·d Whitcomb. born 23 Al1gust 185 7. 
(f) Corn Lt"onorc Whitcomb. born 7 Novcmhcr 1861. mnrriccl 

F mnci~ \V ayhnd Shepardson. They had n son. John Whil· 
comb Shepardson. 

John Whitcomb, nbo,·e. married second 30 Jnnmuy HPO Lydh, 
Atndii\ Parks. born Sanely Hill. N. Y., 29 April J 840. died 4 f\lny 
1924. Their three chiidrcn: 

( ~) Ltrz J\ugm;tu~ Whitcomh. born 26 Mnrch I B 71, mnrrir.d 
SHrnh Rogers. .. 

( h) '\~'il!iilm Arthur Whitcumb. horn 16 Jnn.unr)' 'J 8 7 3. tmmi<'d 
Gmc~ Edna Mermll nncl h&1~: . i'•ler1c Whitcomb. John· 
i\'lcrrnll. Whitrnmh nncl WiJliam Arthur WhitC'omb. Jr. 
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'·'I. (i) . NEl\'IA ~\,\HI,\ \VI HTCO~ln. bo&n 1\l Clm&on, lmliiHlil, 
24 May I 8i5, 111cmbct of Colonr:y uf Nl~W F.n~daucl Worm.·u. 
Dnu;thtcn <>f Fmmdcrs nnd Pntrinl:t. Scms <tncl G~\ughtc r~ of th~ 
Pi!~z·im~. \\'/c,tnc.m DC":4ccndnnh of the And(•nl 111,d Honorable 
Artillery Comp;\lly, Oi\U;,rhlers · of Colo~i/\l \V,m~. Pam.:htc1s ,,f 
t'\mcric.·an Colnnists. o·nu~hters nf the Amc:riC'an Hcvc1h11il.'n. U. ~. 
Daughters nf 1812; life nicmbcr, The Nr.tiotMI Sucid)' M:,r.:ni\ 

.Chart<' Dnmcs: Am~ri,~;ms of f~uy.,I Dc~iccnt: nrnnicd 1 i J "mrnry 
1904 Harry Cyru!\ I-lotlowny. niso a cl<'sccndnnt i\ff (1.llnws uf Jnnv~s 
l..connrrl. No. 9 ,1ho\'c, whose son Thnnan~ m:uri~d Mnrv Martin. 
and wnn fother of 

A, MM.V L.ocuumJ, b"r" l ~Ct 3, tnarr(ocl J rnu~~h; 1mn ctf J r1h1't 
Tisdale. 

7. Snr.ah Tisdale married Thomil~ Reed ot Ddghtnn. 
6. S~r.~~ Recd. born 17 2 7, dit:d I 798. rmmied Gcor;~t~ Gorul

ing. 
5. Abit~ail Goodin~ mi\rricd I 77 5 Peter Holloway. lrnrn I i 1 I. 

died 18 3 2. a snldir.r nf the /\1ncri<·an lfovnlul\nn. 
4. Cynrn 1-lnllnway. l>nm 1 7 Hl1, dic•c.l 1tH2. man icd J 81 !. 

PcrancJia, dnug-h1 er or Prinr.e Tobey. 
3. Frederick Mildison l-lollnwny. Imm I 615. clicd I R1) I. rn,,r· 

ricd 18 3 7 .Sybil Bacon B,ir.sc"lt. 

2. George AJlcn Hollowny. born 1839. dii~cl IC) I 0, nhlt ricd 
I 865 Olive M~lissa Tibhits, dau11,htcr of George. 

J. HARRY CYRUS HOLLOWAY. born at \V~bstcr Grove, 
~iss~.~1ri. 29 Novcmh.cr I 874; husbnnd of Ncma :\faria \Vhitcon-.b, 
No. · 1 itbove. He is n member of tha Snns r1( thr.: Revn!utivr• 
nnd other liternry. patriotic nncl historir.al 9liCiclic~ Hnd a· fir c mcm· 
ber of the Sncicty· of Descendnnto of Knighh o{ the Cl\rtc:r. Their 
four children: · .. . 

(n) John Whitcomb Holloway. born Chicagcl, Illinois, 30 J.inu· 
nry 1905. mnrricd Jane Dcmant. 

(b) Rlath \Vhilcomb Holloway, born Cincinnnti. Ohio. I 7 July 
J 906, hcrcditnr)' member. i\1n~nn Chnrfo Damt!~. mnrril·d 
Ed-,vnrd Tarr Herndon. . 

(c) Cf!orne Allc1i Holl<>Wn)', horn CJcn~;oc, llJlno:~. J 7 Au:pz•;t 
I 'J08, hcrc-diti\ry member, Society of Dct.ccnc.lcnt~ o( Kni~ht 1 
of the Cnrtcr, married Bets•.!)' Pnddock. . .. 

(d) Lat1. Arthur Hollnwny. born Clenco~, Jllin<'is, 21 JMuary 
19 J 0, mnrricd Ursuln C. · 1'clJncr. 
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"EDI~F.E ~J Cha~ter 81 
HAGt1A CHARTA 

(King Edward the Crea t. Ca 1300 l5C). 

(About '00 a€) 

60 KINC LEM (LYR) (Educated in tome) 
B~ (Kin~ of Siluria•First 'ltoyal Cenvert to Christianity) 

. CA!lADCC (CAltACTACUS) (King of Siluri&-Ba?tized lry the Apostle 'Paul) 
ST CYLLIN (King of Silurua-Gav~ names to infants) 
~N.CE COEL (Altout 180 AD) 
LLEUVE~ MAWR (Died in 181) 

.. GLADYS "THE YOUNGER- · (Married CADVANof CemO.ria~ Vr!nce of Vales) 
. STl.ADA TitE FAIR. (Married COEL, a later King of C4'1ches·ter) 
HELEN OF THE CROSS {i~ITANNICA AND AUGUSTA) Erected the Church of the ltusurrectic~ 
CO~STANTINE THE GREAT (Fl~vius V~lerius Aurelius Constantinus) 

50 CONSTANTIUS II Son DY 2nd wife, FAUSTA) 
THEODORA 
CONSTANTIUS III 
V>J..ENTnaAN III 
EUDCXIA THE YOUNGE~ 
HILDEP.IC 
HILDA 

· 40 HALfDAN ~f Le thra 
m:.AE~,IC of"· Lethra 
HAP .. OLD I 

(Wife was CALLA l'LACIDIA, wic!ow of Athaulf) 
{Emperor of the Wt:st .425-455) 
(Married Huneric, Kin~ of the Vandals) 
(Conte:r.9orary of the ~ri tish Kint Arthur) 
(Princess of the Goths in· Africa-n F~ODE VII,K of Den~ 
(Kin: of De~.mark) 
(First wife Auda of itoeskild~) 
(Kin~ of Denmark) 
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HALFDA..~ (SIGF&ID) OF Jutland 
HE.'fMING of Jutland 
H~~OLD of Jutland 
THYKA of Jutland 
HilOLD III 
THY&A, Princess ef Denmark 
THO~KEL s~&AKALOG 
GITHA . 
HA!tOLD II, King.of England 
GYTHA ( GUNIL DA) 
HAROLD of Kie~ 
ISIASLAV II of Kief 

PEDIGitEE 2J Chapter 81 P~:e 2 
MAGNA CHAltTA 

(Died 800, the year Charlema,ne was crowned Emperor) 
(Died in 837) 

(Married GOftM the Old, Kin~ of Denmark) 
(First Christian King of Demaark) norn 911•. died 98' 
(Married Prince Styraiorn. son ef Olaf II) 
(One generation \efore Eric the Ked) 
(Married Godwin, Earl of Kent) 
(Slain st the lattle of Senlac (Has.tings) 
(~rincess of En~l~nd-~arried Vl8diBir II of Kief) 
(Married Christina,. daughter of Inge I~ K of Sweden) 

HELENA (EUl?HXASYNA) of. Kief (Married Geza II, King of Hungary) 
'!ELA III, King &f Huuisry 
&'ID~E~S II, King of Hungary (Contemporary ef King John and the Earens) 
JOLANTE (VIOLA..~TE) "(Harried JAYME (J~mes I) King of Aragon 
ISAlSELLA OF Aragon (Married PHILIP III (The !old) King of ·France) 
~HILIP IV, the Fair, K of France (Married JEANNE,. daughter of Henry 1. K--··•f Wavax 
ISAJ!ELLA of France Oi~rried Edward II, King. of En~bnd) . ~ 
EDWARD III, King of England (Married Philippa, dau~hter of wm. III, Count of Hain<=ti 

20 JOHN of Gaunt,Duke of Lancaster (l~d w Katharine·~oet;,wid of Hugh Swynford) 
JOAN ~EAU]fORT (Married ltt4lph de NEVILL KG) 
EDl~JtD de NEVILL KG (Married Eliza~eth BEAUCHAMP' 
GEO!GE de NEVILL (narried Martaret FENNE)" . 
GEO!CE de HEVILL ·(Married Mary STAFFOltD) 
MMY NEVILLE (Married Sir Tho1ttas FIENNKS) 
LADY MA~GARET FIENNES (Married Sampson LEONAllD) She w~s a Baroness 
THOMAS LEON.ARD (Marr! ed Lydia WHITE) 

{ JOHN LEONARD (Married S~rah HEALY or HEALD) 
SARAH LEONARD (Married John KEEP) 
S~.HUEL KEEP (Married S~rah COLTON) 

10 JA~EZ KEEP (2nd Wife Experience LA'WRENCE) 
EUNICE KEEP (Married z~chari~h FLETCHER) 
ZACHARIAH FLETCHER (M~rried Hannah MILLETT) 
ZACHARIAli FLETCHER (Married Judi th TASKER) 
MARY FLETCHElt (M11mm!ed Lewis Whitfield ARNOLD) 
MARY LOUISE AltNOLD (1faTried Adol~h D. JENSEN) 
CHARLES ADOL~ '.JENSEN (!-harried Elva ~essi~ MC CLURG) 
MILDl:.E'D HELEN JENSEN (Married George Em\erscm ELAM) 
GRACE ELI ZA~Eni EL.AM (Harried Mil ton· A. H.k~I) 
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MAXJMINUS A. 0. 286-305 

Chapter 81 

The Lineal Descent of 

His Majesty King George VI 
(and of other persons too) 

from Druids. Caesars and 

Roman Emperors 

Pedigree 2J, Descent through ~45. King Hilderic 

This remarkable ancestry, 93 generations through 32 centuries in many 
lands, . has been compiled from data drawn from available s.ources carefully 
compared and analyzed and is here set forth as of possible interest to all 
who delight in ancient lineage. 

While we have of course no guarantee that the translators of the ancient 
records have given the most accurate interpretation. there is here given the 
result of a comparison of existing records, with some- constructive recon-
siderations. • 

In these lines of descent every person bearing a generation number is a 
· direct ancestor of No. I. . 

The generations with stars indicate the chosen path from the higher to 

the lower numbers. They omit the secondary ancestries. 
That these persons really lived we have no douht. Lut many of the exploits 

attributed to them are rightly adjudged mythicaL . 

THE CITY OF ROME was founded in the year Before Christ 
753; Anno Mundi (in the year of the world) 3251; Anno Urbis 
Conditae (in the year of the building of the City) 1 ~ 

Five centuries later, in the time of the great general Hannibal. 
and the Greek mathematician Archimedes, about the year B. C. 
250, there lived 

THE FIRST OF THE CAESARS 

~68 .. NUMERIUS JULIUS CAESAR. The word .. Caesar0 orlg
inalJy meant .. a hairy head .. : some say .. an elephant:• His son 

:;.67. Lucius Julius Caesar 1st, was father of 

~66. Sextus Julius Caesar 1st, a military tribune under Lucius 
Aemil.ius Paulus, Proconsul in Liguria. In Lis time, B. C. 200, 
books instead of being written on one long sheet or scroll and 

627 
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rolled, were made of many leaves bound together. ·He was the 
lather of Cnius Julius Caesar 1st, of whom later, and of 

~65. Sextus Julius Caesar 2d who, with Sempronius Blo..:1us, was · 
n Roman Ambassador £or restoring liberty to the people of Ahdera, 
B. C. 169, and Was Consul in B. C. I S 6, About this time water 
clocks were invented. His aon 

q.64. Lucius Julius Caesar 2d, married and hacl (heside Caius 
' Julius Caesar, called Strabo, a courteous and witty .orator often 

mentioned by Cicero) a eon 

~63. Lucius Julius Caesar 3d, who was Consul in B. C. 89, a 
Censor in 88. and the author of the Julian Law.. He was the 
fnther of Lucius Julius Caesar 4th (Consul in U. C. 690, B. C. 63, 
who fought in Gaul under the dictator Julius Caesar but afterwards 
revolted to Pompey) and his sister 

~62. Julia (daughter of Lucius) who married Mark Antony 2d, 
called Creticus (son of that most eloquent Orator; Mark Antony 
1st, born B. C. 14 3, died B. C. 8 7, Consul and Censor, who was 
son of Caius Antonius). Mark Antony 2d was Piaetor in U. C. 
682, B. C. 71. He took care of the granaries, made war unsuccess
fully upon the Cretans and died of grief U. C. 685, .B. C. 68. 
Julia and Mark Antony 2d were the parents of 

MARK ANTONY OCTAVIA 

:t·61. MARK ANTONY 3rd, of the second Triumvirate, com• 
posed of himself (husband of Octnvia), Lepidus (son-in-lnw of 
Oclnvia) nnd Augustus Octnvius Caesar (brother of Octavia). 
Mnrlt Antony, born ll. C. 63, clir.cl n. C. 30, wnn juntly fnmoua 
Cor mililnry succcssr.s nncl for slnhilh~inr, lhc Homrm Hcp·•blic nftcr · 
Lhc snmdrr, in 11. C. 44. nf Julius C1\csnr Lhe dictnlor. Denten by 
/\u1.!'rn1hrn •'I lhr. lm11 l1• of /\1•1i111u, Marlt Ana uny fl eel inlo Egypt 
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with Cleopatra, where .poth committed suic~de, he by falling on his 
sword, she poisoned by an asp. His five wives were: ( 1 ) ~ adia, 
(2) Antonia. (3) Fulvia. (4) Octavia the Elder, .and (5) Cleo• 
patra, Queen of Egypt, "one of 'tho most beautiful women of 
nil time ... 

Hie fourth wife, OCT A VIA THE ELDER, died B. C. 11, waa 
widow of Claudius Marcellus and sister of 

... OUR UNCLE AUGUSTUS'' 

AUGUSTUS AND HIS SECOND WIFE LIVIA 

..HE FOUND THE CITY BRICK AND LEFT rr MARBLE" 

· AUGUSTUS OCTAVIUS CAESAR, born at Nola in Campania 
B. C. 62, the first Romnn Emperor, was the grand nephew, adopted 
son nnd successor of Julius Caesar and ruled from B. C. 27 to 
A. D. 14. He is called CAESAR .AUGUSTUS in St. Luke 2: 1. 

As Julius Caesar hnd been murdered for his aim to elf ace the 
Constitution of the Roman Republic of 460 years' standing. 
Augustus wne slow to claim Caesar' a power as lmperator but, ns 
sole survivor of the second Triumvirate and, though still a young 
men, was master of the world and willing to be known as .. the 
first citizen of a free republic,.. he enjoyed the honorary title of 
Princcps Scnatus (Chief of the Senate), which office was not 
hereditary. Augustus annulled the unconstitutional acts of the 
Triumvirs and in a decree of the Senate on 1 3 January B. C. 2 7 
wns officinlly described ns hnving 11rcstored the republic" but, on 
the clny lhosc lihcrlicn were rcnlorcd, they were resigned once for 
nil il1to Lhc lumdn of their restorer. Lncking Cncnnr• e comn\nndin~ 
gcniuo, Auf(\Ullu~ 11omu~ssccl thr. infinite tnct nncl pnlicncc which 
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succeeds where genius fails. He kn~w thr.t men are ruled b~ 
imagination. rather than by force, Thus he preserved the Roman 
Republic in name, inviolate, and was careful to aasume no title such 
as king or dictator, which would he offensive to Romar. sentiment. 

"A\1guslus'' is C\ mete title. of which the nearest counterpart ts. • 
to be sought in the phrase .. by the grnce of Cod,

0
• applied to 

modern rulers. th~ title ot "Augusta .. was later conferred upon 
fewer thnn ten favored women. some of whom will be mentioned 
Inter. In Augustus' tctinue was Lucius, l\ dwarf two feet high nncl 
weighing seventeen pounds. 

His nrmy suffering defcnt. Augustus' spirit wns broken· nnc1 tho 
Inst years of his long reign were clouded with .failure •. 1-le not only 
desired the admirntion of his people but also sought their worship. 
F nllia1g HI on n journey to Cnmpania he met the painless denlh he 
hnd hoped for, in Livio's arms, 19 August A. D •. 14, ngcd 76. 
having reigned 41 years. In his honor the month of. August was 
named. The Romon Empire, which he founded, lasted about SOO 
ycnrs, from B. C. 29 to A. D. 4 76. 

OCTAVIA THE ELDER was descended as follows: 

66. Encius Octavius Rufus the Quaestor, . or Chancellor of the 
Republic, living about B. C. 330, the time of Alexander the Gr~~t, 
was father of Eneius Octavius (a Roman Admiral under Sc1p10 
Africanus in the Second Punic War) and of 

65. Caius Octnvius 1st, who was father of 

64. Caius Octavius 2d, a military tribune in Sicily, U. C. 527, 
B. C. 226. His son 

63. Caius Octavius 3d, n1unicipal magistrate of Velitrn~. was 
father of 

62. Caius Octavius 4th, Senator, Praetor and Governor of 
Macedonia, who died· suddenly at Nola, U. C. 694, B. C. 59. 
hn ving married Atin. They were the pnrenta of lhe Etnperor · 
Augustus nnd hie sister . 

61. Octavia the Elder ne above who wns married to Mnrk 
Antony 3d. 

Atin was descended ne follows: 

66. Cniue Julius Cncenr let {aon of Scxtus Julius Cncenr let, 
. No. 'f-66 above} wus father of 
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65. Caius Julius Cae~ar 2d, who married Marcia. <ia~ghter oE 
Quintus Marcius Rex, and had . . 

64. Caiua Julius Caesar 3d, the Praetor,' who died suddenly 
''while putting on hia shoes'' at Pisa. l), C. 669, B. C. 84. haying 
married Aurelia, "an e:lcellcn~ and learned lady." They were the 

·parents of Julia below and of her brother . 
.. OUR UNCLE JULIUS .. 

JULIUS CAESAR 

CAIUS JULIUS CAESAR 4th, one of the Nine Worthies, the 
greatest general Rome ever produced, born 1 2 July B. C. 1 0 0; 
he with Pompey and Crassus formed the first triumvirate. He pro
duced mnny works, of which his commentariee on the Gallic and 
Civil Wars alone have been preserved. Suetonius informs us thnt 
once, when Julius Cncsnr was in danger of being upset into the 
s~n by the overloading of a boat, he swam to the nearest ship, 
carrying his book of commentaries in his hand. Pliny records that 
Cnesnr .. could employ, at one and the same time, his ears to listen, 
his eyes to· rend, hi~ hand to write, and his tongue to dictate." Thus 
Longfellow, in his .. Courtship of Miles Standish," writes 

"Somewhere .I've rend, b.ut where I forget, he could dictnte 
Seven letters nt once, at the same time writing his memoirs ••• 

Better be first, he said, in n little lbcrinn village 
Thn11 be second in Rome; nnd I think. he wne right when he 

snid it. 
Twice wns he married before he wne lwcnly, nnd mnny thncs nCter: 

Bnlllcs five hundred he fought, nnd a thousnnd cities he 
conquered; . 

llllt wns finnlly stnbbcd by his friend lhc orntor llrutus." I 
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He ls oEtcn called the grcntest etntee~~n in th; World's history. 
Rome wns greatly Jn need of Just auch a mnstcr hand aa his, With 
nil the Roman world at hia feet. his capacity for government had 
not yet been measured. On the Ides of March · (the fifteenth) 
B. C. 44. Caesar was unfortunately murdered, nn utterly senseless 
net, at age 5 6, having married Cornelia; the daughter Julia married 
Pompey. but the . great Caesnr left no granddlildren surviving. 

'The month of July was named in his honor. · · 

63. Julia,, sister oE the great Caesat and datightet of Caius 
Julius Caesar 3rcl above, was married to Marcus Atius Balbus. 
They were the parents of · 

62. Atia os nbove who was married to Caius Octavius 4th. 
Among their children were the Emperor Augustus ~bovc and his 
sister 

61. OCTA VIA THE ELDER as abqve who was marric.d to 
her second husband, Mark Antony 3d. They :were the parents 
of Antonin the Elder, of whom lat~r. and her s~stcr 

"OUR UNCLE TIBERIUS .. AND HIS MOTllEH "OUR CHANOMOTHER LIVIA'• 

~60. Antonia the Younger, an excellent woman, the title of 
Augusta being conferred upon her. The daughter of Octavia and 
Mark Antony, she had married DRUSUS (Claudius Drusus Nero 
Germanicus) born B. C. 38 in·the palace of Augustus, died B, C. 9. 
I-le wns brother of the Emperor TIBERIUS and son .of 

61. Tiberius Clnuclius Dnuma Nero and his wife Livin Drueilln, 
. llllOll whom lhc lillc or All(ftlDlR wne co11Ccrrcd lnlcr, when ohc 

hr.cnnw thr. m•t't>1ul wif c nf the Empr.ror /\u1tu9lus. 
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Antonia and Drusu~· ~ere the parents oE Caesar Cermanicus 
(who hlnrriecl Agrippina ·tho Elder, of whom later), He restored 
to Hero~ Agrippa 11 the larger part oE his great grandfather Herod 
the Crea~•s dominions. • 

Herod the Creat. born ahout B. C.· 70, an Edomite descended 
from Esau, was son oE Cypros, an Arabian w~man. and Antipater, 
her husband. wl&o had been appointed Procurator of J udca by 
Julius Caesar in B. C. 4 7. When fifteen years of age Herod was 
made governor of Galilee. In B. C. 40 the Roman Senate made 
him King of Judea and he received the Wise Men, as recorded in 
St. Mntthew 2 s I. An able, atrong and cruel man, he adopted the 
Jewish religion and greatly increased the splendor of Jerusalem 
e.recting the temple which was the center ol Jewish worship in th~ 
lime of our Lord. 1-lis cruelty is demonstrated by lhe slaughter 
of the innocent babes, St. Matthew 2: 16. Soon after 'this Herod 
died. He had nlso murdered many relatives, including all his 
children by his first wife, Because of his murderous tendencies 
toward his immediate family, Augustus observed that it was better 

. lo be Herod's pig than his son; his pigs at least lived to a good 
old . age. It was his grent grandson, Herod Agrippa II, tetrarch of 
Calalee, before whom St. Paul in A. D. 62, made his memorable 
defense recorded in the Book of Acts, Chapter 26. Maintained in 
his power by the Romans, and remaining faithful to their interests, 
he too adopted the Jewish religion and tried to dissuade the Jews 
from rcbclli11g. · 

Agrippina the Elder nbove, one of the most virtuous nnd heroic 
women of her Liane, born B. C. 12, died A. D. 33 (daughter of 
Mnrcus Vipsnnius Agrippn, the greatest military commnnder after 
Julius Cnesnr, and of Julia, daughter of Augustus) .was mnrricd to 
Caesar Ccrmanicus, son of Drusus and Antonia No. ~60 above, 
whom she accompanied in his military expeditions until his death 
at Antioch, A. D. 19. Her husband's uncle, the Emperor TIBERIUS 
(Tibcriu~ Clauclius Caesar) jealous of the affection of the people 
Eor Agrippina, banished her to a small island, where she died of 
hunger in A. D. 3.3. 

Ccrmnnicuo nnd Agrippinn were the parents of the Emperor 
CALIGULA (Gniuo Cncsnr Aur{uslus Gcrmnnicus) who often ex· 
cl1,iancd, "Oh thnt the l~o1nnn people hnd hut one neck, thnt. I 
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might cut it olf at a blowl'• Caligula
0 

l~ter demanded tha.t 'divi~e 
honors be paid to him throughout the Emptre and· when, in A. D. 
40, the Jews and Christians alone refused. he profaned the Holy 
of Holies at Jerusalem by placing there a colossal statue of himse1E. 
Soon after this Caligula was murdered. 24 January A. D. 41, in 
his 29th yenr, when Nero was 4 years old. . . 

· Germanicus and Agrippina the Eldrr were the parents oE Agrip• 
pinilla (sometime~ called Agrippina the Y ou~ger) an exceedingly 

' evil woman, fourth wife of Claudius, of whom later, ancl the M<?thet 
of Nero, also of whom Inter. Nero's paternal grandmother 

Antonia the Elder (daughter of Octavia ~nd Mark Antony 
above) was married to Lucius Domitius Ahenobarbus and had 
Gnncus Domitius Ahenobarbus, husband of Agrippinilla (daughter 
of Agrippina the Elder nnd Cermanicus above). They were the 
parents of the infnmous . ' 

NERO (Lucius Domitius Nero) Emperor fro~ 5 4 to 68, in 
whose reign the city of Rome bu.med. The fire broke ·out .nt night, 
18 July A. D. 64, in some wooden shops and, f~nned by a high 
wind, raged for more than a week, destroying the greater part of 
the city. It is not certainly known who started the .fire, but Nero 
blamed the Christians and thus began their first terrible persecution, 
briefly described in this series on page 161. Nero also tried to 
murder his mother by sending her to sea in a collapsible ship 
which, according to plan, broke in two at a. considerable distnncc 
from the shore, but she swam back safely. He then sent soldiers 
to kill her. She died courageously, ordering them to stab her who 
hnd given birth to so monstrous a son. Some time after this Nero 
learned that the Senate hod ordered his execution nnd planned 
suicide but his courog~ failed bim; so a faithful servant as biddc;n 
drove the knife into his lhront, A. D. 68. I-laving only' one child, 
who died in infancy, Nero left no descendants surviving: indeed 
no member of the Imperial family wns left to succeed Mm. The 
army seized the government n~d the Republic was never restored. 

It wne the Em1>cror VESPASIAN (A. D. 69-79) who inst:uctcd 
a slave to any to him nt the beginning of each days .. Remember 
thou art mortnll'• · 
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CLAUDIUS 

Antonia and Drusus. No. ~60 above. were the parents also oJ 

~59. CLAUDIUS (Tiberius Drusus Nero Claudius Caesar) pag~ 
1 S6. who wns great uncle nnd stepfather of Nero. When Caliguh 
was murdered, in A. D. 41, there remained this Claudius, his uncle 
who was now S 1 years of age but who, as the butt of the family 
as Dr. Morgan states, had been excluded from the functions of tht 
government, neglected, ill-treated, and allowed to divide his time 
between low company and literary studies. No one had considerec 
him a serious candidate save the shrewd Herod Agrippa II above 
who, having successfully schemed for the elevation of Caligula anc 
reaped a rich reward. was silently meditating a second coup 
Perhaps instead of being weak minded, Claudius merely feignec 
madness in order to escape poisoning. On his father's side he wa 
clcoccndcd from Appiua Claudius, a Roman deccmvir in B. C. 4 5 C 
whose name survives in the Appian Way. Born in Lyons, B. C. 1 C 
Claudius in A. D. 4 3 determined to carry out the conquest <l 

Britain which Augustus had medita~ed, but decided to postpom 
if not to forego.. Senecn records with a sneer that Claudius .. ha 1 

determined to see every German, Gaul and Briton in a toga." H 
sent Aulus Plnulius ngninst Cnractacus, A. D. 4 3, and himself soo 
j oincd his victorious nrmy in time to sec the crossing of the Thamc 
and the foll of Colchester Cymbeline's capital, and to receive th 
.. submission of eleven British kings." These successes, gained onl 
with the hardest fighting, led him to make trenties with the Britis 
chiefs, pngc 1 SS. . 

After but sixteen dnys in the lelnnd he returned to cclchrnte h 
triumph, leaving his generals to carry 011. Thie was the most riotnb' 
achievement of the reign of Claudius, who wns nlso the builder c 
the concluit Aqun Clnuclin mid other public works •. 

I-le married lirnt Plnutin Urgulnnilln nnd accond Aclin Pnctin 
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Claudius' third wiEe Meesnlin~. an. exceedingly wicked· woman, 
mother of little Octavin, had the title of Augusta conferred upon 
her. His fourth wiEe wna his niece. Agrippinilla above. Cid1dius 
conferred the title of Auguatf\ upon her. She was the hlothct of 
Nero and became the four th wife of her uncle Claudius, to whom 
she gave poison. whereof he died, 13 October A. D. 54, 

On that day her son Nero was proclaimed Emperor. ' · 

~58. Venissa (Venus Julia) daughter of Claudius,· says Dr. 
Anderson, but by which wife ia not known. She was half sister of 
little Octavia the wife of the Emperor Nero, who conferred the 
title of Auguatrt upon her. V~ni$sa married ARVIRACUS. page 
162, who lived in Avnlon, and eventually aucceeded hie. brother . 
Guiderius as king of Britain, A. D. 44, and died A. D. 74. Shake· 
spea.re tells how these two sons of King Cymbeline in .::arly childr 
hood were kidnaped by Belarius, out of revenge for being unjustly 
banished, and for twenty years wer~ brought up b.y him in a cave. 
When they were grown to manhood Belarius, having rescued their 
father from the Romans, was restored to favor. He then returned 
the two young men lo Cymbeline and told their story, upon. which 
the king was rejoiced to find that his two sons, whom he thought 
dead, were both Jiving. 

Arviragus was descended .as follows: 

64. King Capoir, page 162 in Crown Edition, a great leader 
about B. C. 200 among the Druids, was father .of 

63. Manogan. The Welsh from earliest times called themselves 
.. Cymry," meaning .. the aborigencs." They. called their language 
.. Cymraeg," meaning .. the primitive tongue.•• Manogan marricCl 
and had 

62. BELi MAWR (Beli the G~eat), ·.a ·Druid "king of Britain 
in ~· C. 132. He died B. C. 72, was father of Caswallon (Cnssibi
lnne or Cnssivclnunus) a British king in A. D. 62, made Comrrinnder 
in Chief of nll British forces at the time of Caesar's first invasion, 
B. C. 55, was forced to pay tribute to Rome of £3000 per year, 
and died in B. C. 48. Beli Mawr was alaq father of 

61. Lud, a king of Britain in 72, who died B. C. 62. Lud 
married nnd had 

60. Tcnunntiue (Thcomanliua). a king of Britnin B. C. 46, died 
B. C. 26. A gentle but firm· ruler, he refused to pay the tribute 
Rome cxnctcd from his uncle Coswnllon when overcome by Julius 
Cncsnr. He wns fnlher of 
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59. CYMBELlNE. . (Cynvelin or Cunobeline), page 162. He 
WnS' educated in Ro~c by Augustus Caesar and late:: forestalled 
the· third invasion of the Island, B. C. 30. King of the S.ilures in 
Dritnin for 3S yenrs, from B. C. 8 to A. D. 27, he made his capital 
at Colchester and greatly civilized his people. Geoffrey, A. D. 

· 1142, in his "British ~istory" atates: "In his day& was born our 
Lord J eaus Christ... His eleventh eon 

5 8. Arvlragua as above' inarried Veniasn and had 

ll-S 1. Merle. 1n Latin hMarius, .. who succeeded his Eather as King 
of Britnln in A. D. i 4. He married a Princess, name unknown. the 
dnughlcr of 

58. Prasucagus, King bf the lcenians, died A. D. 6 t, anc1 hh 
wife Queen Boadicea, died A. D. 62, P,ages 156 and 158. 

King Meric was father of Eurgcn below and of her brothe1 
Colius I, called .. OLD KING COLE," died A. D. 1 7 0, nncesto1 
(page 164 and Pedigree 2K) of Clovis, Charlemagne, CeoftreJ 
Plantagenet, King John, Edward I, and many others •. 

• S 6. Eurgen above, sister of Old King Cole and daughter o 

,
' Meric, page 1 62, was the mother of 

•55. Gladys who was married to LLEUVER MAWR (The Crea 

.

·1· Light, or Lucius the Great) a king of Britain~ pages 160 and 162 
baptized nt Winchester by his father's first cousin, the youngc 
.St. Timothy who suffered martyrdom at age 90 on 22 Augm 

:i: ·. A. D. 139. In A. D. 170 Lucius succeeded to the throne of Britai: 
·1. and became the first Christian king in all the world, and the aecon1 
·1 Blessed Sovereign of Wales. He built the Cathedral at Llanda~ 
~} · the first Christian sanctuary in Britain nnd changed the estnblishe 1 

I religion of Britain from Druidism to Christianity. 

f ·. ... KING LLEUVER MAWR was descended from THE DRUID 
J: ; as follows: 

• II. .y( 
1 {lliJ AEDD MAWR, King Edward the' Great, lived 93. gener1 

; f~tionS ago, in the time of the Phnronh Tut-ankh-nmcn,, who1 . · r mummy was discovered in 1922, that is, about B. C. 1300, lei 
thnn 200 years nftcr the Ten Commnndments were given to Mosi 
on Mount Sinni, in B. C. 1492. 
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According to the pedigree of Caradoc, recorded hy the bards. . 
Aedd Mawr was Eatl1er of · 

92. Brydain. His successive descendants, page 158, were: 

9 J. Annyn Tro. 90. Selya the Aged. 89. Brwt. 88. Cymryw. 
67. lthon. 86. Cweyrydd. SS. Peredur. 84. Llyfeinydd. 83. 
Teuged. 
· 82. Llarian,' in whose day London was a considerable town, 

having been founded B. C. I 020. just before David slew Goliath. 
or even earlier as some h"ld, at least 270 years before the found• 
ing of Rome. 

81. lthel. 80. Enir Fnrdd. 79. Calcbwynydd. 78. Llywarch. 
77. ldwal. 76. Rhun. 75. Bleddyn. 74. Morgan. 73.· Berwyn. 
· About this time, B. C. 600, Daniel the Prophet was taken cap• 

tive to Babylon; the Phoenicians came to Cornwall in search of 
tin: Aesop, the Greek hump-bocked slave, wrote .his fables; and 
Croeaus, King of Lydia in Asia Minor, was conqucr~d, B. C. 550, 
by Cyrus. • 

72. Ceraint Feddw. 71. Brywlais. 70. Alafon. 69. Anyn. 
68. Dingad. 67. Greidiol. 66. Ceraint. 65. Meirion. 64. Arch. 
63. Caid. 62. Ceri, page I 59 in Crown Edition. 61. Baran. 

· 60. King Lear (Lyr) educated in Rome was father of 

59. BRAN, King of Siluria, and commander of the British fleet. 
In the year A. D. 3 6 he resigned the crown to his son Can•doc and 
became Arch-Druid of the college of Siluria, where he remained 
some years until called upon to be a hostage for his eon. During 
his seven years in Rome he became the first royal convert to Christi· 
nnity, and was baptize~ by the Apostle Paul, as ·was his son Caradoc 
and the latter's two eons, Cyllinus and Cynon. He is known ·as 
Bran "the Blessed Sovereign, as ·"he was the first to bring the faith. 
of Christ to the Cymry." His recorded proverb is: .. There is no 
good apart from God.·~ He introduced the Use of vellum into 

\ Britain. His eon 
-· ·· 58. CARADOC (Caractacus) "one of nature's noblemen.'' 

pages 155 to 160, was King of Siluria (Monmouthshire, etc.), 
where he died. He was horn at Trevon, Llanilid, in Glamorgan· 
ohirc. 1-lia vnlinnt services to his country hnvc been told in connec
tion with the nttemptcd invnsions of the island. The Bards record 
his wise soying: .. Oppression persisted in brings on death." He had 
three sons, Cyllin (Cyllinus), Llcyn (Linus) and Cynon, ond two 
dnuA'hlcrs, Eurgnin nncl Clndys (Clnudia). 
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S 7.· St. Cyllin, King of Siluria. son of Caradoc, was ·sainted by 
the early Church of Britain. ..He first of the Cymry gave infants 
names, for before names were not given except to adults, and then 
from something characteristic in tlieir ho dies, minds or manners ... 
His brother Unua the Martyr, his sister Clau~ia and her husband 
RuiuB Pudcns. page 156 nncl footnote page 160, aided the Apostle 
Paul in the Christian Church in Rome, aa recorded in 11 Timoth)' 
4 :21 and Romana 16s13. Ho wna the father of 

56. Prince Coel. In his day, about the year 180, lranaeus wrote: 
11Christianity has been propagated among the Cermana and the 
Britons.•• 

SS. Llcuve~ ~nwt as above married Gladys. 

Lleuver Mawr . died in 1 81 leaving nn only child, a daughter 

~54. Gladys the Younger, who became the wife of Cadvnn of 
Cambria, Prince of Wales. Their daughter 

•53. Strada the Fair married Coel, page 162, a later king of 
Colchester, who was living A. D. 232, and had 

CONSTANTIUS HELEN· 

· •s2. Helen of the Cross, called also .. Britannica." The arms of 
Colchester were "a cross .with three crowns." She was horn 248 
and died 328. The title of Augusta was conferred upon her. 

She and her son Constantine the Great are snid to have erected 
the Church of the Resurrection, nt the Tomb of the Saviour, and 
other. magnificent churches nt Bethlehem nnd on the Mount of 
Olives. She became the first wife of CONSTANTIUS I (Chlorus) 
horn 242 nnd died nt York, 25 July 306, Emperor of Rome and, 
in right of his wife, King of Britnin. 
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Constantius J was descended ae followaa 

S4. CLAUDIUS ll (Marcus Aureliue Flaviua Claudius Cothicus) 
a virtuous and worthy Roman Emperor 266-270; ·was a aoldier. 
stntesmnn, and a distinguished officer. Born in Illyria Z 14, he was 
trained in the hard school of warfare on the Danube frontier, and · 
died of the Plague in 270, aged SS. whereupon his brother Marcus 
Aurelius Claudius QUINTILLUS became Emperor. . . 

53. Claudia. daughter oE Claudius II, was married to Eutropious. 
a Dardnnian nobleman descended from the Cordinni, and they had 

5 2. Constantius I as above married Helen of the Cross. 

Helen and Constantius I were the parents of 
I I • • 

CONSTANTINE FAUST A 

~s 1. CONSTANTINE THE GREAT (Flavius Vnlerius Aurelius 
Constantinus) born 265, died in May, six weeks before Easter, 
.3 3 7, buried in the church of the Holy Apostles in Constantinople. 
Of British birth and education, he is known as the first Christian 
Emperor. With n British army he act out to put an end to the 
persecution of Christians forever. The grco.lest of nll Romnn 
Emperors, he annexed Britain• to the Romnn Empire and founded 
Constantinople. Jn the year 321 he decreed that ~he C~ristian 
Sunday be truly observed as a day of rest, a wondcrlul boon to 
the toiling serfs. 

In .325 he nsscmblcd the Council, which he attended in pcroon, · 
nt Niccn in Bilhynin, . Asia Minor, -Which 'formulated the Niccno 
Creed. The following edict of Constantine clenrly acts. forth. the 
stnnclnrds of his life: "W c cnll God lo wilncas, lhe S1wiour of nll 
men, chnt in nnauming the govcrmncnl we nrc influenced eolcly by 
th~!1r· rwo r.nm1i<l•'rnlinn~-·lhe unilinr. of the empire in one fnith. 
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and the restoration of peace ·to a world rent in pieces by the insanity 
pf religloue persecution~•• ·· 

By his Jirst wile Minervina he was lather of Flaviua Valerius 
CRJSPUS Caesar, He married second Fauata, aieter of his 'atep• 
mo.ther Theodora. · 

F austa and Theodora and their brother Maxentius were chil· 
dren of. . 

52. MAXIMINUS, Roman Emperor 286-305. Brewer says he . 
was a giant, eight feet, six inches tall. His son MAXENTIUS. 
Emperor 310-3 J J. married Valeria, daughter of CALERIUS, 
Emperor 31 0-311. and his wife Valeria, who was daughter of 
DIOCLETlAN. Emperor 284-305. 

F auata and Constantine the Crent had several children, among 
them (a) CONSTANTINE II. Emperor, who died in 340, (b) 
Helen, wife of JULIAN the Apostate, and ( c) another son . 

•so. CONSTANTIUS 11. Emperor, who died 360. By his first 
wife Eusebia the Elder, "a learned woman," he had Eusebia the 
Younger who was married to Brycan. (Issue, Pedigree 2L.) He 
married second Faustina, conferred upon her the title of Augusta 
and by her had Constantia, wife of the Emperor GRATJAN 
(367-383) and her sister 

•49. Theodora, the mother of Constnntius III who, it is now 
apparent, wns the grandson, as Dr. Morgan shows, and not the 
eon, of Constantius II, as was stated by General Plantagenet• 
Harrison. Her son 

•48. CONST ANTIUS Ill, the commander in chie£° of the Emperor 
HONORIUS' forces, was later proclaimed Emperor, reigned only 
seven months, and died in 421. In the year 4 I 0 the Roman army 
~eft Britain, never to return. About 432 St. Patrick, a Scot who 
hnd been a British slave, mnde his way to Ireland as a missionary. 
With trumpet and drum he drew the people to him and is said to 
hnve converted the entire Island. About a century Inter Saint 
Columba carried tho gospel to Scotland nnd founded the Scottish 
church,~ .. ~~·. Boniface of Devonshire, England, carried the gospel 
to Gcrmnny· nnd wns there elnin in 755. Constnnliua mnrtied 
GALLA PLACID IA, widow of Alhnulf, nnd dnughter of Theo• 
dooiuo the Grcnt. 
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Galla Placidia waa descended aa f ol!owe: 

5 1. Count Cratian, general of the Roman armica in Britain. 
was Eather of the two emperors, Valene and Valerttinian I. The 
Emperor VALENS (364·•378) it ia said caused the murder of 
every person in his realm whose name began with '"Theo'' because 
it wns prophesied lhnt he would he succeeded· by a ••Theo.•• He 
overlooked General Theodosius, of whom Inter, who indeed sue• 
ccedcd him iil 3 7 8, nnd the prophecy came true I . 

50. VALENT1NIAN I, horn 326. Emperor 364-375. By hia 
first wife Mnrinn he wns fnther of the Emperor CRATIAN (367· 
383) above. He married second Justina and beside VALEN· 
TINIAN II, Empcrior 3 75~392, he had a daughter 

49. Gnlla who married ne. his second wife the Emperor THEO
DOSIUS THE GREAT, of whom later {son of Theodosius the 
Elder and Thermantia. als9 of whom later). Thex had 

48. Galla Placidin as above married to Constnntius lII. 

They were the parents of 

~47. Valentinian III, Emperor of· the West 42.5-455, married 
Eudoxia •. 

Eudoxia was descended as follows: 

5 1. Theodosius the Elder and Thermantia above were the 
parents of 

50. THEODOSIUS THE GREAT. born 346, a general iµ 
Africa, succeeded Val ens as Emperor in 3 7 8 and died in 3 9 S. 
He was a vigorous champion of the Christian faith, was baptized 
3 80, and summoned the general council at Constantinople. By hie 
second wife he had Galla Placidia ahove. By his first wife Aelia 
Flacilla he had. beside HONORIUS. the first Emperor of the West. 
393-423 (father in law of ATTILA. called "The Scourge of God," 
King of the Huns. defeated at Chalone in 45 I) ~ son. · 

49. ARCADIUS, the first Emperor of the E~st, 383-408. Rome 
foll in 476: Constantinople fell in 1453. Arcndius m11rried Eudoxia. 
daughter of Count Bauto. and had (beside Pulcheria, wife of the 
Emperor MARCIAN) a son 

48. THEODOSIUS II, Emperor of the Enat 408-450, who mnr
.ric:d Athcnnis (Eudoxin) dnughtcr of Lcontius, nnd hnd 
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. 4 7. · Eudoxia as above wiEe of Valentinian lll. They were the 
pnrcnta of P1ndcUa ('wif c of OL \'BRIUS, Emperor of . the West 
4 7 2) and her sistet 

, "'46. Eudoxia the Voungbt wh~ was married to Huncric. King 
of the Vandals, who died in Africa 480. In his time Cerdic, King 
of Wessex, wns born. 

1-foneric was descended hs followa& 

63. A11thyrius 1, first King of the Heruli. on the Battle Sea, 
was living B. C. 323, the year in which Aristotle, Demosthenes, 
Diogenes and Alexnndcr the Great died. Anthyrius married 
Symbulla. a Gothic princess. and had 

62. . Anavas. King of the Heruli. died B.· C. 1 71, anarried 
Drithva. · 

61. Alimer, King of the Heruli, died B. C. 9 6, married Ida. 

60. Anthyrius 11, King of the Hcruli. died B.· C. 34, married 
Mary of Jutland. 

59. Hutterus, King of the Heruli. died A. D . .35. married 
Judith of Finland. 

5 8. Viislaus l, King of the Heruli, died A. D. 9 I , married 
Tiburnin of Norway. 

5 7. Vitilaus, King of the Heruli, died 12 7, married Anarnia 
of Gothlnnd. 

56. Alaric I, King of the Heruli1 . died 162 •. married Bella of 
Coln. in Germany. 

5 S. Dieteric, King of the Heruli. died 2 0 1, married Diana of 
Triers. 

54. Teneric. King .of the Heruli, died 237, married Bigonna, 
a Thuringinn princess. 

53. Alberic I. King of the Heruli. died 292, married and had 

52. Wisimnr, King of the Hcruli, died 340, married Amnlnountn, 
a Saxon princess. 

S 1. Miccislnuo I. King of the J-lcruli, died .388, mnrriecl and hncl 
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S 0. Rac!agaieus the Vandal. who went into Italy in the time 
of the Emperor Honoriue, and was there slain in 405. He married 
Cella and had 

49. Condeguslus (Corisco), King. of the Vandals, invaded 
Gaul A. D. 406, married Flora and had 

48. Condcric, King of the Vandals, who invaded Spain 409, 
died 426, married Elisa of Granada and had beaide Celimer, of 
whom later, a eon · 

4 7. Censeric, cnlled .. The Roel oE God,•• Vandal king of Spain 
in 419. He invaded Africa and conquered Carthnge 437; plun
dered Rome 456. doing irreparable damage to monuments and 
sculptures. So reckless were they that to this day we .speak of the 
wanton destruction of property as vandalism, yet· he promised to 
spare the city from fire and the people from massacre, and he kept 
his word. He died 477, having married second Eudpxia (widow 
of Valcntinio.n Ill) whom in battle he captured ·witll°ller daughter 
Eudoxia. He married the elder as his second wife and the younger 
he married to his son 1-luneric. By his first wife, name unknown, 
he had .· 

46. Huneric as above married E~doXia the Youngei and had 

:t-45. HILDERIC. n contemporary of the British King Arthur, 
and King of the Vnndnls in Africa. He died 530, having married 
Amflcdn the Y oungcr. 

Amfieda the Younger was descended as follows: 

4 6. Adulphus, King of the Goths in Spain, was brother of 
Alaric who conquered Rome in 41 O. and who as a Christian con
vert forbade his men to destroy the churches. Oyi~g in 411, Alaric 
was buried with a vnst treasure in the bed of the river Bus"c:nto. 
Adulphus had two daughters, Theodora, .of whom later, and 

4 7. Eurica who was married to Celimer, o. Gothic general in 
Spain,· son of No. 48 Condcric above, and had 

46. Thmsrummd. King of lhe Vnndnlo in Ahicn, who died 496 
(the yci\r in which Clovis wne bnptizcd). He mnrricd Amflcdn 
lhc Elrlr.r. 
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Amffcda the Elder .. was descended as follows: 

48. Adulphus above had, beside Eurica. another daughter 

· 4 7. Theodora as above who became the wife of Th~odoric. 
king of the Ostrogoths in Italy, who slew Odoacer in 493, and 
made himself King of Rome. Their daughter 

46. AmOeda the Elder as above was married to rhrasamund. 
They were the parents of · . 

4 S. Amfleda the Younger who as above was married to Hilderie 
and had 

"'44. Hilda, Princess of the Cotha in Africa. She was married 
to FRODE VII. King of Denmark. died 548, and they had 

~43. HALFDAN of Lethra. King of De11m~rk. Xn his time. 
A. D. 597, St. Augustine. unaware that there were already a great 
many converts in Britain, came into England with forty Christian 
missionaries and was kindly received by King Ethelbert, brother 
of Alf red the Great, page 1 71. Half dan was killed by his brother 
Gudrod, 11.whom he also killed." Were they dueling) Halfdan 
married and had 

· ~42. Hraeric of Lethra, in the time of the venerable Bede, and 
of Caedmon .. the father of English song ... 

Al Mecca where Mahomet proclaimed his doctrines with too 
much vehemence, the magistrates decreed that he ought to be 
punished with death, as a disturber of the public tranquility. He, 
however, evaded that fate by escaping to Medina, on Friday, 16 
July 622. From this Hegira, or Right, Mohammedan time is 
reckoned. 

In A. D. 640 the library at Alexandria was again destroyed 
when the Saracens used the manuscripts to heat water.for the 4000 
public baths. This immense collection was sufficient to furnish fuel 
for six months. · 

,, Hraeric ~arried first Auda of Roeskilda and had 

11-4 I. Harold I, King of Denmark, died 770, who married and hnc 

:/-40. · Halfdan . (Sigfrid) of Jutland, died 800, in which yea 
ChnrlcmnRne wns crownccl Emperor. He married and had 

lf.39. I-lcmn1ing of Jutlnnd, died 83 7, while Egbert wns King c 
Enghmd •. He mnrricd nnd hnd 
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~38. Harold of Jutland, u·ving 'about, 852, the time of Alfred 
the Great. He married and had 

"'37. Thyra of Jutland, who married Gorm the Old. King cf 
Denmark nnd East Anglia, who died 9 31. · Their son 

~.36. Harold Ill, the first Christian king oE Denmark, was born 
911, the time of Rollo the Dane. Harold died 986, having married 
Cyrid a11d had 

zt.35. Thyra, Princess of Denmark, who married.Prince Styrbiorn, 
born 956, died 98~. aon of Olaf 11, King of Upsala, and had 

"'34. Thorkel Sprakalog. In his time lived Thorwalclson, an early 
settler in Iceland, whose son Eric the Red, the intrepid Viking, 
about 985 discovered Greenland: nnd his son Leif Ericsson the 
Lucky, born in Greenland, educated in Norway, embraced Chris· 
tianity and was sent as a missionary to Greenland. The sagas state 
that on the voyage, about the year i 000, he was blowp off his 
course and as a result discovered the eastern coast ~f North 
America. He was thus the first of the Norseme~ to visit and. explore 
Vinland, now a part, it is thought, of Massachusetts and Rhode 
Island. Thorkel married and had 

~.33. "Githa, who in 1020 married Godwin, Earl of Kent.· He 
died in 1053 .. They were the paTents not only of Eadgyth (wife 
of Edward the Confessor who, on 5 January 1066, "when he lay 
dying, repudiated the promise he had been forced unfairly to make 
to Duke William and recommended that his wife's brother Harold 
succeed him") but also of her brother 

:f.32. HAROLD II, King of England, page 430, born 1022, slain 
14 October 1066 at the battle of s~~la~ (Hastings). page 197. 
He married Ealgath (Edith or Agatha) daughter of Alfgar Ill, 
Earl of Mercia, and granddaughter of· LADY GODIVA, and 'also 
granddaughter of King ETHELRED 11, page 429, and had 

~31. Gytha (Gunilda), Princess of England in the lime of Petet 
.the Hermit. Tradition ascribes the Tower of London to Julius 
Cncsar, but we are told it was really built by Gundulphus, Bishop 
of Rochester, in the reign of William I. His &on William Rufus, 
pnge 199, once stood on the cliffs of Wales. and cried, as he looked 
ncross the wntcr to lrclnnd, "For the conquest of that land I will 
gnt·hcr together oil the ships of my kingdom nnd will mnkc of them 
n bridr.c lo cross over... The story wna carried lo the King of 
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Lcinster. page· 428, who· listened thoughtfully. ..After so tremen• 
dous a threat as that,'" he askca, .. did the king add, if the Lord 
will) .. On being told that Rufus used no such phrase. ••since he 
trusts to do lhis by human power,· not divine, .. said the shrewd 
Irishman, 0 1 need not greatly dread hi~ coming... Cytha was mar• 
ried to Vladimir II of Kief, pngc 4 3 O, and had 

· ~30. Harold of Kief, who married Christina, daughter of Inge I, 
King of Sweden. He died i'n 11 t 0, and had 

•29, lsiaslav II of Kief who died in 1154. His daughter was 

~28. Helena· (Euphrasyna) of Kief, wife of Ceza Il, King of 
Hungary, and they had · 

· ~27. Bela lll, King of Hungary. He married Anne: daughter of 
Renaud of Chatillon and Constance of Antioch,. who· was grand
daughter of Baldwin JI, died 113 1, King of Jerusalem. Their son 

•26. Andreas 11, King of Hungary, page 430, died 1235, a con• 
temporary of King John and the Barons, married~econd Yolande 
Courtenay, who died in 1232. 

Yolande Courtenay was desceqded ·as follows: 

36. Fulk I, Count d'Anjou, died . 941, married Rosalie des 
Loches. · 

35. Fulk II, Count d'Anjou, died· 960, .married Gerbcrga 
d'Arles. 

. 34. Geoffrey I, Count d"Anjou, died 987, married second 
Adelaide de Chalons. 

33. Fulk 111; Count d'Anjou, died 1040, married Hildegarde, 
died 1046. 

32. Ermengarde d'Anjou was married to Geoffrey 11, Count 
de Gastinois, page 168. 

31. Fulk IV, Count d'Anjou, born l 043, died 1109, married 
about 1090, Bcrtrade, daughter of Simon de Montfort and his 
wife Agnes .d"Evrcux. 

30. Fulk V, Count d'Anjou, King of Jerusnlem, page 201, 
born 1092, died 1126, married Ermengarde du Moine, died 1126. 
They were the pnrents of GEOFFREY PLANTAGENET, Pedigree 
2K and 1>ngcs 168 and 200, nnd of his sister 
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29. Sibyl d•AnJou who in ·1135 became the aeeond wife of . 
Theodora, Count oE _Flanclera, born 1100. died 1168, Tiley ha.d 

28. Mnrgnret oE Flanders, died 1194. mnrried to Ba!dw!.n V. 
Count ol Hninault, born 1150, died I J 95. They had . . · 

2 7. Y olnncle of Hnlnauh, died 1219, who waa married to Pierre 
de Courtenay, son of Pierre and grandson of Louis Vi, Kl~g of 
Fr.ance. Their daughter · 

2 6. Y olonde Courtenay ns nbove wa~ nuuried to. Andreas II. 

lf-25. Jolante (Violante) daughter oE Andreas and Yolande 
above, died 1251. In 1235 she· became the wife .of Jayme 
(Jnmes I) Kint( of Aragon, who was horn in 1208, anr] died in 
I 2 7 6 (son of Pedro 11 and grandson of Alfonso II and Sanchia, 
page 2 08), nnd had 

•24. Isabella of Aragon who wns married to PHILIP lll .. the 
Bold," King of France, page 187. About ~his time o~curred the 
conquest of Wales, 1284, and the first English Parliament, sum
moned in t 2 9 5 by King Edward I. Isahella and Philip were the 
parents of ·. 

~23. PHILIP IV, the Fair, King of France, married Jeanne, 
daughter of Henry I. King of Navarre, page 432. They had 

F.dwardll 

•22. lenbella of Frnnce, married in 1307 to EDWARD 11, King 
of Englnnd, who reigned 20 years and died ·21 September 1327, , 
pngc 217, 

-
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King tdwtrd Ill 

r;;;-1 Edward m, King of England. page 218, born 1312. Wal 

~r of the Order of the Garter. page 220. Brewer states that 
the coronation dinner of King Edward 111 cost £40,000, equal to 
half a million dollars now. It consisted of about thirty-six courses; 
how many persons were served is not stated. His Round Table at 
Windsor measured 200 feet in diameter. About the· year 1.348, 
one·hnlf of the people of England, and one-fourth of the popula .. 
tion of Europe. it is aaid, perished in the Black Death. He reigned 
5 0 yenrs and died 21 J unc l 3 77, having married Philippa, daughter 
of William Ill, Count of Hainaull page 4 30, and had 

~20. · John of Gaunt, Duke of Lancaster, K.· G., page 219, who 
by Katharine (widow of Hugh, also called Otes, Swynford and 
dnughter of Payne Roclt, the Duke• a third wife, whose aister 
Pbilippn Roclt wns the wife of Geoffrey Chnucer) had a son 

~ 19. John Beaufort the Elder, page 4 72, Earl of Somerset, K. G., 
died J 4 J 0. He married Margaret, daughter of Thomas de Holnnd 
and his wife Alice FitzAlan, page 132, and had Joan, wife of 
King James I of Scotland, page 193, and her brother· 

· • J 8. John Beaufort the Younger, 1st Duke of Somerset, K. G., 
died J 444. a contemporary of J onn of Arc, the Maid of Orleans, 
who in 1431 was burned at the stake in Rouen. He mnrricd 
Mnrgnrct, daughter of John Beauchnmp of Bletsho. They were the 
parents of an only daughter 

• J 7~ Mn~garet Beaufort. She was married to Edmund Tudor of 
Hadham, Earl of Richmond, died 1456, son of Owen Tudor. 

• 16. 1-lenry VII (I-louse of Lancaster. Red rose) King of Eng· 
lnnd, horn 145S, nscended Lhc throne 1485 nnd died 1509, having 
rciRn~d 2 4 ycnra. I-le deserves to be reckoned among the king; 

I 
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who have accomplished most for En.gland. If he was not chival
rous nor imaginative, neither wns the age ln which he lived. His 

. contempornries needed a chief conatable ~"' keep o~de~, and he 
gave them what they needed. 

About 1450 Gutenberg wns the first to print from rnctnl type, 
nr.d in 14 77 William Caxton p::oduccd at Westminster the first 
book printed in England. Columbus' voyage to America in l 492 
was soon followed by those of the Cabots nnd others. 

Henry VU married in 1486 Princess Elizabeth (House of York, 
White rose) died 1503, the eldest daughter of King EDWARD IV, 
of whom later, and his wife, Elizabeth Woodville (Wydville). 
Their marriage, uniting the claims of both families to the. throne, 
put an end after 30 years to the Wars of the Roses, 1455·1"465. 
And now 

Both roses flourish Red nnd White, 
In love and sisterly delight; 

The two that were at strife are blended, 
And all old troubles now ore ended. 

The Tudor rose sketched from the gates of the Chnpel of Henry 
VII ii\ a combination of the Red nnd White roses. 

King Henry Vll and Elizabeth above were the pnrents of 

·Y. l 5. Mnrgnret Tudor, Princess of England, born 1486, died 
i 541, sister of Henry Vlll. She was married first to JAMES IV, 
"the:· Chivalrous Madman," King of Scotlrnd, slain nt Flodden 
1513. · Thei.r son, James V, being defeated nt Solwny Moos, died 
of grief 14 December 1542, hnving mnrried Mnry of Lorraine, and 
they were the pnrents of MARY QUEEN OF SCOTS, of whom 
Inter . . Princeos Mnrr,nret WnA married 11econd lo Archibnl<l Douglno, 
6th Enrl of Angus, and by him hnd nn only child 

J 
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~:.?A. Margare·t Douglas, who was born t 51; at the beginning 
of the Great Reformation, and died in 15 77. She was married i~ 
I 544 to Matthew Stunrt, 4th End of Lennox. Their son . 

·'.I! 3. Henry Stuart, Lord barnlcy, Duke or Albany, bor:'l 1545, 
murdered I 566, married his cousin MARY QUEEN OF SCOTS 
above, who was beheaded in 1 5 8 7. They had 

.v.12, King James V1 of Scotland and I cf England. Bcr·n in 
1566, he was the successor in 1603 of his cousin, QUEEN ELIZA
BETH, who had reigned 44 years, following the five-year reign of 
her sister, Queen Mary, called "Bloody Mary" because of her per• 
secutions. It is said that in her reign 200 persons, including John 
Roge;.rs, Latimer, Hooper, Ridley and Cramr.er, were burned at 
the stake. 

The Spanish Armada was destroyed in 1588; Shakespeare and 
Francis Bacon flourished about 160.0: Sir Walter Raleigh, executed 
in 1618, had plnnted n colony nt Jamestown in 1 6 0 7, .the Pilgrims 
at Plymouth 21 December 162 0, nnd others soon followed; an 
English translation of the Bible, authorized by King James, was 
completed in 1 61 1. 

In one of the rovms of "Friday Hill House," at Chingford, in 
Essex, is an oak table with a brass plate inscribed "All lovers of 
Roast Beef will like to know that on this table a Loin was knighted 
by King Jnmes the First on his return from hunting in Epping 
Forest.'.' It is said he laid his sword across it, and dubbed it Sir Loin. 

Numerous plots were formed against King James, including the 
Gunpowder plot of 1605. He wore a bright green jacket, heavily 
pndded, ns he fcnred assnssinntion. He persecuted the Puritans. 

King Jnmca mnrried Anne, daughter of Frederick II, King of 
Denmnrk, and hod Eliznheth Stuart, of whom later, and her brother, 
Charles I, King of England, who reigned 24 years, and was be
headed at Whitehnll 30 January 1649. Then followed the Com
monwealth nnd 'the Protectornte under Cr~mwell ( 1649-1660). 
The Royalists, called "Cnvnliers" (they wore long flowing hnir) 
fovored a monarchy, while the Puritans, called "Roundheads" 
(they wbrc hnir cropped short) desired a republic. After reigning ~ 
23 ycnrs, King Jnmes died in 1625. ~ 


